SAVOCA

All prices are starting prices (EUR).

Savoca Coins ¢ Silver | 118th Silver Auction « 21 November 2021

1 Eastern Europe. Baumreiter Type 300-200 BC. Drachm AR 15 mm, 3,34 g Celticized
bearded head to right / Stylised rider on horseback to left. very fine Gébl, OTA pl. 13,
134/1; Lanz 422. Ex Hermann Lanz Collection; Ex Roma Auction XVIII, Lot 115. 50

2 Eastern Europe. Kugelwange Typ 300-200 BC. Tetradrachm AR 21 mm, 6,12 g
Celticized bearded head to right / Stylised horse to left; pellet below tail. very fine Cf.
Gobl, OTA pl. 17, 193/14 var.; Lanz 476 (this coin). Ex Hermann Lanz Collection; Ex
Roma E-Sale 60, Lot 23. 50

3 Eastern Europe. Sattelkopfpferd Typ 300-200 BC. Tetradrachm AR 22 mm, 6,25 g
Celticized head to right / Stylised rider on horseback to left. nearly very fine Kent/Mays,
BMC | pl. 3, 39 (same dies); cf. Gobl, OTA pl. 26, 300/9; Lanz 627 (this coin). Ex
Hermann Lanz Collection; Ex Roma E-Sale 58, Lot 31. 50

4 Eastern Europe. Carpathian region. Uncertain tribe 200-100 BC. 'Gallierkopf' type
Tetradrachm AR 22 mm, 12,90 g Wreathed head of a Gaulish warrior to right, wearing a
mustache / Horseman to left, below, rosette nearly extremely fine DLT 9866; Dembski
1273-1274; OTA 348. 250

5 Central Gaul. Lemovice 100-50 BC. Quinarius AR 15 mm, 1,87 g Stylised head left /
Stylised horse left; dagger above, pentagram below good very fine DT 3435. 50

6 Central Gaul. Bituriges Cubi 80-50 BC. Quinarius AR 14 mm, 1,90 g Celticized male
head with thick locks to left / Celticized horse prancing to left; above, sword; below,
pentagram. very fine DT 3435; Flesche -; LT 4097. 50

7 Central Gaul. Bituriges Cubi 70-50 BC. Quinarius AR 15 mm, 1,93 g Celticized male
head with thick locks to left / Celticized horse prancing to left, above, sword, below,
annulet (or wheel). very fine Cf. Delestrée/Tache 3436. 50

8 Central Gaul. Bituriges Cubi 70-50 BC. Quinarius AR 15 mm, 1,91 g Celticized male
head with thick locks to left / Celticized horse prancing to left, above, sword, below,
annulet (or wheel). very fine Cf. Delestrée/Tache 3436. 50
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9 Campania. Neapolis circa 300-275 BC. Triobol AR 12 mm, 0,85 g Laureate head of
Apollo right / Victory driving biga right. very fine HNItaly 580; SNG ANS 424. 50

10 Calabria. Tarentum circa 332-302 BC. Nomos AR 19 mm, 7,84 g Horseman
galloping right, crowing horse; below, ®I / TAPAZ, dolphin rider left, holding kantharos
and trident; behind, eagle; below, waves. very fine HN ltaly 932; Vlasto 564-565. 50

11 Calabria. Tarentum circa 275-240 BC. Didrachm AR 19 mm, 6,37 g Naked rider
crowning horse to left; £Y behind rider; AYKI/NOZX in two lines below / TAPAZ, Taras
seated on dolphin to left, brandishing trident; in right field, owl standing left. good very
fine SNG ANS 1165. 150

12 Calabria. Tarentum circa 272-235 BC. Nomos AR 20 mm, 6,41 g Naked rider
crowning horse right; ®I behind rider / TAPAZ, Taras seated on dolphin to left, holding
cornucopia and trident; in right field, bee. very fine SNG ANS 1183. 150

13 Calabria. Tarentum circa 272-240 BC. Di... and Aristokles, magistrates Nomos AR
17 mm, 6,68 g Warrior on horseback right, holding spear; Al behind, API-ZTO/KA-HZ in
two lines below / Phalanthos on dolphin left, holding trident and kantharos; to right,
head of nymph left, TAPAX below dolphin tail. very fine Vlasto 877; HN Italy 1033. 150

14 Calabria. Tarentum circa 272-240 BC. Hippodan... and Di..., magistrates Nomos AR
20 mm, 6,31 g INMNO[AAN], warrior, wearing breast plate and holding javelin in upraised
right hand, on horseback galloping right / Al/ TAPAY, Phalanthos astride dolphin left,
holding kantharos and distaff; amphora behind. very fine Vlasto 904; HN Italy 1040. 150

15 Bruttium. Kroton circa 425-350 BC. Nomos AR 21 mm, 7,45 g Eagle, with head
turned to right, standing left on stag's head / Tripod, ivy leaf in left field. very fine HN III
2146. 50

16 Bruttium. Rhegion circa 351-280 BC. Bronze A& 20 mm, 7,05 g Facing head of a
lion / [PHIINQN], laureate head of Apollo to right; behind, wreath. very fine HN Italy
2537. 50
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17  Sicily. Messana circa 324-318 BC. Litra £ 21 mm, 6,13 g Laureate head of
Poseidon left; behind, torch / Ornate trident between two dolphins swimming upward.
nearly very fine, tooled CNS | pp. 52-3, 15; SNG ANS -; Virzi 1150-2. 50

18 Sicily. Syracuse. Agathokles 317-289 BC. Tetradrachm AR 25 mm, 17,21 g Head of
Kore right, wreathed with corn; [KOPAZX] behind / ATA®OOKAEIOZ, Nike, naked to waist,
standing right, erecting trophy, triskeles in left field. good very fine SNG ANS 674;
Dewing 949. Ex Gorny & Mosch, Auction 142, October 2005, Lot 1156. 200

19 Macedon. Aegae circa 510-480 BC. Trihemiobol AR 7 mm, 0,67 g Goat kneeling
right / Quadripartite incuse square. very fine SNG ANS 66; Klein 144. 50

20 Macedon. Amphipolis circa 167-149 BC. Tetradrachm AR 31 mm, 16,81 g
Diademed and draped bust of Artemis right, bow and quiver over shoulder, all within
tondo of Macedonian shield / Horizontal club, MAKEAONQN above, MPQTHX below,
monogram in upper field; all within oak wreath, thunderbolt to left. nearly extremely fine
SNG Copenhagen 1310; SNG Ashmolean 3290; HGC 3.1, 1103. 200

21 Macedon. Eion circa 480-470 BC. Diobol AR 7 mm, 0,96 g Goose standing right,
head left / Rough incuse square. very fine HGC 3, 519. 50

22 Macedon. Mende circa 460-423 BC. Hemiobol AR 7 mm, 0,40 g Forepart of an ass
left / Kantharos within incuse square. very fine SNG ANS 361. 50

23 Macedon. Pella or Amphipolis. Time of Philip V - Perseus 187-167 BC. Tetrobol AR
13 mm, 2,40 g Macedonian shield; on boss, MA — KE and club. Rev. Macedonian
helmet |.; above, two monograms and below, monogram and trident. extremely fine
SNG Copenhagen 1283; SNG Ashmolean 3280. 50

24 Macedon. Uranopolis circa 300 BC. Bronze £ 16 mm, 3,20 g Star of eight rays /
[O]YPANIA- [QINMOAEQZ, Aphrodite Urania seated left on globe, holding sceptre. very
fine SNG ANS 914-18; HGC 3.1, 606. 50
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25 Macedon. Uranopolis circa 300 BC. Bronze £ 15 mm, 3,01 g Star of eight rays /
[O]YPANIA- [QINMOAEQZ, Aphrodite Urania seated left on globe, holding sceptre. very
fine SNG ANS 914-18 50

26 Kings of Macedon. Aigai. Amyntas Ill 393-369 BC. Diobol AR 10 mm, 1,25 g Head
of Herakles right, wearing lion skin / Eagle. very fine SNG ANS 95-6. 50

27 Kings of Macedon. Uncertain mint. Philip II of Macedon 359-336 BC. Bronze /& 17
mm, 5,99 g Diademed head of Apollo right / ®IAINMOY, youth on horseback right;
below, monogram. very fine HGC 3.1, 882. 50

28 Kings of Macedon. Babylon. Alexander Il "the Great" 336-323 BC. Struck under
Stamenes or Archon, circa 324/3 BC Tetradrachm AR 24 mm, 17,21 g Head of
Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin / AAEZANAPOY,
Zeus seated left on low-backed throne, his feet resting on a low foot rest, holding long
scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed wings, ivy-leaf
in left field, beneath throne, monogram above M. nearly extremely fine Price 3618;
Muller 691. 200

29 Kings of Macedon. Kolophon. Alexander Ill "the Great" 336-323 BC. Drachm AR 16
mm, 4,09 g Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin / AAEZANAPQY, Zeus seated left
on throne, holding eagle and sceptre, B over Tl in left field, 1 below throne. very fine
Price 1808. 50

30 Kings of Macedon. Pella. Alexander Ill "the Great" 336-323 BC. Struck under
Kassander circa 315-310 BC Tetradrachm AR 24 mm, 16,96 g Head of Herakles right,
wearing lion skin headdress / Zeus Aétophoros seated left, holding sceptre;
AAE=ANAPQY to right, thunderbolt over ¥ in left field, thyrsos below throne. nearly
extremely fine Price 259. 50

31 Kings of Macedon. Tarsos. Alexander lll "the Great" 336-323 BC. Struck under
Balakros, circa 327-323 BC Tetradrachm AR 26 mm, 16,04 g Head of Herakles to right,
wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin / [AAEZANAPQY], Zeus seated
left on low-backed throne, holding long sceptre in his left hand and, in his right, eagle
standing right with closed wings, plough in left field, © beneath throne. fine Price 3032.
50
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32 Kings of Macedon. Tarsos. Alexander lll "the Great" 336-323 BC. Struck under
Balakros, circa 327-323 BC Tetradrachm AR 28 mm, 17,10 g Head of Herakles to right,
wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin / AAEZANAPOY, Zeus seated left
on low-backed throne, holding long sceptre in his left hand and, in his right, eagle
standing right with closed wings, plough in left field, ©® beneath throne. nearly extremely
fine, toned Price 3032. From the Tareq Hani collection 250

33 Kings of Macedon. Uncertain mint. Alexander Il "the Great" 336-323 BC. Bronze A&
10 mm, 1,30 g Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin / AAEZANAPQY, quiver above
club. very fine Price 327. 50

34 Kings of Macedon. Uncertain mint. Alexander Il "the Great" 336-323 BC. Bronze A&
15 mm, 4,48 g Macedonian shield; boss with thunderbolt flanked by dots / Macedonian
helmet; monogram below. very fine Price 413 var. (monogram). 50

35 Kings of Macedon. Uncertain mint in Macedon. Alexander lll "the Great" 336-323
BC. Bronze £ 10 mm, 1,48 g Youthful head of Herakles right, wearing lion’s skin /
AANE=ANAPOQY, above, club left, below, bow and quiver right. good very fine Cf. Price
272 (unit). Ex Gitbud & Naumann Auction 47, Lot 66. 50

36 Kings of Macedon. Arados. Time of Alexander Il - Philip Il circa 325-320 BC.
Tetradrachm AR 29 mm, 17,16 g Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress
| Zeus Aétophoros seated to left, holding sceptre; BAZIAEQZ below, AAEZANAPQY to
right, kerykeion in left field, AP monogram under throne. good very fine, toned Price
3332; Miller 1370. From the Tareq Hani collection 250

37 Kings of Macedon. Babylon. Philip 1l Arrhidaeus 323-317 BC. Tetradrachm AR 25
mm, 17,08 g Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin / ®IAINNOY [BAZINEQZX], Zeus
seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre; M in left field; below throne, AY above
strut. good very fine Price P181; HGC 3.1, 973f. 150

38 Kings of Macedon. Kolophon. Philip Il Arrhidaeus 323-317 BC. In the types of
Alexander lll. Struck circa 322-319 BC Drachm AR 15 mm, 4,24 g Head of Herakles to
right, wearing lion skin headdress / ®IAIMTQY, Zeus seated left on throne, holding
eagle in his right hand and scepter in his left, to left, monogram of A, below throne, B.
very fine Price P48. 50
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39 Kings of Macedon. Miletos. Philip Il Arrhidaeus 323-317 BC. Unit £ 18 mm, 5,55 g
Diademed head of Apollo right / BAZIAEQX ®IAIMNTQOY, youth on horseback right,
labrys behind, monogram below. very fine Price P64. 50

40 Kings of Macedon. Pella. Philip Il Arrhidaeus 323-317 BC. Unit £ 19 mm, 5,64 g
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin / ®I, warrior on horse rearing right; below
raised forelegs, kerykeion between B - A. very fine Price P2 var. (no kerykeion); HGC
3.1, 980. 50

41 Kings of Macedon. Sidon. Philip Ill Arrhidaeus 323-317 BC. Tetradrachm AR 24
mm, 17,22 g Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin / ®IAINTIOY, Zeus seated left
on low-backed throne, right leg drawn back, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in
his right, eagle standing right with closed wings; N in left field, Xl under throne.
extremely fine Price P169; Demanhur 3762-5; Hersh; Newell, Sidon 42; Rouvier(4)
1202-3. 200

42 Kings of Macedon. Sidon. Philip Il Arrhidaeus 323-317 BC. Struck under
Laomedon. Dated RY 13 of Abdalonymos (321/0 BC) Tetradrachm AR 28 mm, 16,81 g
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin / ®IAINMNOY, Zeus Aétophoros seated left; N
(date) in left field, ZI below throne. good very fine Price P169; Newell, Dated 41, obv.
die XVII; DCA 878. 150

43 Kings of Macedon. Abydos. Antigonos | Monophthalmos 320-301 BC. In the name
and types of Alexander IlI circa 310-306 BC as strategos of Asia or 306-301 BC as King
Drachm AR 17 mm, 4,07 g Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin headdress / Zeus
Aétophoros seated left, holding sceptre; ME monogram in left field, ivy-leaf beneath
throne, AAEZANAPQY to right. nearly extremely fine Price 1560; ADM Il Series XIX;
Miiller 252. 50

44 Kings of Macedon. Kolophon. Antigonos | Monophthalmos 320-301 BC. Struck as
strategos of Asia or king 310-301 BC, in the name and types of Alexander Il
Tetradrachm AR 16 mm, 4,01 g Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion's skin headdress
! AAEZANAPOQY, Zeus Aétophoros seated to left, holding sceptre; ® in left field,
monogram beneath throne. very fine Price 1819; Muller 813. 50

45 Kings of Macedon. Magnesia ad Maeandrum. Antigonos | Monophthalmos 320-301
BC. Struck as Strategos of Asia or king, in the name and types of Alexander Il Drachm
AR 17 mm, 4,05 g Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin / AAEZANA[POY], Zeus
seated left with sceptre and eagle, in left field, filleted torch, below throne, monogram.
very fine Price 1955. 50
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46 Kings of Macedon. Amphipolis. Antigonos Il Gonatas 277-239 BC. Tetradrachm AR
27 mm, 16,52 g Horned head of Pan to left, wearing goat skin and around his neck and
with lagobolon behind; all within the center of a Macedonian shield adorned with stars
and crescents / BAZIAEQZ ANTIFTONOY Athena Alkidemos striding left, holding shield
with her left hand and brandishing a thunderbolt in her right; to left, facing Macedonian
helmet with transverse crest; to right, monogram of HA. very fine Panagopoulou Period
I, 95a. Pozzi 2037. SNG Copenhagen 1199. 150

47 Kings of Paeonia. Uncertain Paeonian mint. Patraos 335-315 BC. Tetradrachm AR
24 mm, 12,66 g Laureate head of Apollo right / [[TAT]PAQY, helmeted warrior on horse
rearing right, spearing enemy holding shield, thunderbolt below. very fine SNG ANS
1032; HGC 3.1, 148. 150

48 Thrace. Apollonia Pontica circa 480-450 BC. Drachm AR 12 mm, 3,27 g Anchor,
crawfish and A flanking / Facing gorgoneion within incuse circle. very fine Topalov,
Apollonia 41; HGC 3, 1323. 50

49 Thrace. Apollonia Pontica circa 480-450 BC. Drachm AR 13 mm, 3,14 g Anchor,
crawfish and A flanking / Facing gorgoneion within incuse circle. very fine Topalov,
Apollonia 41; HGC 3, 1323. 50

50 Thrace. Apollonia Pontica circa 480-450 BC. Drachm AR 12 mm, 3,12 g Anchor, A
to left, crayfish to right / Gorgoneion. very fine SNG BM Black Sea 157; SNG
Copenhagen 452. 50

51 Thrace. Mesembria circa 400-300 BC. Diobol AR 10 mm, 1,44 g Facing Corinthian
helmet / M-E-T-A; within four spoked wheel. very fine SNG BM 268-71. 50

52 Thrace. Mesembria circa 400-300 BC. Diobol AR 10 mm, 1,24 g Facing Corinthian
helmet / M-E-T-A; within four spoked wheel. very fine SNG BM 268-71. 50
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53 Thrace. Mesembria circa 400-300 BC. Diobol AR 10 mm, 1,21 g Facing Corinthian
helmet / M-E-T-A; within four spoked wheel. very fine SNG BM 268-71. 50

54 Thrace. Perinthos circa 320-200 BC. Bronze £ 20 mm, 5,52 g Helmeted head of
Athena to right / MEPIN/®GIQN, conjoined foreparts of horses facing outward; star
between. nearly very fine Schonert 28. Ex Gitbud & Naumann Auction 36, Lot 51. 50

55 The Thracian Chersonese. Chersonesos circa 386-338 BC. Hemidrachm AR 12
mm, 2,23 g Forepart of lion right, head left / Quadripartite incuse square with alternating
raised and sunken quarters; pellet beside monogram and lizard in opposite sunken
quarters. very fine McClean 4117; HGC 3, 1437. 50

56 Islands off Thrace. Samothrace circa 404-340 BC. Trihemiobol AR 10 mm, 0,82 g
Satyr kneeling left, carrying kantharos / Amphora. very fine Le Rider, Thasos 27; SNG
Copenhagen 1029. 50

57 lIslands off Thrace. Thasos circa 525-463 BC. Obol AR 10 mm, 0,85 g Naked satyr
kneeling right / Quadripartite incuse square. very fine SNG Ashmolean 3653; Rosen
144; Le Rider Thasos Group | and pl. |, 4. 50

58 Islands off Thrace. Thasos circa 500-480 BC. Diobol AR 11 mm, 1,20 g Naked
satyr kneeling right / Quadripartite incuse square. very fine HGC 6, 333. Le Rider,
Thasiennes, 4. 50

59 Islands off Thrace. Thasos circa 480-463 BC. Fourrée Stater 19 mm, 7,02 g Satyr
advancing right, carrying off protesting nymph / Quadripartite incuse square. very fine
Le Rider, Thasiennes 5; HGC 6, 331. 50

60 Islands off Thrace. Thasos circa 404-340 BC. Trihemiobol AR 10 mm, 0,84 g Satyr
kneeling left, carrying kantharos / Amphora. very fine Le Rider, Thasos 27; SNG
Copenhagen 1029. 50
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61 Kings of Thrace. Kypsela. Kotys | 382-359 BC. Bronze /£ 16 mm, 5,06 g Kotys on
horse galloping right / KO/ T - Y, two-handled cup within incuse square. nearly very fine
HGC 3.2, 1699. 50

62 Kings of Thrace. Odessos. Macedonian. Lysimachos 305-281 BC. Stater AV 16
mm, 8,36 g Head of deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon / Athena
Nikephoros seated left; OB monogram before, KOI in exergue. nearly very fine Miiller
237; Pick 2119; SNG Copenhagen -. 500

63 Kings of Thrace. Kabyle mint. Skostokos 270-230 BC. In the name and types of
Lysimachos of Thrace Tetradrachm AR mm, g Diademed head of Alexander the Great
right, with horn of Ammon / BAZIAEQZ / AYZIMAXQY, Athena enthroned left, left elbow
on shield, Nike in right hand, transverse spear behind; globe on pillar in inner left field.
very fine Fischer-Bossert, RBN 151. NGC graded. 150

64 Kings of Thrace. Kabyle mint. Skostokos 270-230 BC. Tetradrachm AR mm, g
Diademed head of Alexander the Great right, with horn of Ammon / BAZINEQX /
[AYZIMAXOY], Athena enthroned left, left elbow on shield, Nike in right hand,
transverse spear behind; globe on pillar in inner left field. very fine Fischer-Bossert,
RBN 151. NGC graded. 150

65 Moesia. Istros circa 280-256 BC. Drachm AR 16 mm, 4,55 g Facing male heads,
the left inverted / IXTPIH, sea eagle left, grasping dolphin with talons, | beneath dolphin.
very fine HGC 3.2, 1803. 50

66 Moesia. Istros circa 280-256 BC. Drachm AR 15 mm, 4,92 g Two young male
heads facing side-by-side, the left one inverted / IZTPIH , a sea-eagle standing to left on
a dolphin, attacking it with its beak. very fine AMNG 411. 50

67 Moesia. Kallatis circa 300-200 BC. Diobol AR 10 mm, 1,21 g Head of Herakles
right, wearing lion skin / KAAAA, legend between club and grain ear. very fine SNG BM
Black Sea -; SNG Stancomb -; HGC 3.2, -. 50

68 Thessaly. Lamia circa 400-350 BC. Obol AR 11 mm, 0,80 g Head of Dionysos left,
wearing ivy wreath / AAMIE-QN, amphora; ivy leaf above; to right, prochous with handle
to right. very fine HGC 4, 121. 50
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69 Thessaly. Trikka circa 440-400 BC. Hemidrachm AR 15 mm, 2,60 g The hero
Thessalos, petasos and cloak tied at neck, holding band around head of forepart of bull
to right / Forepart of bridled horse to right, TPIKKAIQN around; all within incuse square.
fine BCD Thessaly | 1352 (sameobverse die). 50

70 lllyria. Dyrrhachion circa 229-100 BC. Theodotos and Phalakrionos, magistrates
Drachm AR 17 mm, 3,00 g ©EOAOTO[Z], cow standing right suckling calf; above, star /
AY[P] / [®ANA | KPI] / QNOZ, double stellate pattern within linear borders. very fine
HGC 3.1, 40. 50

71 Lokris. Locri Opuntii (Epicnemidii) circa 375-350 BC. Obol AR 11 mm, 0,65 g
OrlON, amphora, with grape bunch hanging from left side and ivy leaf hanging from
right side / Star of sixteen rays. very fine, holed BCD Lokris 35; HGC 4, 1001. 50

72 Boeotia. Federal Coinage circa 304-294 BC. Hemidrachm AR 13 mm, 2,59 g
Boeotian shield / Amphora in incuse square. very fine BCD Boiotia 626b; SNG
Copenhagen 262. 50

73 Euboea. Histiaia circa 338-304 BC. Bronze &£ 14 mm, 2,02 g Head of Histiaia right,
wreathed with grapes / IZTIl, Forepart of bull walking right, bunch of grapes above. very
fine HGC 4, 1535. 50

74 Euboea. Histiaia circa 300-100 BC. Tetrobol AR 15 mm, 1,83 g Wreathed head of
the Nymph Histiaia right / IZTIAIEQN, Nymph seated right on stern of galley; wing on
prow. very fine HGC 4, 1524. 50

75 Euboea. Histiaia circa 300-100 BC. Tetrobol AR 13 mm, 0,94 g Wreathed head of
the Nymph Histiaia right / IZTIAIEQN, Nymph seated right on stern of galley; wing on
prow. good very fine HGC 4, 1524. 50

76 Attica. Athens circa 454-404 BC. Obol AR 7 mm, 0,62 g Head of Athena to right,
wrearing crested Attic helmet decorated with three olive leaves and palmette / AGE, owl
standing right, head facing; to left, olive leaf and fruit; all within incuse square. nearly
very fine Kroll 13; HGC 4, 1665. 50
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77 Attica. Athens circa 350-294 BC. Tetradrachm AR 20 mm, 17,13 g Head of Athena
to right, with profile eye, wearing crested Attic helmet with palmette and three olive
leaves / AGE, owl standing right, head facing; behind, olive spray and crescent moon.
very fine HGC 4, 1598; Kroll 15; SNG Copenhagen 63. 50

78 Attica. Athens circa 286-280 BC. Drachm AR 13 mm, 4,05 g Head of Athena with
profile eye to right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested Attic helmet
adorned with three olive leaves and a pi-style palmette / AGE, owl standing to right,
head facing the viewer, olive sprig with berry in upper left field, all within incuse square.
nearly very fine Kroll 24; HGC 4, 1633. 50

79 Attica. Eleusis circa 350-330 BC. Bronze £ 12 mm, 2,12 g Triptolemos, holding
grain ear in right hand, seated left in winged chariot being drawn by two snakes /
[ELEUSI], pig standing right on mystic staff. very fine HGC 4, 1764. 50

80 Sikyonia. Sikyon circa 330-310 BC. Bronze £ 14 mm, 3,59 g Dove flying to left /
Small wreath within wreath tying below. nearly very fine HGC 5, 257. 50

81 Laconia. Lakedaimon (Sparta) circa 48-35 BC. Trichalkon £ 16 mm, 4,21 g Jugate
heads of the Dioskouroi right / A-A, two amphorae, monogram of AA left, monogram of
OE right, all within wreath. nearly very fine BCD Peloponnesos -; BCD Peloponnesos Il
-; HGC 5, - (but cf. 631 for monograms); BMC Peloponnesus - (but cf. 41 for
monograms). 50

82 Arkadia. Heraia circa 380-350 BC. Bronze £ 14 mm, 2,13 g Helmeted head of
Athena right / Large H; bow to left; dolphin (?) to right. very fine cf. HGC 5, 838. From
the Tareq Hani collection 50

83 Asia Minor. Uncertain mint circa 500-400 BC. Tetartemorion AR 3 mm, 0,18 g
Veiled female head right / Crescent within incuse square. nearly very fine SNG
Keckman -; SNG Kayhan -; Klein -. Ex Gitbud & Naumann Auction 34, Lot 149. 50

84 Asia Minor. Uncertain mint or Temnos, Aiolis circa 350-250 BC. Bronze £ 7 mm,

0,51 g Head of Kabeiros right, wearing conical laureate (?) pilos / [TAM], lion crouching

left. very fine SNG Copenhagen -; SNG Von Aulock -; Asia Minor Coins online #10433.
50

PDF catalogue created by www.biddr.com.



SAVOCA

All prices are starting prices (EUR).

Savoca Coins ¢ Silver | 118th Silver Auction « 21 November 2021

85 Cimmerian Bosporos. Pantikapaion circa 310-304 BC. Bronze £ 18 mm, 6,36 g
Bearded head of satyr right / 1 - A - N, forepart of griffin left; below, sturgeon left. very
fine Anokhin 1023; MacDonald 69; HGC 7, 113. 50

86 Cimmerian Bosporos. Pantikapaion circa 310-304 BC. Bronze A& 20 mm, 6,92 g
Bearded head of satyr right / M-A-N. forepart of griffin left, below, fish left. good very fine
Anokhin 1023; MacDonald 69; HGC 7, 113. 50

87 Cimmerian Bosporos. Pantikapaion circa 304-250 BC. Bronze £ 20 mm, 5,37 g
Wreathed head of Pan left / AN, bow and arrow. very fine HGC 7, 116. 50

88 Pontos. Amisos. Time of Mithradates VI Eupator 120-63 BC. Bronze A& 22 mm,
13,35 g Head of Perseus right, wearing Phrygian cap / AMIZOY, Pegasos grazing left,
monogram below and to left. very fine HGC 7, 239. 50

89 Pontos. Amisos. Time of Mithradates VI Eupator 120-63 BC. Bronze A& 20 mm,
8,18 g Wreathed head of Dionysus right / Cista mystica with panther-skin; thyrsus with
fillets and bell behind, AMIZOY below, monogram in left field. good very fine SNG
Copenhagen 145; HGC 7, 243. 50

90 Pontos. Amisos. Time of Mithradates VI Eupator 120-63 BC. Bronze £ 20 mm,
6,17 g Aegis with Gorgoneion in centre / Nike advancing right, holding palm; [A]MI-
2O[Y] across fields; monogram right; monogram to left. very fine HGC 7, 242. 50

91 Pontos. Amisos. Time of Mithradates VI Eupator 120-63 BC. Bronze £ 19 mm,
5,98 g Aegis with Gorgoneion in centre / Nike advancing right, holding palm; AMI-ZO[Y]
across fields; monogram right; monogram to left. very fine HGC 7, 242. 50

92 Pontos. Amisos. Time of Mithradates VI Eupator circa 120-63 BC. Bronze /A 18
mm, 7,47 g Helmeted head of Ares right / AMIZO[Y], sword in sheath, monogram in left
field, eight-rayed star and crescent above very fine HGC 7, 241. 50
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93 Pontos. Amisos. Time of Mithradates VI Eupator 120-63 BC. Bronze A& 20 mm,
8,35 g Head of Dionysos to right, wearing wreath of ivy and fruit / AMIZOY, panther skin
and thyrsos on cista mystica. very fine HGC 7, 243; SNG BM Black Sea 1209. 50

94 Pontos. Amisos. Time of Mithradates VI Eupator 120-63 BC. Bronze A& 21 mm,
7,40 g Bust of Amazon right, wearing wolf's scalp / AMI-ZOY, Nike walking right, holding
wreath in right hand, palm over left shoulder. very fine SNG BM Black Sea 1218-9; HGC
7,244, 50

95 Pontos. Amisos (as Peiraieos) circa 370-330 BC. Siglos-Drachm AR 13 mm, 3,66 g
Turreted head of Hera left / Owl with spread wings standing facing on shield; in lower
left field monogram. very fine HGC 7, 232. 50

96 Pontos. Uncertain mint circa 130-100 BC. Bronze £ 12 mm, 1,91 g Head of horse
right / Filleted palm frond. very fine Cf. SNG BM Black Sea 984; cf. HGC 7, 317; 50

97 Pontos. Uncertain mint. Time of Mithradates VI Eupator circa 130-100 BC. Bronze
A 22 mm, 6,41 g Bashlyk to left, before monogram / Eight-rayed star and two (?) small
crescents. good very fine SNGBM 977. From the Tareq Hani collection From the Tareq
Hani collection 50

98 Pontos. Uncertain mint, possibly Amisos circa 130-100 BC. Bronze A& 19 mm, 6,00
g Bashlyk left / Eight-pointed star between two small crescents. very fine SNG BM
Black Sea 983; HGC 7, 315. Ex Gitbud & Naumann Auction 35, Lot 140. 50

99 Kings of Bithynia. Nikomedeia. Prusias Il Cynegos 182-149 BC. Bronze A& 16 mm,
3,31 g Head of Prousias right, wearing winged diadem / [BAJZIA[EQZ] MPOYZIQY,
Herakles standing left, holding lion skin and resting hand upon club; monogram to inner
right. very fine RG 25; SNG Copenhagen 632-3; HGC 7, 634. 50

100 Mysia. Gambrion circa 400-300 BC. Bronze &£ 15 mm, 4,08 g Laureate head of
Apollo right / TAM, star. very fine SNG France 908-21; SNG Copenhagen 146-9. 50
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101 Mysia. Kyzikos circa 550-500 BC. Hemiobol AR 6 mm, 0,46 g Facing head of a
stag; to left and right, tunny upwards / Quadripartite incuse square. good very fine Klein
263; SNG Paris -; Von Fritze -. 50

102 Mysia. Kyzikos circa 550-500 BC. Hemiobol AR 8 mm, 0,47 g Tunny to right /
Quadripartite incuse square. very fine Rosen 521. 50

103 Mysia. Kyzikos circa 300-200 BC. Bronze A 25 mm, 13,89 g Prow to right / K-Y
Z-l, boukranion; all within oak wreath. very fine SNG Paris 438; Von Fritze IIl, 11.
Overstruck on an earlier issue from Kyzikos (SNG Paris 436). 50

104 Mpysia. Kyzikos circa 300-200 BC. Bronze A& 27 mm, 16,53 g Head of Kore
Soteira to right, wearing oak wreath, her hair in sphendone / K-Y Z-I, tripod; below,
tunny right; to lower left, monogram; to lower right, aphlaston. very fine SNG Paris 443-
5 var. (differing monograms and symbols); Von Fritze 1lI, 21. 50

105 Mysia. Miletopolis circa 200-100 BC. Bronze A& 17 mm, 5,19 g Helmeted head of
Athena right / MIAHTO, double-bodied owl standing facing. very fine SNG BN 1298-
1300. Ex Gitbud & Naumann Auction 37, Lot 176. 50

106 Mysia. Parion circa 500-400 BC. Drachm AR 11 mm, 3,07 g Facing gorgoneion
with protruding tongue / Linear pattern within incuse square. very fine SNG BN 1343. 50

107 Mysia. Parion circa 400-300 BC. Hemidrachm AR 13 mm, 2,15 g MA/PI, bull
standing left, head reverted; below © / Gorgoneion facing, surrounded by serpents.
good very fine SNG BN 1385-6. 50

108 Mysia. Pergamon circa 200-133 BC. Bronze /£ 16 mm, 2,36 g Helmeted head of
Athena right / AOGHNAZ NIKH®OP[OY], owl standing facing on palm frond, wings
spread; K-Z across fields good very fine SNG France 1920. Ex Gitbud & Naumann
Auction 34, Lot 191. 50
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109 Mysia. Pergamon circa 180-150 BC. Bronze /£ 17 mm, 2,88 g Head of Athena to
right, wearing crested Attic helmet decorated with a star on the bowl / AOHN[AZ]
[NI]JKH®O[POY], owl standing facing, wings spread, on palm frond. very fine SNG Paris
1900-1929. 50

110 Mysia. Pergamon circa 150-120 BC. Bronze A& 15 mm, 3,62 g Laureate head of
Asklepios right / AZKAHIIOY ZQTHPOZ, serpent-entwined staff. very fine SNG von
Aulock 1373. 50

111 Mysia. Pitane circa 400-300 BC. Bronze £ 9 mm, 0,61 g Head of Zeus Ammon
right / M-[1]-Z-O-%, pentagram. very fine SNG France 2253-5 var. (rev. legend); SNG
Copenhagen 535 var. (same). 50

112 Troas. Sigeion circa 400-200 BC. Bronze £ 8 mm, 1,09 g Helmeted head of
Athena right / 2-I-T-E, Crescent. very fine BMC 21; Klein 320; SNG Miinchen 318. 50

113 Troas. Skepsis circa 350-310 BC. Bronze /& 16 mm, 4,84 g Forepart of Pegasos
right / Fir-tree in linear square; torch left. very fine Isegrim -. 50

114 Aiolis. Elaia circa 350-300 BC. Bronze A& 12 mm, 1,37 g Helmeted head of Athena
to left / Barley-grain, E-A\ across fields; all within wreath. very fine SNG Copenhagen
169; SNG von Aulock 1605. 50

115 lonia. Ephesos circa 390-325 BC. Chairimenes (XAIPIMENHZX], magistrate
Tetradrachm AR 23 mm, 13,97 g E - ®, bee / XAIPIMENHI[Z], forepart of stag right,
head turned left; palm tree to left. very fine Pixodarus Class G, obv. die 116. 50

116 lonia. Ephesos circa 340-325 BC. Uncertain magistrate Tetradrachm AR 23 mm,
12,22 g E-® flanking / Forepart of stag right; palm tree to left, [magistral name] to right.
nearly very fine 50
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117 lonia. Ephesos circa 340-325 BC. Fourrée Drachm mm, g Bee with straight wings;
E-® flanking / Quadripartite incuse square. very fine SNG Kayhan 244-245; Head
Period Ill, pl. 1, 16; BMC lonia p. 49, 17; SNG Copenhagen -; SNG von Aulock -. 50

118 lonia. Ephesos circa 180-67 BC. Dated year 10 = 125/124 BC Cistophoric
Tetradrachm AR 28 mm, 12,56 g Cista mystica with serpent; all within ivy wreath / EQE,
bow case between two serpents. Controls: date in left field, torch in right field, star
above. very fine Kleiner-Noe 15. Ex Gitbud & Naumann Auction 34, Lot 305. 50

119 lonia. Miletos circa 525-475 BC. Diobol AR 8 mm, 1,04 g Forepart of lion to right,
his head turned back to left / Star-shaped floral ornament within incuse square. very fine
Klein 424; SNG Keckman 273; SNG von Aulock 2080. 50

120 lonia. Miletos circa 259-246 BC. Maiandrios, magistrate Hemidrachm AR 13 mm,
1,56 g Laureate head of Apollo left / [MAIJANAPIOZ, lion standing left, head right; star
above. very fine Deppert-Lippitz 467 (Didrachm). 50

121 lonia. Phokaia circa 625-600 BC. 1/24 Stater or Myshemihekte EL 5 mm, 0,68 g
Head of griffin right / Incuse square. good very fine Bodenstedt em. E1. 200

122 Caria. Halikarnassos circa 400-300 BC. Chalkous £ 11 mm, 1,03 g Laureate
head of Apollo to left / Eagle standing left with wings spread; to left, lyre. nearly very fine
SNG Copenhagen 346-7; SNG Keckman 50. 50

123 Caria. Knidos circa 250-210 BC. Philokles, magistrate Tetrobol AR 12 mm, 2,52 g
Diademed and draped bust of Artemis right with bow and quiver over shoulder /
KNIAIQ[N] [PIINOKAHZ, tripod. good very fine SNG von Aulock 2612; Pozzi 2598;
Winterthur I 3437. 50

124 Caria. Uncertain mint circa 500-400 BC. Obol AR 5 mm, 0,32 g Stylized head of
griffin or lion right / Incuse punch. very fine SNG von Aulock -; Klein -; Isegrim -; SNG
Kayhan -. 50
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125 Islands off Caria. Rhodos circa 340-316 BC. Didrachm AR 19 mm, 6,35 g Head of
Helios facing slightly to right / Rose with bud right, POAION above, bunch of grapes in
field left, E below. nearly very fine HGC 6, 1433; SNG Keckmann 439 var.; Ashton, RN
30 (1988); Series 1 A, p. 88, pl. XV 21 var. 50

126 Islands off Caria. Rhodos circa 305-275 BC. Bronze &£ 17 mm, 4,21 g Radiate
head of Helios right / POAIQN, rose; kerykeion to right. very fine HGC 6, 1472. 50

127 Lydia. Blaundos circa 200-100 BC. Theotimidos, magistrate Bronze £ 13 mm,
2,68 g Laureate head of Apollo left / [M]JAAYN/ [@]EOTIMHA[O], crossed bow and palm
branch behind quiver. very fine SNG Copenhagen 65. 50

128 Kings of Lydia. Sardeis. Kroisos 560-546 BC. Siglos AR 13 mm, 5,19 ¢
Confronted foreparts of lion right and bull left / Two square punches. very fine ATEC
1914-1925; Berk 23; SNG Kayhan 1024; SNG Copenhagen 456. 150

129 Phrygia. Abbaitis circa 200-100 BC. Bronze A& 14 mm, 3,70 g Head of Herakles to
right, wearing lion skin headdress / MYZQN/ ABBA, lion skin draped over club; to right,
monogram; all within oak wreath. very fine HGC 7, 750. 50

130 Phrygia. Apameia circa 133-48 BC. Metro... and Klea..., magistrates Bronze A 15
mm, 4,25 g Turreted head of Artemis-Tyche right, bow and quiver over shoulder /
AMAME / MHTPO / [KAEA], Marsyas with double flute right. very fine SNG von Aulock
3474, 50

131 Phrygia. Apameia. KQKOZX (Kokos), magistrate circa 100-50 BC. Bronze A 20
mm, 8,19 g Bust of Athena to right, wearing crested Corinthian helmet and aegis /
AMNAMEQN KQKOY, eagle right, landing on maeander pattern, to either side, cap of the
Dioscuri surmounted by a star, star above. very fine BMC 78-82; SNG Copenhagen
161-162. 50

132 Lycia. Phaselis circa 217-186 BC. Dated CY 26 (193/2 BC). In the name and
types of Alexander Ill of Macedon Tetradrachm AR 30 mm, 15,90 g Head of Herakles to
right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin / AAEZANAPQY, Zeus
seated left on low-backed throne, right leg drawn back, holding long sceptre in his left
hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed wings, in left field ® above K.
very fine Price 2869. 50
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133 Pamphylia. Aspendos circa 465-430 BC. Stater AR 17 mm, 10,89 g Helmeted,
nude hoplite advancing right, holding spear in right hand and round shield in left /
Triskeles to right, EXZ-T-F counterclockwise around from lower left, all within incuse
square. very fine SNG BN -; SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -; cf CNG E-456, lot
178. 50

134 Pamphylia. Aspendos circa 212-184 BC. In the name and types of Alexander Ill of
Macedon. Dated CY 27 (circa 186/5 BC) Tetradrachm AR 31 mm, 15,60 g Head of
Herakles right, wearing lion skin; c/m: anchor / AAEZANAPQY, Zeus Aétophoros seated
left; in left field, AZ above KZ (date) flanking cornucopia. nearly very fine Price 2909;
DCA 312. From the Tareq Hani collection From the Tareq Hani collection 75

135 Pamphylia. Side circa 250-150 BC. Obol AR 8 mm, 0,54 g Head of roaring lion
right / Head of Athena to right; wearing corinthian helmet. very fine SNG BN 738. 50

136 Pamphylia. Side circa 205-100 BC. De- (AH-), magistrate Tetradrachm AR 28 mm,
16,28 g Head of Athena to right, wearing crested Corinthian helmet / Nike advancing to
left, holding wreath; pomegranate above AH in left field. good very fine BMC 43; SNG
France 683. 150

137 Pamphylia. Side circa 183-175 BC. Kleuch-, magistrate Drachm AR 17 mm, 3,52
g Helmeted head of Athena right / Nike advancing left, holding wreath; pomegranate to
left, KA-[EY?] across field. nearly very fine Cf. SNG BN 728-9; cf. SNG Fitzwilliam 5102.

50

138 Lycaonia. Laranda circa 324-323 BC. Obol AR 12 mm, 0,63 g Baaltars seated left,
holding grain ear, grape bunch, and sceptre / Forepart of wolf right; inverted crescent
above; all within circular border of pellets. very fine Goktirk 82; SNG BN 443 (Cilicia);
SNG Levante 223 (Cilicia). 50

139 Cilicia. Aigeai circa 164-27 BC. Bronze &£ 18 mm, 6,55 g Turreted head of the
city-goddess to right / AIFTEAIQN, horses head to left; to left, monogram. very fine SNG
Levante 1634; SNG Paris -. 50

140 Cilicia. Elaiousa - Sebaste circa 100-0 BC. Bronze £ 21 mm, 6,84 g Diademed
head of Zeus right; behind, A within circle / EAAIOYZIQN, Nike advancing left, holding
wreath and palm; to outer left, ¥ above monogram. very fine SNG France 1133; SNG
Levante 826-31 var. (controls). 50
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141 Cilicia. Kelenderis circa 410-375 BC. Obol AR 10 mm, 0,76 g Head of Athena to
left, wearing crested Attic helmet / Forepart of Pegasos left within incuse square. very
fine BMC 15. 50

142 Cilicia. Korykos circa 100-0 BC. Bronze A& 15 mm, 2,55 g Draped bust of Artemis
to right, with bow and quiver over shoulder; AN behind / [KQ]PYKIQT[QN], Apollo
standing to left, holding branch and leaning on column; Al in upper left field, NI above
AN in lower left field. very fine SNG Levante 797; BMC -. 50

143 Cilicia. Mopsos circa 164-27 BC. Bronze /£ 19 mm, 5,22 g Laureate and draped
bust of Zeus right / MOWEATQIN], fire altar; monograms flanking. very fine SNG BN
1956. 50

144 Cilicia. Soloi circa 410-375 BC. Hemiobol AR 5 mm, 0,22 g Head of Athena right,
wearing crested Attic helmet / Bunch of grapes within linear circle. very fine BMC 24;
SNG Levante 48 var. (ethnic); SNG France -; HGC 6, 905. 50

145 Cilicia. Tarsos. Datames, Satrap of Cilicia and Cappadocia 384-360 BC. Obol AR
9 mm, 0,78 g Female bust right, wearing loop earring, necklace and tainia / Inscription
in Aramaic right; bearded and helmeted male head (Ares?) right, wearing crested
Athenian helmet. good very fine SNG Levante 81; SNG France 278. 50

146 Cilicia. Tarsos. Datames, Satrap of Cilicia and Cappadocia 384-360 BC. Obol AR
8 mm, 0,92 g Female bust right, wearing loop earring, necklace and tainia / Inscription
in Aramaic right; bearded and helmeted male head (Ares?) right, wearing crested
Athenian helmet. very fine SNG Levante 81; SNG France 278. 50

147 Cilicia. Tarsos. Pharnabazos 380-373 BC. Struck circa 380-379 BC Stater AR 23
mm, 10,60 g Baal of Tarsos seated left, holding lotus-tipped scepter; B'LTRZ in Aramaic
to right / Bearded male head (Ares?) left, wearing crested Attic helmet; FRNBZW in
Aramaic to left, HLK in Aramaic to right. nearly extremely fine Casabonne Series 4;
Moysey Issue 2, 1-27; SNG BN 251; SNG Levante 72. 200

148 Cilicia. Tarsos. Pharnabazos 380-373 BC. Struck circa 380-379 BC Stater AR 21
mm, 10,49 g Baal of Tarsos seated left, holding lotus-tipped scepter; B'LTRZ in Aramaic
to right / Bearded male head (Ares?) left, wearing crested Attic helmet; FRNBZW in
Aramaic to left, HLK in Aramaic to right. very fine Casabonne Series 4; Moysey Issue 2,
1-27; SNG BN 251; SNG Levante 72. 150
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149 Cilicia. Tarsos. Pharnabazos 380-373 BC. Stater AR 20 mm, 10,72 g Head of
Arethusa facing slightly left, hair in ampyx, wearing single-pendant earrings and
necklace with pendants / Bearded head left, wearing crested helmet with raised ear flap
and floral motif, drapery around neck; FRNBZW in Aramaic to left. nearly extremely fine
SNG Aulock 5921; SNG France —; SNG Levante —. 200

150 Cilicia. Tarsos after circa 164 BC. Bronze £ 13 mm, 2,97 g Club tied with fillets,
within oak wreath / TAPZEQN TAY/ MOY, Zeus seated left on throne, holding Nike in his
right hand and sceptre in his left. very fine SNG Paris 1357. 50

151 Cilicia. Uncertain mint circa 400 BC. Obol AR 10 mm, 0,65 g Draped bust facing
slightly left, wearing kyrbasia; star to left / Draped bust of female left, wearing taenia.
nearly extremely fine SNG France -; SNG Levante -; Gokturk 88 (Evagoras Il in
Salamis); Mildenberg, Kleingeld -; Troxell & Kagan -; Winzer 18.2 (Mazaios); Sunrise -.
Ex Gitbud & Naumann Auction 34, Lot 466. 50

152 Cilicia. Zephyrion circa 100-0 BC. Bronze A& 21 mm, 6,75 g Large X within laurel
wreath / ZEQYPIQTQN, legend; two monograms; all within laurel wreath. very fine SNG
Levante 898-9 var. (monograms) SNG BN 1258 var. (same). 50

153 Cyprus. Kition. Azbaal 449-425 BC. Stater AR 22 mm, 11,10 g Herakles in fighting
stance to right, wearing lion skin upon his back and tied around neck, holding club
overhead in right hand and bow extended before him in left hand; uncertain monogram
between legs / Lion attacking stag crouching to right; L'ZB'L (in Aramaic and retrograde)
above; all inside dotted border within incuse square. very fine, test cut SNG
Copenhagen 9-10; Zapiti & Michaelidou 5-6; Tziambazis 17. 50

154 Seleukid Kingdom. Babylon | mint. Seleukos | Nikator 312-281 BC. In the name
and types Alexander Il 'the Great' of Macedon. Tetradrachm AR 24 mm, 16,65 g Head
of Herakles right, wearing lion skin / AAEZANAPQY BAZIAEQZ, Zeus seated left on
throne, holding eagle and sceptre: in left field, monogram within wreath; MI below
throne. good very fine SC 82.5a; Price 3746; HGC 9, 10f. 150

155 Seleukid Kingdom. Antioch on the Orontes. Seleukos Il Kallinikos 246-226 BC.
Drachm AR 18 mm, 4,01 g Head of Athena right, wearing crested Attic helmet /
BAZIANAEQX ZEAEYKOY, Apollo standing left, testing arrow and holding grounded bow,
monograms in outer fields. extremely fine HGC 9, 310b; SC 691.2. 500

156 Seleukid Kingdom. Sardeis. Seleukos Il Kallinikos 246-226 BC. Bronze A& 15 mm,
3,58 g Helmeted head of Athena right / BAZIAEQX ZEAEYKQY, Apollo standing left,
leaning on bow, holding arrow; monogram to left and [right]. very fine SC 660; HGC 9,
345. 50
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157 Seleukid Kingdom. Antioch. Antiochos IV Epiphanes 175-164 BC. Tetradrachm
AR 32 mm, 15,67 g Diademed head right / BAZIAEQXZ ANTIOXOY OEQY EMIPANOYZ
NIKH®OPQY Zeus Nikephoros seated left; monogram to outer left. very fine SC 1400;
SMA 72; HGC 9, 620a 50

158 Seleukid Kingdom. Antioch on the Orontes. Antiochos IV Epiphanes 175-164 BC.
Tetradrachm AR 30 mm, 15,91 g Diademed head of Antiochos IV to right / BAZINEQX
ANTIOXQY OEOY EMIPANQOYZ, Zeus seated left, holding Nike in his right hand and
long scepter in his left; monogram of Al in exergue. very fine SC 1396a; Le Rider,
Antioche 39-51; HGC 9, 619. 50

159 Seleukid Kingdom. Antioch on the Orontes. Antiochos IV Epiphanes 175-164 BC.
'Egyptianizing' series Bronze A& 23 mm, 8,46 g Diademed and radiate head of
Antiochos [V right / BAZIAEQZ ANTIOXOY ©OEOY EINMIPANOYZ, eagle standing right
on thunderbolt. very fine SC 1415; HGC 9, 655. 50

160 Seleukid Kingdom. Seleukeia on Tigris. Antiochos IV Epiphanes 175-164 BC.

Chalkous & 15 mm, 4,21 g Diademed and radiate head of Antiochos IV right; behind,

XAmonogram / Goddess seated left, holding Nike; bird at feet. very fine HGC 9, 638c.
50

161 Seleukid Kingdom. Antioch on the Orontes. Antiochos V Eupator 164-162 BC.
Tetradrachm AR 28 mm, 16,17 g Diademed head right / BAZIAEQX ANTIOXQOY
EYTATOPOZ, Zeus seated left on backless throne, scepter in left hand, Nike in right
hand crowning royal name; Al monogram in outer left field. good very fine SC 1575.1.
150

162 Seleukid Kingdom. Antioch. Demetrios | Soter 162-150 BC. Dated SE 162 = 151-
150 BC Tetradrachm AR 28 mm, 16,34 g Laureate head of Apollo right / Tyche seated
left, holding baton and cornucopia; winged Tritoness supporting throne; two monograms
to outer left, date in exergue. very fine SC 1641.8c; HGC 9, 798. 50

163  Seleukid Kingdom. Antioch on the Orontes. Demetrios | Soter 162-150 BC.
Tetradrachm AR 28 mm, 15,79 g Diademed head to right / BAZIAEQZ AHMHTPIQY,
Tyche seated to left on throne supported by Nike, holding sceptre and cornucopia;
monogram in outer left field. very fine SC 1638.1n; HGC 9, 795f. 150

164 Seleukid Kingdom. Uncertain mint in Phoenicia or Koile-Syria. Alexander | Balas
152-145 BC. Bronze &£ 22 mm, 10,40 g Diademed and radiate head right / BAZIAEQ[Z]
[AINEZANA[PQY], Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre. very fine SC 1854b;
HGC 9, 916. 50
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165 Seleukid Kingdom. Seleukeia on Tigris. Demetrios Il Nikator, 1st reign 146-138
BC. Struck circa 145-141 BC Tetradrachm AR 27 mm, 16,06 g Diademed head right /
Tyche, holding scepter in right hand, cradling cornucopia in left arm, seated left on
backless throne with winged Tritoness support; monogram in exergue. good very fine
SC 1984.3; HGC 9, 967. 150

166  Seleukid Kingdom. Antioch. Antiochos VII Euergetes (Sidetes) 138-129 BC.
Bronze A 14 mm, 2,64 g Head of lion right / [BJAZIAE[QZ]/ANTIOXOY / EYEPTETOQY,
club. very fine SC 2068; HGC 9, 1096. 50

167 Seleukid Kingdom. Antioch on the Orontes. Antiochos VII Euergetes (Sidetes)
138-129 BC. Tetradrachm AR 33 mm, 16,62 g Diademed head of Antiochos VIl to right /
BAZINEQX ANTIOXOY EYEPIETQY, Athena standing front, head to left, holding Nike
in her right hand and resting her left on shield decorated with gorgoneion and set on
ground; spear leaning against her left arm; to outer left, monogram above [1; all within
laurel wreath. very fine, nicely toned SC 2061.1p. 50

168 Seleukid Kingdom. Tyre. Antiochos VIl Euergetes (Sidetes) 138-129 BC. Dated
SE 177 = 136-135 BC Tetradrachm AR 27 mm, 13,41 g Diademed and draped bust
right / Eagle standing left on prow left; palm frond over far shoulder; to left, monogram
above club surmounted by Tyre monogram; to right, monogram above ZOP (date);
monogram between legs. very fine SC 2109.5a; Rouvier 1900; Newell, Tyre 121; HGC
9, 1074; DCA 198. 50

169 Seleukid Kingdom. Tyre. Demetrios Il Nikator, 2nd reign 129-125 BC. Tetradrachm
AR 25 mm, 14,17 g Diademed and draped bust of Demetrios right / [BAZINEQZX]
AHMHTPIQY, Eagle standing left on prow with palm branch over shoulder, A PE over
club topped by monogram of Tyre, monograms in right field and between legs. nearly
extremely fine SC 2195.1b. 150

170 Seleukid Kingdom. Antioch on the Orontes. Antiochos VIII Epiphanes (Grypos)
121-97 BC. Tetradrachm AR 26 mm, 16,11 g Diademed head of Antiochos VIII to right /
BAZINEQZ / ANTIOXOY - EMI®ANOYZ Zeus Ouranios standing front, head to left,
holding star in his right hand and long scepter in his left; above, crescent; to left, IE
above A; all within laurel wreath. very fine SC 2298.2e. 150

171 Seleukid Kingdom. Uncertain Mint 112, in Cilicia. Antiochos VIII Epiphanes
(Grypos) 121-97 BC. Tetradrachm AR 28 mm, 15,86 g Diademed head right within fillet
border / BAZINAEQXZ ANTIOXOY EMI®ANOYZ, Athena Nikephoros standing left; to
outer left, monograms; all within laurel wreath nearly extremely fine HGC 9, 1195. 150
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172 Seleukid Kingdom. Antioch on the Orontes. Seleukos VI Epiphanes Nikator 96-94
BC. Struck circa 95/4 BC Hemidrachm AR 13 mm, 1,71 g Diademed head right /
[BIAZIAEQZ [ZE]JAEYKOY [NIKATOPOZ], cornucopia; monogram to outer left, C below.
very fine HGC 9, 1276; SC 2419 var. (monogram). 150

173 Seleukid Kingdom. Antioch. Philip | Philadelphos 95-75 BC. Tetradrachm AR 24
mm, 14,14 g Diademed head right / [BAZIAEQXZ OIJAINNOY] [EINI®ANOYI[Z]
[PINJAA[EADOY], Zeus Nikephoros seated left, AT monogram to inner left. very fine SC
2463. 50

174 Kings of Commagene. Samosata. Antiochos | Theos 69-34 BC. Tetrachalkon A&
22 mm, 10,22 g Draped bust of Antiochos | to right, wearing tiara of Tigranes Il of
Armenia / BAZINE[QX ANTIOXQY], lion walking right. nearly very fine Kovacs 227; RPC
| 3845. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

175 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch circa 54-53 BC. Bronze &£ 19 mm, 8,56 g Laureate
head of Zeus right / [AN]JTIOXE[QN] THZ [MH]TPOIMOA[EQZ], [IT], Zeus seated lefft,
holding Nike and sceptre. very fine RPC | 4212. 50

176 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch circa 31-30 BC. Bronze A 23 mm, 11,89 g Laureate
head of Zeus right / [ANTIOXEQN] THX [MH]TPOIMNOAEQZ, ©Il, Zeus seated lefft,
holding Nike and sceptre. very fine RPC | 4235. 50

177 Seleucis and Pieria. Seleukeia Pieria circa 300-281 BC. Bronze £ 12 mm, 2,29 g
Laureate head of Zeus right / XEAEYKEQ[N], thunderbolt and monogram. very fine cf.
HGC 9, 1391 (large Denomination). 50

178 Phoenicia. Arados circa 400-350 BC. Tetrobol AR 14 mm, 2,62 g Triton right /
Double-bodied sphinx seated and galley. very fine HGC 10, -. 50

179 Phoenicia. Marathos circa 166-152 BC. Civic year 103 = 157/6 BC Bronze A& 13
mm, 3,69 g Turreted and draped bust of Tyche to right, palm branch over left shoulder /
Amrit (Phoenician) Marathos standing left, holding aphlaston in right hand and leaning
left elbow on low column behind. very fine HGC 10, 202. 50
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180 Phoenicia. Sidon. Time of Baalshallim Il 401-366 BC. 1/16 Shekel AR 8 mm, 0,47
g Phoenician pentekonter left on waves, letter Beth above / Persian king or hero
standing right, fighting lion, Phoenician letter O. very fine SNG Copenhagen 197; HGC
10, 240; Elayi 851-1218. 50

181 Phoenicia. Sidon. Time of Baalshallim Il 401-366 BC. 1/16 Shekel AR 10 mm,
0,53 g Phoenician pentekonter left on waves, letter Beth above / Persian king or hero
standing right, fighting lion, Phoenician letter O. very fine SNG Copenhagen 197; HGC
10, 240; Elayi 851-1218. 50

182 Judaea. Jerusalem. Hasmoneans. John Hyrkanos | (Yehohanan) 135-104 BC.
Prutah £ 14 mm, 2,62 g Splayed double cornucopia with pomegranate between the
horns / Legend in five lines within wreath. good very fine Hendin 1135; HGC 10, 628. 50

183 Judaea. Jerusalem. Hasmoneans. John Hyrkanos | (Yehohanan) 135-104 BCE.
Prutah £ 14 mm, 1,86 g Splayed double cornucopia with pomegranate between the
horns / Legend in four lines within wreath; [Greek A above?]. very fine Cf. Meshorer
Group A, cf. Hendin 1132; cf. HGC 10, 625. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

184 Judaea. Jerusalem. Hasmoneans. Alexander Jannaios (Yehonatan) 103-76 BC.
Prutah £ 12 mm, 1,68 g nn' n 7ani 7 Tan [0 on M 10 ("Yehonatan the High Priest and
the Council of the Jews"), legend in four lines within wreath / Splayed double
cornucopia with pomegranate between the horns. very fine Hendin 1145; HGC 10, 638.

50

185 Judaea. Jerusalem. Hasmoneans. Mattathias Antigonos (Mattatayah) 40-37 BC.
Eight Prutot £ 24 mm, 14,06 g Mattatayah the High Priest and Council of the Jews',
double cornucopia / [BACIAEQC ANTIFTONOY], ivy wreath tied with ribbons. nearly very
fine Hendin 1162; TJC 36. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

186 Judaea. Jerusalem. Hasmoneans. Mattathias Antigonos (Mattatayah) 40-37 BC.
Eight Prutot £ 24 mm, 14,85 g Mattatayah the High Priest and Council of the Jews',
double cornucopia / [BACIAEQC ANTIFONQY], ivy wreath tied with ribbons. very fine
Hendin 1162; TJC 36. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

187 Judaea. Jerusalem. Bar Kochba Revolt CE 132-135. Dated Year 3 = CE 134/135
Bronze A& 17 mm, 4,04 g Paleo-Hebrew legend ('For the Freedom of Jerusalem'),
bunch of grapes, with a branch and a small leaf / Paleo-Hebrew legend ('Jerusalem’),
seven-branched palm-tree, with two bunches of dates. very fine AJC 80; Mildenberg
156; Hendin 1439; TJC 301. From the Tareq Hani collection From the Tareq Hani
collection 120
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188 Judaea. Samaria mint. Herodians. Herod | (the Great) 40-4 BC. 4 Prutot /£ 21
mm, 5,40 g Shield / [BAZ]INEQX HPQ[AOY], helmet; Al' (date) and monogram in fields.
nearly very fine Hendin 487. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

189 Judaea. Samarian mint. Herodians. Herod | (the Great) 40-4 BC. 4 Prutot /£ 18
mm, 3,71 g Shield / BAZIAEQZ HPQAOQY, helmet; AI' (date) and monogram in fields.
very fine Hendin 487. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

190 Judaea. Samarian mint . Herodians. Herod | (the Great) 40-4 BCE. Dated RY 3
(40/39 BCE) Prutah £ 15 mm, 2,45 g BAZIAEQX HPQAOQY, aphlaston; [L I (date) to
left, monogram to right] / Filleted palm branch. very fine Cf. Meshorer 47; cf. Hendin
1172; HGC 10, 655. From the Tareq Hani collection 120

191 Arabia. Southern. Saba' circa AD 200-300. Unit AR 15 mm, 2,32 g Bare head left /
Facing bucranium. very fine CAF 2.2i; Huth 309. 50

192 Nabataean Kingdom. Petra . Aretas IV, with Shaqilat AD 20-40. Bronze A& 18 mm,
4,75 g Jugate busts of Aretas and Shagilat to right; letter before / Crossed cornucopiae;
legend between and below. very fine Meshorer, Nabataea 114; SNG ANS 1438-43;
Sofaer 67-9. From the Tareq Hani collection From the Tareq Hani collection 50

193 Nabataean Kingdom. Petra . Malichos | 34-33 BC. Unit £ 17 mm, 4,32 g
Diademed head right / Eagle standing right; palm to left. very fine HGC 10, 684. From
the Tareq Hani collection 50

194 Nabataean Kingdom. Petra . Obodas Il 30-9 BC. Bronze A& 26 mm, 13,60 g
Jugate busts right of Obodas and his queen / Crossed cornucopias. very fine Meshorer,
Nabataea 26. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

195 Nabataean Kingdom. Petra . Aretas IV 9 BC-AD 40. Bronze £ 20 mm, 4,69 g
Laureate head right / Eagle standing left. very fine Meshorer, Nabataea 80. From the
Tareq Hani collection 50
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196 Nabataean Kingdom. Petra . Aretas IV 9 BC-AD 40. Bronze £ 21 mm, 5,13 g
Laureate head right / Eagle standing left. very fine Meshorer, Nabataean 80; Sofaer 53.
From the Tareq Hani collection 50

197 Persia. Achaemenid Empire. Sardeis. Time of Darios | to Xerxes |l 485-420 BC.
Siglos AR 13 mm, 5,45 g Persian king or hero, wearing kidaris and kandys, quiver over
shoulder, in kneeling-running stance right, holding spear and bow / Incuse punch. very
fine Carradice Type llIb, Group A/B (pl. Xll, 17); Meadows, Administration 322; BMC
Arabia pl. XXV, 17; Sunrise 25. 50

198 Kings of Parthia. Hekatompylos circa 185-132 BC. Phriapatios to Mithradates |
Drachm AR 19 mm, 3,53 g Head of king to left, wearing bashlyk / [BAZIAEQZ
APZAKQY] Archer (Arsakes ) seated right on backless throne, holding bow. nearly very
fine Sellwood 9.1 (Mithradates 1); Shore 7-8 (Mithradates I). 50

199 Kings of Parthia. Laodikeia. Phraates IV 38-2 BC. Drachm AR 18 mm, 2,92 g
Diademed bust left, wart on forehead, star before, behind, eagle left, holding wreath /
BAZINEQZ BAZIAEQN APZAKOY EYEPIETOY AIKAIOY EMIPANOYZ OIAEAAHNOZ,
archer (Arsakes 1) seated right on throne, holding bow, monogram beneath bow.
extremely fine Sellwood 52.16; Shore 283. 50

200 Kings of Armenia. Artaxata. Tigranes V AD 6-12. Chalkous A& 13 mm, 1,33 g
Diademed, draped, and bearded bust right, wearing tiara / BAZIAEQX TIFT'PANOY, palm
frond. very fine Kovacs 13. 50

201 Kings of Armenia. Uncertain mint. Tigranes IV, First reign AD 60-62. Dichalkon /&
20 mm, 6,50 g Diademed and draped bust right, wearing tiara / BAZIAEQZ TITPANOY
[ME]JFAAQIY], Nike standing right, holding wreath. very fine Kovacs 198. 50

202 Kings of Armenia. Arkathias | 190-175 BC. Bronze &£ 11 mm, 1,34 g Head of king
left, wearing tiara / Nike standing right, holding palm branch and raising wreath. good
very fine Armenian Numismatic Journal, Series |, 25/3 (2004), p. 85, 195B From the
Tareq Hani collection 150

203 Kings of Armenia. Nisibis. Tigranes Il "the Great" 95-56 BC. Dichalkon A& 17 mm,
4,20 g Diademed head of Tigranes I to left, wearing four-pointed tiara decorated with a
star / [BAZIAEQX METAAOY TIFTPANQOY ®IAEAAHNOC], Tigranes |l standing to right
and wearing tall tiara, holding long scepter with his right hand and eagle in his left.
nearly very fine CAA 5; Kovacs 66. 50
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204 Kings of Armenia. Tigranocerta. Tigranes Il "the Great" 95-56 BC. Bronze A& 19
mm, 5,51 g Draped bust of Tigranes Il to right, wearing five-pointed tiara decorated with
a star between two eagles and tied with a diadem / [BAZIAEQZX] BAZIAEQN TIFPANOY,
Tyche of Tigranokerta seated to right on rock, holding palm branch in her right hand;
below, river-god Araxes swimming right; in fields, A-H. very fine Kovacs 89. 50

205 Kings of Armenia. Tigranocerta. Tigranes Il "the Great" 95-56 BC. Chalkous A& 11
mm, 2,28 g Diademed and draped bust of Tigranes Il to right, wearing five-pointed tiara
decorated with a star between two eagles / [BAZIAEQZX] [BJAZIAEQN [TI[FPANOY
Grain ear; to right, in inner field, A above AH. very fine ACV -; CAA -; Kovacs 88. 50

206 Kings of Armenia. Tigranocerta. Tigranes Il "the Great" 95-56 BC. Chalkous /& 13
mm, 2,40 g Diademed and draped bust of Tigranes Il to right, wearing five-pointed tiara
decorated with a star between two eagles / BAZINAEQY BAZIAEQN TIFPANQY Grain
ear; to right, in inner field, A above AH. very fine ACV -; CAA -; Kovacs 88. 50

207 Kings of Armenia. Artaxata. Tigranes Ill 20-8 BC. Bronze £ 16 mm, 3,05 g
Diademed and draped bust to right, wearing tiara; A behind / [BJAZINE[QZ] TIFPAN[O],
Nike standing to left, holding wreath. very fine Kovacs 172. 50

208 Kings of Armenia Minor. Nicopolis-ad-Lycum. Aristobulus, with Salome AD 54-92.
Bronze £ 21 mm, 8,99 g [BACIAEQC APICTOBOVAOV ET Il (date)], diademed and
draped bust of Aristobulus to left / [BACIANICCHC CAAOMHC], diademed and draped
bust of Salome to left. nearly very fine Kovacs 300; RPC | 3840; Meshorer 365 var.
(date); Hendin 1257a; Roma XIX, 404. From the Tareq Hani collection 200

209 Kings of Armenia Minor. Mithradates, Satrap of Armenia 212-0 BC. Chalkous A
12 mm, 1,85 g Draped female bust to left / Draped bust of Mithradates to left, bearded
and wearing upright bashlyk tied with a diadem; before, monogram of [A]P; behind, P
('g" in Aramaic). very fine Kovacs 30 corr. (legend not noted). From the Tareq Hani
collection From the Tareq Hani collection 75

210 Kings of Sophene. Arsames 255-225 BC. Dichalkon £ 20 mm, 4,82 g Diademed
and draped bust of Arsames to left, wearing cylindrical tiara decorated with jewels /
BAZINAEQZ APZAMOQY, eagle standing right on thunderbolt. very fine Kovacs 8. 50

211 Kings of Sophene. Armenian mint. Arsames 255-225 BC. Dichalkon A& 16 mm,
2,66 g Draped bust to right, wearing bashlyk / [BAZINEQX APZAMOY], Arsames riding
horse to right over dead soldier, pointing spear in direction of two attacking enemys
standing to left, each holding spear and round shield. nearly very fine Kovacs 1; ACV 3.

50
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212 Kings of Sophene. Armenian mint. Arsames 255-225 BC. Dichalkon A& 17 mm,
3,33 g Draped bust to right, wearing bashlyk / BAZIAEQX APZAMOQY, Arsames riding
horse to right over dead soldier, pointing spear in direction of two attacking enemys
standing to left, each holding spear and round shield. very fine Kovacs 1; ACV 3. 50

213 Kings of Sophene. Arkathiocerta (?). Mithradates | 150-100 BC. Chalkous A& 12
mm, 1,84 g Draped bust of Mithradates | to left, bearded and wearing bashlyk tied with
a diadem / The top of a bashlyk. very fine Kovacs 29. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

214 Kings of Sophene. Armenian mint. Mithradates | 150-100 BC. Chalkous A& 11 mm,
1,34 g Diademed head of Mithradates | to left, wearing bashlyk / MIGPJ...], Nike
advancing to left, crowning king's name. very fine Not in Kovacs but cf. for a similar
Savoca Auction 97, Lot 226. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

215 Kings of Sophene. Armenian mint. Mithradates | 150-100 BC. Chalkous A& 13
mm, 1,64 g Draped and bearded bust left, wearing upright bashlyk tied with a diadem /
Eagle flying right, holding uncertain animal in its talons. nearly very fine Kovacs -; for a
similar issue cf. Roma Numismatics, E-Sale 77, Lot 387. From the Tareq Hani collection

50

216 Kings of Sophene. Arkathiocerta (?). Mithradates Il Philopator 89-85 BC.
Dichalkon A& 15 mm, 5,47 g Draped bust to left, wearing bashlyk tied with diadem / Club
within wreath. very fine Kovacs 35. 50

217 Bactria. Greco-Baktrian Kingdom. Eukratides | Megas 170-145 BC. Tetradrachm
AR 32 mm, 15,99 g Diademed and draped bust right / The Dioskouroi on horses rearing
right, holding palms and spears; monogram to inner right. very fine Bopearachchi 1B;
HGC 12, 130. 200

218 Sasanian Kingdom. AW (Ahwaz). Husrav (Khosrau) Il AD 590-628. Drachm AR
30 mm, 4,08 g Bust of Khosrau Il right, wearing mural crown / Fire altar flanked by two
attendants, star and crescent flanking flames. very fine Gobl type 11/2. 50
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219 Ptolemaic Kingdom of Egypt. Arados. Ptolemy | Soter (As satrap) 323-305 BC. In
the name and types of Alexander Ill of Macedon. Struck circa 320/19-315 BC
Tetradrachm AR 25 mm, 17,16 g Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin
headdress, paws tied beneath chin / [AJAEZANAPQO[Y], Zeus seated left on low-backed
throne, right leg drawn back, his feet resting on a low foot rest, holding long scepter in
his left hand and, in his right, eagle standing right with closed wings, AP (civic)
monogram in left field. nearly extremely fine Price 3426 (Byblos). 200

220 Ptolemaic Kingdom of Egypt. Tyre. Ptolemy Ill Euergetes 246-221 BC. Bronze A&
23 mm, 10,56 g Diademed head of Zeus Ammon to right, with ram's horn in his hair and
over the diadem / [BAZIIAEQX MTOAEMA[IOY], Eagle with closed wings standing left
on thunderbolt; to left, club. nearly very fine Svoronos 708. From the Tareq Hani
collection From the Tareq Hani collection 50

221 Ptolemaic Kingdom of Egypt. Tyre. Ptolemy Il Euergetes 246-221 BC. Bronze A&
30 mm, 21,92 g Diademed head of Zeus Ammon to right, with ram's horn in his hair and
over the diadem / BAZIAEQZ [MTOAE]MAIQY, Eagle with closed wings standing left on
thunderbolt; to left, club. very fine Svoronos 707; SNG Copenhagen —. From the Tareq
Hani collection 50

222 Ptolemaic Kingdom of Egypt. Salamis. Ptolemy VI Philometor 180-145 BC. Obol
A 30 mm, 27,28 g Diademed head of Zeus-Ammon right / BAZIAEQZ NMTOAEMAIQY,
Eagle with closed wings standing left on thunderbolt, lotus flower in left field, EYA
between legs. very fine Svoronos 1398 (Ptolemy VI with Eulaios); Lorber, Lotus Series
VI.3; Weiser 152 (Ptolemy VI with Eulaios); SNG Copenhagen 294. From the Tareq
Hani collection 50

223 Ptolemaic Kingdom of Egypt. Alexandreia. Ptolemy VI Philometor 163-145 BC.
Second sole reign Tetradrachm AR 28 mm, 13,59 g Diademed head of Ptolemy | right,
aegis around neck / BAZINAEQZ MTOAEMAIQY, eagle standing left on thunderbolt; no
control marks. extremely fine Svoronos 1489; SNG Copenhagen 262—8. From the Tareq
Hani collection 150

224 Ptolemaic Kingdom of Egypt. Alexandreia. Cleopatra VII Thea Neotera 51-30 BC.
Drachm A& 27 mm, 16,84 g Diademed and draped bust of Cleopatra VIl to right /
[BACIAICCHC KAEOIATPAC] Eagle with closed wings standing left on thunderbolt; to
left, cornucopia; to right, . fine SNG Copenhagen 419-21; Svoronos 1871. From the
Tareq Hani collection 150

225 Macedon. Amphipolis. Diadumenian, as Caesar AD 217-218. Bronze A& 22 mm,
6,52 g M OME[A ANTQNIINOC A[IAAOYMENIANOC], draped and cuirassed bust right
/ AMO®INOAEITQN, Tyche of Amphipolis turreted seated left, holding patera in right
hand. nearly very fine Varbanov 3289. 50
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226 Macedon. Koinon of Macedon. Diadumenian AD 218-218. Bronze &£ 25 mm,
13,37 g AY KE MA Ol AN AIAAOYMENIAN, laurate, draped and cuirassed bust right /
KOI MAKEAOINQN NEQK]OPQ, emperor seated on horseback right, raising right hand
in salute. nearly very fine AMNG lll, 88; Varbanov 3078 var. 50

227 Macedon. Pella. Gordian Il AD 238-244. Bronze A& 24 mm, 8,32 g IMP C M ANT
GORDIANVS, draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right / COL IVL AVG PELLA, Tyche
of Pella seated left on throne. very fine RPC VII.2, — (unassigned; ID 22151). 50

228 Macedon. Philippi. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 41-69. Bronze £ 17 mm, 4,74
g VIC AVG, across field, Nike standing left on base, holding wreath and palm / COHOR
PRAE, three standards; in exergue PHIL. very fine RPC | 1651; SNG ANS 674. 50

229 Macedon. Thessalonica. Philip | Arab AD 244-249. Bronze /A 23 mm, 8,88 g AY K
M IQY ®IAINTMOC, draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right / @ECCAAONIKEQN NEQ,
Nike advancing left, holding Kabeiros and palm branch. very fine RPC VI, —
(unassigned; ID 69585). 50

230 Thrace. Augusta Trajana. Geta, as Caesar AD 198-209. Bronze A& 17 mm, 3,70 g
M CENTI TETAC K, bare-headed, draped and cuirassed bust right /. AYTOYCTHC
TPAIANHC, basket full with fruits. very fine Varbanov 1301. 50

231 Thrace. Mesembria. Philip Il as Caesar AD 244-247. Bronze A& 25 mm, 12,63 g
MAP IOVAIOC O®IAIMMOC, bare head of Philip and draped bust of Serapis, wearing
calathus, facing one another; KAICAP in exergue / [MECJAMBPIANQN, Homonoia
standing left, holding patera and cornucopia. very fine Varbanov 4289. 50

232 Thrace. Pautalia. Faustina Il AD 147-175. Bronze /A& 20 mm, 6,47 g ®AVCTEINA
CEBACTH, draped bust right / OVAINIAC MNAVTAAIAC, Hera standing left, holding
patera and long sceptre. very fine RPC IV 8791. 50

233 Thrace. Pautalia. Septimius Severus AD 193-211. Bronze &£ 15 mm, 4,75 g AYT
KAI [CEIM ZEYHPOC TME]P, laureate head right / [OYAMNIA]C TAYTAAIA[Z], cista
mystica with serpent. very fine Varbanov 4704 var. (obv. legend). 50
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234 Thrace. Pautalia. Geta AD 198-211. Bronze A& 29 mm, 17,03 g AVT K lE
CENTIM FETAC, laureate head right / OVAMNIAZ NMAVTAAIAC, Zeus seated left, holding
sceptre and patera. very fine Varbanov -. 50

235 Thrace. Perinthos. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 138-192. Bronze £ 15 mm,
2,32 g Head of Hermes right, wearing winged petasos / NMEPINOIQN, winged caduceus.
very fine, tooled and smoothed RPC 3895; SNG Copenhagen 728; BMC 6. 50

236 Thrace. Topiros. Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Bronze A 22 mm, 6,95 g [AY] K T
Al AAPI ANTQNINT...], laureate head of Antoninus Pius to right; c/m: monogram of MAP
ANT within circular incuse / [...]MIPITQN, Herakles seated left, holding club set on
ground in his right hand and leaning left on rock covered with lion's skin. very fine Cf.
RPC IV.1 4561; for c/m: Howgego 621. 50

237 Thrace. Topiros. Caracalla AD 198-217. Bronze &£ 27 mm, 17,17 g [AYT K M
AYP] ANTQNI[INOC], laureate head to right; c/m: monogram of AMP within round incuse
[ [O]YAM[IAC TOMIPQOY], tetrastyle temple with triangular-shaped roof; to left and right,
statues of horsemen. nearly very fine Varbanov 2682. 50

238 Moesia Superior. Viminacium. Gordian Il AD 238-244. Bronze A& 22 mm, 6,28 g
IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AVG, draped, cuirassed and radiate bust right/ P M S
COL VIM AN I, Moesia standing facing, head left, to left, bull standing right, to right, lion
standing left. very fine RPC VII.2, — (unassigned; ID 2495). 50

239 Moesia Superior. Viminacium. Philip | Arab AD 244-249. Bronze A 27 mm, 22,83
g IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG, laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust right / P M S COL
VIM/ ANV, Moesia standing facing, head left, to left, bull standing right, to right, lion
standing left. very fine Varbanov 132. 50

240 Moesia Superior. Viminacium. Herennia Etruscilla AD 249-251. Bronze A 27 mm,
14,76 g [HER ETRVSCI]LLA AVG, draped bust right / P M S COL VIM AN XI, Moesia
standing facing, head left, to left, bull standing right, to right, lion standing left. very fine
RPC IX 4. 50

241 Moesia Superior. Viminacium. Hostilian, as Caesar AD 250-251. Bronze A& 18
mm, 4,41 g C VA HOST M QVINTVS CAE, draped and cuirassed bust right / P M COL
VIM/ AN XIl, Moesia standing facing, head left, to left, bull standing right, to right, lion
standing left. very fine RPC IX -. 50
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242 Moesia Superior. Viminacium. Trebonianus Gallus AD 251-253. Bronze A& 25 mm,
9,50 g IMP C GALLVS PIVS FELIX AVG, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / P
M S COL VIM AN XllI, Moesia standing facing, head left, to left, bull standing right, to
right, lion standing left. very fine RPC IX 59. 50

243 Moesia Superior. Viminacium. Volusian AD 251-253. Dated CY 13=AD 251/2
Bronze &£ 25 mm, 12,57 g IMP CAE C VIB VOLVSIANO AVG, laureate and slightly
draped bust right / P M 'S COL VIM, AN XIIl, Moesia standing facing, head left, to left,
bull standing right, to right, lion standing left. very fine RPC IX 69. 50

244 Moesia Superior. Viminacium. Aemilian AD 253-253. Bronze /£ 27 mm, 9,42 g
IMP C M AEMIL AEMILIANVS AVG, draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right / P M S
COL VIM AN XIV, Moesia standing facing, head left, to left, bull standing right, to right,
lion standing left. very fine RPC IX 89. 50

245 Moesia Superior. Viminacium. Diva Mariniana AD 254-256. Bronze A& 25 mm,
11,02 g DIVAE MARINIANAE, veiled and draped bust right / P M 'S COL VIM, AN XVI,
Moesia standing facing, head left, to left, bull standing right, to right, lion standing left.
very fine Varbanov 238 corr. (rev. legend) 50

246 Moesia Inferior. Marcianopolis. Commodus AD 177-192. Bronze A& 23 mm, 8,21 g
AY KAI A AYPH KOMOAOC, draped and cuirassed bust right / MAPKIANOITOAEITQN,
the Three Charites: the left one holding kantharos over dolphin, the right one holding
wreath over kantharos. very fine RPC V.1, 4319 (temporary). 50

247 Moesia Inferior. Marcianopolis. Commodus AD 177-192. Bronze A 23 mm, 7,98 g
AV K M A AVPH KOMOAOC, bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right /
MAPKIANOIOAEITQN, the Three Graces, arm in arm: the first with head left, holding
amphora, the second standing facing, and the third, holding wreath, dolphin to left,
amphora to right. very fine RPC IV.1, 4319 (temporary). 50

248 Moesia Inferior. Marcianopolis. Septimius Severus AD 193-211. Bronze A& 17 mm,
450 g AV A CENT CEVHPOC, draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right /
MAPKIANOIMOAITQN, Kybele seated on throne left, holding patera and resting elbow
upon tympanum; lion to left and right. very fine Varbanov 723. 50
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249 Moesia Inferior. Marcianopolis. Caracalla, with Julia Domna AD 198-217.
Quintillianus, legatus consularis. Struck AD 215. Bronze A& 27 mm, 14,87 ¢
[AN]ITQNINOC AVIOV[CT]OC [IOVAIA AOMNA], laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust
of Caracalla and draped bust of Julia Domna facing one another / VI1 KVNTILIANOV
MAPKIANOTITOAITQN, Apollo standing facing, head right, holding bow and raising hand
over head; to left, € (mark of value) above quiver; serpent-entwined stump to right. very
fine H&J, Marcianopolis 6.19.7.1; Varbanov 1001; AMNG | 1 660 var. (no tree to left). 50

250 Moesia Inferior. Marcianopolis. Macrinus and Diadumenian AD 217-218. Bronze
A 27 mm, 12,32 g [AY K OMNE CEV MAKPEINOC M OMNEA ANTQNEINOC KAI],
laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Macrinus left vis-a-vis draped, cuirassed and
bare-headed bust of Diadumenian right / YT MON[TIANOY MAPKIANOIMOAE]ITQN,
Asklepios standing left, holding serpent-entwined staff; E in right field. very fine
Varbanov 1256 var. (obverse legend). 50

251 Moesia Inferior. Marcianopolis. Severus Alexander, as Caesar AD 222. Bronze A&
14 mm, 2,39 g M AVP AAEZANAPOC K, bare head right / MAPKIANOIMOAITQN, four
stars within crescent. very fine Varbanov 1731 corr. (obv. legend uncertain). 50

252 Moesia Inferior. Nikopolis ad Istrum. Septimius Severus AD 193-211. Bronze A&
17 mm, 3,14 g [A]Y K AC CEYHP[OC], laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right seen
from behind / NIKO/ MOAIT/ MPOC/ IC in four lines within laurel wreath. very fine
Vabanov 2363 var. (Obverse legend). 50

253 Moesia Inferior. Nikopolis ad Istrum. Caracalla AD 198-217. Bronze /£ 16 mm,
3,07 g [A]Y K M AY ANTQNIN, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right seen from
behind / NIKOMOAITQN TMPOC ICT, tripod, with serpent entwined round central leg.
very fine Varbanov 3003 var. (Reverse legend). 50

254 Moesia Inferior. Nikopolis ad Istrum. Elagabal AD 218-222. Novius Rufus, legatus
consularis Bronze &£ 24 mm, 10,62 g AV K M AVPH [ANTQNIN]OC, laureate bust right,
with slight drapery / VIT NOBIOV POVeV NIKOIMOAITQN MPOC ICTPON, Sol riding
two horses left, raising hand and holding sceptre. very fine Varbanov 4025 var. (bust
type). 50

255 Moesia Inferior. Nikopolis ad Istrum. Gordian Ill AD 238-244. Bronze A& 26 mm,
13,05 g [AYT K M ANTQN] FTOPAIANOC, draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right / YT1
CAB MOAECTOY [NIK]JOMOAEITQN MPOC ICTPON, Tyche standing left, holding
cornucopia and rudder set upon globe. very fine RPC VII.2 - (unassigned; ID 28934);
AMNG 2083. 50
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256 Pontos. Neocaesarea. Trebonianus Gallus and Volusian AD 251-253. Bronze A
28 mm, 18,65 g AVT K K TAA-AOC KAl OVOAOVCCIANOC; laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust of Trebonianus right, vis-a-vis radiate, draped and cuirassed bust of
Volusian left / PW-MH PI1-H; Roma seated left on round sheild, holding Nike on globe
with right hand and sceptre with left. very fine NG von Aulock 113; Lindgren Il 143. 50

257 Pontos. Neocaesarea. Gallienus AD 253-268. Bronze A& 29 mm, 12,24 g [AV] KAI
MO AIK TAAAIHNOC, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right / MHT NEOKAICAPIAC/
€T PMB, Vase within wreath. very fine RPC online-. 50

258 Bithynia. Nikaia. Severus Alexander AD 222-235. Bronze /A& 18 mm, 3,90 g [M
AVP] CEQOY AAE=ANAPOC AYT, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right /
NIKAIEQN, lion springing left, with a bucranium held in his forepaws. very fine RG 611;
RPC VI online 3245. 50

259 Bithynia. Nikaia. Gordian Ill AD 238-244. Bronze £ 16 mm, 2,78 g M ANT
FOPAIANOC [AVT], radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right / NIKAIEQN, three
standards. good very fine BMCRE 123-4. 50

260 Mysia. Kyzikos. Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Bronze A 17 mm, 4,03 g Bare head right
/ CEBACTOC, capricorn. very fine RPC | 2245. 50

261 Mysia. Kyzikos. Philip Il as Caesar AD 244-247. Titus Nepos, strategos of
equestrian rank Bronze £ 28 mm, 12,37 g M 10Y O®IAINTNOC KAICAP, draped and
cuirassed bust right / CTP NEM TITOY IMMIKOY KYZIKHNQN NEQKOPQN, legend
within wreath. very fine RPC VIII, — (unassigned; ID 58779). 50

262 Mysia. Parion. Galba AD 68-69. Bronze A& 21 mm, 6,67 g [GAL]BA CAE[SAR],
bare head right; star in right field / [A]VGVS[TVS D D], capricorn right, with cornucopia
over shoulder. very fine RPC | 2267. 50

263 Mysia. Pergamon. Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. A. Fourios, Gymnasiarch. Bronze /A
19 mm, 4,65 g [EEBAJZTQI KAIZA[PI BOYAAIQI], laureate head right / [POYPIOX
IEPEYZ I'YMNAZIAPXQN] NEPTAMHNQN, basin. very fine RPC | 2360. 50
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264 Troas. llion. Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Bronze &£ 13 mm, 2,11 g Bare head of
Augustus, right / IAl, Athena llias, right; to right, monogram of A®Y. nearly very fine
RPC 1, 2305. 50

265 Troas. llion. Faustina Il AD 147-175. Bronze A& 18 mm, 4,26 g ®AVCTEIN
CEBAC, draped bust of Faustina Il, right / [INIEQN], to left, cult statue of Athena of llium
standing on short column, right, wearing kalathos, holding transverse spear and spindle;
to right, cow walking, left. nearly very fine RPC IV.2, 106 (temporary). 50

266 Troas. llion. Commodus AD 177-192. Bronze A& 24 mm, 8,73 g AV KAl A\ AV
KOMOAOQC, draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right / INIEQN, helmeted bust of
Athena wearing aegis right. very fine RPC 1V.2, 3138 (temporary). 50

267 Aiolis. Kyme. Caracalla AD 198-217. Flavios Pauseros, as strategos Bronze A&
Medallic type 34 mm, 21,91 g AY K M AYP AN[TQNEINOZ], draped, cuirassed and
laureate bust right / [EMI ZTP ®A NMAYZEPWTOZXZ KYMAI], Asklepios standing facing,
head left, holding serpent-entwined staff. fine BMC -; SNG Copenhagen -; SNG von
Aulock - ; Bloesch, Winterthur, 2838. Ex Hollschek Collection 50

268 Aiolis. Kyme. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 253-260. Bronze £ 11 mm, 1,62 g
KVMH, turreted and draped bust of the Amazon Kyme left / Eagle standing right. very
fine BMC 124. 50

269 Aiolis. Myrina. Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Bronze /& Medallic type 36 mm, 27,44
g [AV KAI] AAPI ANTQNEINOC, draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right / lllegible
inscription, Antoninus Pius riding on horse right, preparing to hurl spear. nearly very fine
BMC -; RPC online -. Ex Hollschek Collection 50

270 lonia. Klazomenai. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 253-268. Bronze £ 17 mm,
3,12 g KAAZOMENH, draped and turreted bust of Tyche right / KAAZOMENIQN, the
philosopher Anaxagoras standing right; left feet set on rock, holding globe and scroll.
very fine SNG Copenhagen 113. The rock, on which Anaxagaros sets the foot, is the
meteor stone, at which he is to have recognized that stars are also from earth, which
however already Anaximenes maintained, who is considered as his teacher (even if
perhaps not directly because 60 years older). 50
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271 lonia. Magnesia ad Maeander. Septimius Severus AD 193-211. Eutychion,
grammateus Bronze A 28 mm, 14,31 g AY K A CEMN CEYHPOC I, laureate head right
[ €N TPA EYTYXIONOC MAINHTQN, Demeter-Kore standing left, holding grain ears
and scepter; at feet to left, lighted altar. very fine Not in the standard references. Ex
Roma E-Auction 32, Lot 585. 50

272 Caria. Alabanda circa AD 200-300. Struck under Ateleios Bronze & 23 mm, 5,40
g ©OEA POMH AANABANAE/Q-N, Roma seated left on cuirass, holding crowning Nike
and sceptre; round countermark with bust of Artemis, to lower right / ATE/AEI/ OC in
three lines within laurel wreath tied above and below. very fine BMC 21. 50

273 Caria. Antiocheia ad Maeander. Gallienus AD 253-268. Bronze £ 30 mm, 12,76 g
[AY K M TAAAIHNOC], draped, cuirassed and radiate bust right / [AN]T[IJOXE[QN],
vase below table, on which is set an agonistic urn inscribed [TAAAIHN]. nearly very fine
BMC -; SNG Copenhagen -; SNG Leypold -; SNG Minchen -; SNG von Aulock -,
Imhoof-Blumer, KM, p. 517, 3. Ex Hollschek Collection. 50

274 Caria. Herakleia Salbake. Tiberius AD 14-37. Bronze £ 19 mm, 5,04 ¢
[XEBAXTOZ], bare head of Tiberius (?), right / AMOAAQNIOZ AIMNMOAAQNIOY
HPAKAEQTQN, Heracles walking, left, with arm extended and club. nearly very fine
RPC |, 2856. 50

275 Island off Caria. Rhodos. Commodus AD 177-192. Bronze £ 15 mm, 4,50 g
POAIWN, radiate, cuirassed and draped bust right / POAIWN, radiate and draped bust
of Helios right very fine RPC V.2, 927 (temporary); SNG Copenhagen 912. 50

276 Lydia. Bageis. Caracalla AD 198-217. Bronze A& 24 mm, 12,30 g AV K M AV
ANTQNEINOC, laureate head right / KAICAPEQN BAIHNQN, Zeus Lydios standing
left, holding eagle and sceptre. very fine BMC 39-40. 50

277 Lydia. Magnesia ad Sipylos. Gordian Il AD 238-244. Bronze A& 22 mm, 7,91 g A
K M ANT TOPAIANOC, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / MAFNHTQN
CINVAQV, bull standing left. nearly very fine RPC VII 290; BMC 77-9. 50

278 Lydia. Mostene. Hadrian AD 117-138. Bronze A& 30 mm, 12,06 g [AY KAl TPAIAN
AAPIANOC CE I' A MM], draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right / [A]JYAQN
[MO]JCTHNQN, hero with double axe on horse, standing right; beneath horse’s foreleg,
lighted altar and in front, cypress-tree. nearly very fine RPC Il 1961. 50
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279 Lydia. Nakrasa. Marcus Aurelius AD 161-180. Ai. Philippos, as strategos Bronze
A 37 mm, 25,55 g [AV KAI M AV]PH ANTQNE[lI AP], draped, cuirassed and laureate
bust left / [EMI CTP Al ®IAAINT NAKPACEQN], cult statue of Artemis Ephesia standing,
facing, wearing headdress in form of temple(?), having supports; between two seated
lions. fine RPC V.2, 6961 (temporary). Ex Hollschek Collection 50

280 Lydia. Philadelphia. Domitian AD 81-96. Bronze A& 18 mm, 3,46 g AOMITIANOC
KAICAP, laureate head of Domitian to right / EMNl AATETA ®INAAEADEQN, facing cult
statue of Artemis Ephesia. very fine RPC | 1334. 50

281 Lydia. Philadelphia (as Neocaesarea). Claudius AD 41-54. Bronze /& 16 mm, 4,45
g [T KAAVAIOC TEPMAN]IKOC KAICAP, laureate head right / [PINAAEADEWN
NEOKAICAPEwWN CEAEYKOC], five grain ears bundled together. very fine RPC | 3038.

50

282 Lydia. Sardeis (?). Antinous, favorite of Hadrian AD 130. Bronze A& 29 mm, 14,71
g Bust of Antinous right / Zeus Lydios standing front, head to left, holding eagle in his
right hand and long sceptre in his left. fine RPC online -. 50

283 Lydia. Tripolis. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 138-192. Bronze A& 20 mm, 6,37 g

Helmeted bust of Athena left, wearing aegis / TPINMOAEITQN, Zeus standing left,

holding eagle and sceptre. very fine RPC IV online -; SNG Minchen 789-91; BMC 10.
50

284 Phrygia. Aizanis. Claudius AD 41-54. MHNOITENHZ NANNA (Menogenes, son of
Nannas, magistrate) Bronze £ 18 mm, 4,93 g KAAVAIOC KAICAP, laureate head right
/ €Ml MHNOIFENOVC TOV NANNA AIZANITQN, Zeus standing left, holding eagle and
sceptre. very fine RPC | 3096. 50

285 Phrygia. Akmoneia. Agrippina Il AD 50-59. Bronze A& 14 mm, 2,88 ¢
ATPIMNMINAN ZEBAXZTHN, draped bust of Agrippina Il right, ears of poppy and corn
right / ENI ZEPOYHNIOY KAMITQNOZX KAl IOYAIAY X EOYHPAX AKMONEQN, Artemis
right, drawing arrow and holding bow; before, small figure of Nike with palm and wreath.
very fine RPC | 3173. 50

286 Phrygia. Akmoneia. Hadrian AD 117-138. Bronze A& 17 mm, 2,75 g AAPIANOC
KAICAP, laureate and slightly draped bust right, wearing aegis / AKMONEQN, Artemis
in short chiton standing facing, drawing arrow from quiver with her right, holding bow in
left; in field, left, long torch. very fine RPC Il 2612. 50
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287 Phrygia. Akmoneia. Gordian Ill AD 238-244. Bronze A& 26 mm, 7,31 g AYT KM
AN TOPAIANOC, draped, cuirassed and radiate bust right / AKMONEQN, Kybele
seated left, holding patera with right hand and resting left arm on tympanum, at her feet,
lion. very fine RPC VII.1, 686.4. 50

288 Phrygia. Amorion. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 69-96. L. Antonios Longeinos,
magistrate Bronze /£ 17 mm, 2,78 g ElNl A ANTQNIOY AO, draped and helmeted bust
of Roma right / PQMAIQN MPOZX% AMOP, clasped right hands. very fine RPC 1l 1425a.50

289 Phrygia. Ankyra. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 193-217. Bronze /& 14 mm, 2,32
g ©EA PQMH, draped bust of Roma to right / ANKYPANQN, Dionysos, standing left,
holding kantharos and thyrsos. very fine SNG von Aulock 3428. 50

290 Phrygia. Apameia. Vespasian AD 69-79. Plancius Verus, magistrate. Bronze /& 27
mm, 13,69 g AYTOKPATQP KAIZAP XEBAZTOX OYEZMAZIANOZ, laureate head to
right / EMI MAANKIOY OYAPOY KOINON ®PYTIAY AMNAMEIZ, bundle of five grain
ears. very fine RPC Il 1389; SNG Cop. 210; BMC 150. 50

291 Phrygia. Apameia. Valerian Il AD 256-258. Bronze A& 27 mm, 10,20 g AIKI KOPN
OYAAEPIAINOC K], laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / A EPMOY
ANHTIAPXQY, lion advancing right, pyxis above. very fine BMC -, SNG von Aulock -. 50

292 Phrygia. Cotiaeum. Philip | Arab AD 244-249. Aurelius Menander, archiereus of
Zeus Bronze A& 26 mm, 8,65 g M IOYAIOC O®IAIMTOC AYT, draped, cuirassed and
radiate bust right / EMI AYP MENANAPOY AIOC APX K CTE/ KO/TI/A*/EQN, Hygieia
standing, right, feeding serpent from patera, to right, Asklepios standing, facing, head,
left, holding serpent-staff. very fine BMC 79 var. (magistrate). 50

293 Phrygia. Kibyra. Domitian AD 81-96. Klau Bias, high priest Bronze £ 19 mm, 4,64
g AOMITIANOC CEBACTOC KIBYPATQN, laureate head right / EMNI APXIEPEQC KAAY
BIANTOC, Athena standing left, holding Nike and spear and shield. very fine RPC Il
1264. 50

294 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Gaius Caesar 20 BC-AD 4. Bronze A& 13 mm, 2,39
g MAIO[Z KAIZAP], bare head right / Eagle with wings spread standing between two
monograms, NAOAIKEQN below. very fine RPC | 2900; SNG Copenhagen 557; SNG
von Aulock 3838. 50
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295 Phrygia. Laodikeia ad Lycum. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 81-96. Kornelios
Dioskourides, magistrate Bronze £ 14 mm, 2,73 g AAOAIKEQN, helmeted and draped
bust of Athena to right, wearing aegis / AIA K AIO[ZKOYPIAQY], Nike advancing left,
holding wreath and palm frond. very fine BMC 77; SNG Copenhagen 572; RPC Il 1293.

50

296 Phrygia. Philomelion. Claudius AD 41-54. Brocchos, magistrate Bronze A& 19 mm,
6,48 g 2EBAXTOZ, bare head right / BPOKX/Ol ®INOMH[AEQN], Zeus seated left on
throne, holding patera and sceptre. very fine RPC | 3247; SNG Copenhagen 646-8;
BMC 9-10. 50

297 Phrygia. Synnada. Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Somenes, magistrate Bronze A 16
mm, 5,24 g XEBAXTOZ, laureate head right; lituus before / [Z]YNNAAEQN
[ZQ]MENHIZ], Zeus seated left, with eagle and sceptre very fine RPC | 3178. 50

298 Lycia. Koinon of Lycia . Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Drachm AR 20 mm, 3,54 g A-Y,
bare head right / M/ A, lyre; tripod in right field. very fine RPC | 3308. 150

299 Lycia. Myra. Gordian Il AD 238-244. Bronze A 30 mm, 20,52 g [AYT KAl M ANT]
TOPAIANOC [CEB], draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right / MYPEWN, temple with
two columns enclosing cult statue of Artemis Eleuthera standing facing. nearly very fine
RPC VII.2, — (unassigned; ID 21574). 50

300 Pamphylia. Aspendos. Gordian Il AD 238-244. Bronze A& 31 mm, 13,41 g AYT K
M ANT TOPAIANOX ZXEBA, draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right; c/m /
ACIENAIQN, ©EMIAOC TOB, wreath. nearly very fine SNG France 185; SNG PFPS
108. 50

301 Pamphylia. Attaleia. Caracalla AD 198-217. Bronze A& 23 mm, 10,02 g lllegible
inscription, draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right / ATTAAEQN, Harpocrates
standing left, holding cornucopia. very fine Not in the standard refernces; cf. Solidus
Auction 80, Lot 1156. 50

302 Pamphylia. Attaleia. Valerian I, as Caesar AD 256-257. Bronze /A& 32 mm, 17,91
g [MOY AIK K OYAAEPIANON ZE 1], draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right /
ATTAAEQN OIKOYMENIKOC, prize urn set on table with the inscription OAYMIIA.
nearly very fine SNG Aulock 4634. 50
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303 Pamphylia. Magydos. Maximinus | Thrax AD 235-238. Bronze /£ 19 mm, 5,58 g
AY MAZIMEINOC EY CE€, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / MATYAEQN AA,
Athena standing facing, looking left, holding spear and Nike; behind, shield; at her feet,
serpent. very fine RPC VI, 6102 (temporary). 50

304 Pamphylia. Perge. Macrinus AD 217-218. Bronze A& 19 mm, 4,61 g [A K M OI1]
CEV MAKPEINOC CEB, draped, cuirassed and radiate bust right / ACMENAIQN,
Harpocrates standing left, raising hand and holding cornucopia. nearly very fine SNG
Pfalz 73; BMC 86. 50

305 Pamphylia. Perge. Philip | Arab AD 244-249. Bronze A 27 mm, 10,82 g AY KM
IOYA QIAINMOC €Y CE, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust to right / MEPTAIQN,
Elpis standing to left, holding flower and raising skirt. very fine RPC VIII Unassigned ID
21053; BMC 56b; SNG BnF 535; SNG Leypold 1858. 50

306 Pamphylia. Perge. Gallienus AD 253-268. Bronze &£ 29 mm, 15,01 g [AYT] KAl
MO Al TAAAIHNO [CEB] |, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / MTEPIAIQN /
NEQKOPQIN], Artemis advancing right, drawing arrow from quiver and holding bow,
being crowned with wreath by Athena advancing right behind her, holding spear and
shield. nearly very fine Lindgren | 1140; SNG Paris 553-4; SNG PFPS -. 50

307 Pamphylia. Perge. Valerian Il, as Caesar AD 256-257. Bronze A& 31 mm, 15,52 g
MOY AIK KOP OYAAEPIANON I, draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right /
APTEMIAOC MEPTAIAC/ ACYAOQY, distyle temple within which cult statue of Artemis of
Perga. very fine SNG von Aulock 4752. 50

308 Pamphylia. Side. Nero AD 54-68. Bronze /£ 18 mm, 4,83 g NEPWN KAICAP,
laureate and draped bust right / CIAHTQ, Athena advancing left, holding spear and
shield; pomegranate to upper left, serpents at feet. very fine RPC | 3401. 50

309 Pamphylia. Side. Domitian AD 81-96. Bronze A& 20 mm, 3,76 g [AOMITIANOC]
KAICAP, laureate head of Domitian, right / CIA-HT, Athena advancing left, with spear
and pomegranate; on shoulder, shield; at feet, serpent. very fine RPC II, 1527. 50

310 Pamphylia. Side. Domitian AD 81-96. Bronze &£ 15 mm, 3,30 g AOMI[TIANOC
KAICAP], laureate head right / CIAH[TWN], Athena advancing left, with spear and
pomegranate; on shoulder, shield; at feet, serpent. very fine RPC Il 1528. 50
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311 Pamphylia. Side. Orbiana AD 225. Bronze &£ 24 mm, 9,57 g [TN CE CAA BA
OPBIANH CE€], draped bust right / [CI]JAHTQN, Tyche standing left, holding rudder and
cornucopia. nearly very fine RPC VI, 6435 (temporary). 50

312 Pamphylia. Side. Valerian I, as Caesar AD 256-257. Pentassarion (5 Assaria) A,
revalued 30 mm, 16,67 g MOV [AIK KOP OVAAEP]IANONC KAI CEB, bareheaded,
draped and cuirassed bust right; ¢/m: € within incuse circle / AFTOAAQNOC CIAHTQN
NEQKOPOQY, Apollo standing left, holding patera and sceptre. nearly very fine SNG BN
948. 50

313 Pisidia. Antioch. Septimius Severus AD 193-211. Bronze A& 21 mm, 6,38 g [L]
SEPT SE[V...], radiate head right / ANTIOCHOIA [...] COLONIAE, Tyche standing left,
holding rudder and cornucopia. very fine SNG von Aulock -; BMC -. 50

314 Pisidia. Antioch. Caracalla AD 198-217. Bronze A& 23 mm, 6,06 g ANTONINVS
PIVS AVG, draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right / ANTIOCH GENI COL CAES,
Genius standing left, holding branch and cornucopia. good very fine SNG von Aulock
4934, 50

315 Pisidia. Antioch. Geta AD 198-211. Bronze A& Medallic Type 34 mm, 23,02 g IM
CAE P SEPT GETAE AVGVS, laureate head right / Nike advancing left with wreath and
palm. very fine cf. SNG BN 1165-7. 50

316 Pisidia. Antioch. Geta, as Caesar AD 198-209. Bronze A& 21 mm, 6,00 g PO
SEPT GETAS C, draped and cuirassed bust right / ANTIOCH GEN COL CA, Tyche
standing left, holding cornucopia and branch. very fine Krzyzanowska X/14; BMC 52. 50

317 Pisidia. Antioch. Gordian Il AD 238-244. Bronze A& 32 mm, 23,68 g IMP C[AES
M] ANT GORDIANVS AVG, draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right / CAES
ANTIOCH COL SR, Gordian standing left, raising left hand over trophy; trophy flanked
by two captives. nearly very fine BMC 95. 50

318 Pisidia. Isinda 100-0 BC. Dated CY 1 (19/18 or 6/5 BC) Bronze /£ 15 mm, 3,54 g
Laureate head of Zeus right / A/ IZIN, warrior with spear on horse riding to right; serpent
below. very fine RPC | 3512a. 50
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319 Pisidia. Konana. Salonina AD 254-268. Bronze /£ 30 mm, 12,95 g KOPN
CAAWNEINA CEB, draped bust right / KONANEwN, Tyche standing front, head to left,
within tetrastyle temple, holding rudder in her right hand and cornucopia. nearly very
fine SNG Copenhagen 131; SNG von Aulock 884. 50

320 Pisidia. Sagalassos. Diadumenian AD 218-218. Bronze A& 20 mm, 5,26 g M
OlMEA ANTQNINOC AIAAOYMENIANOC K, bare head right / ZATAAACCEQN, Apollo
seated left; head turned right; holding lyre in left hand. nearly very fine SNG France
1802. 50

321 Cilicia. Aigeai. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 42-43. Civic year 89 Bronze A 24
mm, 9,98 g Helmeted bust of Athena right, wearing aegis / AIFTEAIQN, ©IN AIOT, Tyche
standing left, with rudder and cornucopia. very fine RPC | 4038. 50

322 Cilicia. Aigeai. Caracalla AD 198-217. Bronze & 27 mm, 20,90 g Laureate head
right / Galley right. very fine cf. SNG France 2341. 50

323 Cilicia. Anazarbos. Domitian AD 81-96. Bronze A& 18 mm, 3,88 g AY KAI
AOMITIANOC CEBA T'EP KA, laureate head left / KAIZAPEQN, IB-P, laureate head of
Zeus right. nearly very fine RPC Il 1750. 50

324 Cilicia. Anazarbos. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 160-161. Civic year 180 =
160/1 AD Bronze A& 12 mm, 1,80 g €T - NP, horse walking right / ANAZAPBE, river-
god Pyramos swimming right, looking back. very fine RPC IV online 3636. 50

325 Cilicia. Anazarbos. Valerian | AD 253-260. Bronze A& 23 mm, 9,11 g AVT K
OVAAEPIANOC, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right / ANAZAPBOV MHTPOTIO, I
" A M K, draped bust of Selene right, set upon crescent. very fine Ziegler 816.13. 50

326 Cilicia. Hadrianopolis - Zephyrion. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 129-169. Bronze
A 20 mm, 6,11 g AAPIANOMNOAEITQN, draped bust right / ZE®YPIQTQN, lighted altar.
very fine RPC V.3, 9830 (temporary). 50
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327 Cilicia. Hierapolis - Kastabala. Commodus AD 177-192. Bronze /£ 20 mm, 7,52 g
AV KOMOAOC EVTVX, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Commodus right /
IEPOIMOAEITWN, turreted, veiled and draped bust of Tyche, right. very fine RPC IV.3,
3334 (temporary). 50

328 Cilicia. Hierapolis - Kastabala. Gallienus AD 253-268. Bronze A& 22 mm, 9,54 g
AYT K TAAAIHNOC CEB, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust to right / [IE]JPOI
KACTABAA, Tyche seated to left on rock, holding grain ears; below, river-god Pyramos
swimming to left, D in right field. very fine SNG Levante 1599. 50

329 Cilicia. Koropissos. Hadrian AD 117-138. Bronze £ 19 mm, 6,06 g KAICAP
AAPIANOC, laureate head right / KOPOIMICCEwN, bust of Zeus right, with sceptre over
shoulder; tree to right. very fine RPC Il 3216.5; Ziegler -; SNG BN -; SNG Levante -;
SNG Levante Supp. 152. 50

330 Cilicia. Ninika - Klaudiopolis. Severus Alexander, with Julia Mamaea AD 222-235.
Bronze A 38 mm, 19,39 g [IMP CAES S]EVERVS ALEXAINAER P FEL] AVT, draped,
cuirassed and laureate bust of Severus Alexander right; ¢/m: one monogram and two
Nikai / [COL IVL AVR FEL NINI CLAVA IVL MAMES AVG], draped bust of Julia
Mamaea right; c/m: star and eagle. nearly very fine RPC VI, 6896 (temporary). 50

331 Cilicia. Tarsos. Caracalla AD 198-217. Bronze A& Medallic Type 34 mm, 19,84 g
[AYT KAICAP] M AYP [ANTQNEINOC CEB], draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right
/ [AAP CEVHPIANHC TAP]JCOV MHTPOIMOAEQC], Plautilla and Caracalla clasping
hands; in field, I - B. nearly very fine SNG Levante 1032. 50

332 Cilicia. Tarsos. Maximinus | Thrax AD 235-238. Bronze /£ 35 mm, 21,86 g AVT -
[KeT «IOV « OVH « MAXIMEINOC CE], [M]-IT across fields, laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust right / [TAPCOV T]-HC MHTPOINOAEwWC, A M K in left field, I' B in right
field, Nike walking left over globe, holding palm and cilicarch crown with four imperial
heads. nearly very fine SNG Levante 1092v; SNG France 1594-5. Ex Hollschek
Collection 50

333 Cilicia. Tarsos. Pupienus AD 238. Bronze A 34 mm, 25,34 g AYT KAIC M K A
MOYMIHNON C€B] MM - T, draped, cuirassed and radiate bust right / TAPCOY
MHTPOIOAEQC A M /K -T / B, Skylla facing, raising her right hand hand and holding
rudder in her left; her lower body terminates in two dolphin tails and four foreparts of
dogs. nearly very fine SNG Levante -; SNG Paris 1663 var. (Legend). 50

334 Cilicia. Tarsos. Tranquillina AD 241-244. Bronze /A& 31 mm, 15,71 g [CABINEIAN
TPANKVAAEINAN CEB /I - M], draped bust right / TAPCOV MHTPO[INOAEQC A M K
/ T B], Dionysos standing left, holding filleted thyrsos and pouring kantharos; to left,
panther left, head right. nearly very fine RPC VII.2 - (unassigned; ID 65803). 50
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335 Cilicia. Tarsos. Valerian | AD 253-260. Bronze /A& 30 mm, 19,79 g AV K Al MOV Al
OV[AAEPIANOC C€] / N MM, draped, cuirassed and radiate bust right / TAPCOV
MHTPOMOAEQC / AMK I'T / KOINOBOVAION EAEVOE, Athena seated left on throne,
holding cornucopia and dropping pebble into amphora to left; shield below. very fine
SNG France 1821-2; Ziegler -; SNG von Aulock -. 50

336 Cilicia. Tarsos. Salonina AD 254-268. Bronze A& 28 mm, 15,83 g KOPNHAIAN
CAAQNINAN CE, diademed and draped bust right set on crescent, all within wreath /
TAPCOV MHTPOINOAEQC AMK I T, Cybele seated right, lions on either side of throne.
very fine SNG Paris 1837; SNG Levante 1198. 50

337 Cilicia. Uncertain Caesarea. Claudius AD 41-54. Bronze &£ 21 mm, 10,90 g
TIBERIOC [KAAYAIO]C KAICAP, bare head right / K[AICJAREQ[N] ETOYC E, Tyche
seated right on pile of rocks, holding grain ears; below, river god swimming right. very
fine RPC | 4086; BMC 4 (Anazabus/ Cilicia); De Saulcy 1 (Caesarea Panias/ Judaea);
MG 182 (Caesarea/ Cappadocia); Sydenham 59 (Caesarea in Capadocia). 50

338 Cyprus. Koinon of Cyprus. Paphos. Caracalla AD 198-217. Pentassarion (5
Assaria) £ 31 mm, 16,00 g [M ANTQN]EINOC AV[TOVCTOC], laureate head of
Caracalla to right / [KOINON KVIIPIQN], the temple complex of the sanctuary of the
Paphian Aphrodite, with the conical xoanon within a central tower flanked by two flat-
roofed shrines, each containing an incense burner and with a dove on the roof, before,
semi-circular forecourt, above star within crescent. fine cf. SNG Copenhagen 92. 50

339 Cyprus. Uncertain mint. Caracalla and Geta AD 197-217. Struck circa 199-209 AD
Bronze £ 28 mm, 18,01 g M ANTQNEINOC AYTOYCTOC, laureate, draped, and
cuirassed bust of Caracalla right / T CEIN TETAC KAICAP, bareheaded, draped and
cuirassed bust of Geta right. very fine Lindgren 1664A; Parks 28; BMC —; SNG
Copenhagen —. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

340 Galatia. Ankyra. Septimius Severus AD 193-211. Bronze & 30 mm, 15,71 g AVT
K A CEMNTI CEOVHPOC AYT, laureate head right / MHTPO ANKVPAC, eagle on altar
between to signa. very fine cf. Weber 7023. 50

341 Galatia. Koinon of Galatia. Trajan AD 98-117. Bronze A& 28 mm, 21,95 g AYT
NEP TPAIANOX KAIZAP ZEBA TEP, laureate head right / KOINON [FAAATIAYZ EMMI
MOMIQNIOY] BAX2QY, Demeter seated left, holding ears of corn in her right hand,
sceptre in left; anchor under throne. very fine RPC Il 2860. 50

342 Cappadocia. Caesarea. Commodus AD 177-192. Bronze £ mm, g M A KO
ANTQNI, draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right / MHTPO KAICA ET I'l, the Emperor
riding on galloping horse right, with right hand spearing lion. very fine RPC online -. 50
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343 Cappadocia. Caesarea - Eusebeia. Gordian Il AD 238-244. Bronze A& 25 mm,
9,79 g AY K M ANT TIOPAIANOC, draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right /
MHTPOTIO KAICA B N, ENTIX, €T A, view of Mount Argaeus set on inscribed altar.
very fine RPC VII.2, — (unassigned; ID 21839). 50

344 Cappadocia. Tyana. Pseudo-autonomous issue 100 BC-AD 50. Bronze A& 15 mm,
2,46 g Bull standing right / TVANEwN, Zeus seated left on throne, holding sceptre and
patera. very fine SNG Copenhagen 315; Lindgren | 1734 var. (bull left). 50

345 Cappadocia. Tyana. Hadrian AD 117-138. Dated RY 5 (AD 120/1) Bronze A 16
mm, 2,49 g ET E, laureate head right / TYA[NEWN], Athena standing left, holding Nike
in her right hand, left resting on shield and spear. good very fine RPC 1l 2954. 50

346 Commagene. Germanica-Caesarea. Commodus AD 177-192. Bronze A 22 mm,
10,61 g AY KAl A KOMOAON C, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / KAIC /
FEPM / KOM / B, legend in four lines within laurel-wreath. very fine RPC IV.3 online
5747; BMC 2-3. 50

347 Commagene. Samosata. Hadrian AD 117-138. Bronze &£ 12 mm, 2,24 g
AAPIANOC [CEBACTOC], laureate bust of Hadrian right, with paludamentum / ®-A C-A
ET-10, winged caduceus. very fine RPC Il 3424. 50

348 Commagene. Samosata. Philip | Arab AD 244-249. Bronze A& 30 mm, 20,43 g
AVTOK K M IOVAI ®IAINNOC CEB, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / ®A
CAMOCATEWN MHTPO KOM, Tyche seated left on rocks, eagle perched on her arm;
below, Pegasos flying left. very fine Butcher 29. 50

349 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Bronze £ 21 mm, 9,97 g
AVGVST [TR POT], laureate head right / AT CA within laureal wreath. very fine RPC |
4106. 50

350 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 68-69. Bronze /A& 13
mm, 3,50 g Laureate and draped bust of Apollo right / ET ZI[P], laurel branch. nearly
very fine RPC | 4323. 50
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351 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Otho AD 69-69. Bronze &£ 25 mm, 9,15 g IMP M
OTHO CAE AVG, laureate head right / S C within laurel wreath. very fine RPC | 4319.
From the Tareq Hani collection 50

352 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Domitian AD 81-96. As /& 23 mm, 14,14 g lllegible
inscription, laureate head left; c/m: Athena standing right within rectangular incuse / S
C; [['?] below; all within laurel wreath. nearly very fine Cf. RPC Il 2023; for c/m:
Howgego 245. 50

353 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Trajan AD 98-117. Bronze A& 17 mm, 2,37 g
A[YTOKP KAIC NEP TPAIAN]JOC CEB Ir'EPM, laureate head right / AHMAPX E= YTAT
B, winged caduceus. very fine RPC Il 3657. 50

354 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Hadrian AD 117-138. Bronze £ 19 mm, 6,70 g
[AYT]OKP KAIC TPA[IAN AAPIANOC CEB], draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right /
SC within wreath. very fine RPC Il 3714. 50

355 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Bronze & 25 mm,
17,68 g [AVT]O KAIC TIT AIA AAPIA [ANTUNEINOC CEBA EVCEBHC], laureate head
right / SC within laureal wreath. very fine RPC IV.3, 6999 (temporary). 50

356 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Macrinus AD 217-218. Bronze A& 19 mm, 4,56 g
AVT KM O C€ [MAKPINOC ...], draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right / Large S dot
C, A above, € below, all within wreath with star. very fine McAlee 725. 50

357 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Macrinus AD 217-218. Bronze /£ 19 mm, 6,58 g
AVT KM O CE MAKPINOC C, laureate head right / Large S dot C, A above, € below,
all within wreath with star. very fine BMC 386 var. (obv. legend). 50

358 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Severus Alexander AD 222-235. Bronze /A& 34 mm,
25 g AVT KAl MA CE ANE=ANAPOC, radiate, cuirassed and draped bust right /
ANTIOXEQN MHT KOA/ AE/ S-C, Tyche seated on rocks left, holding grain ears;
below, river-god swimming left. very fine cf. BMC 473. 50

PDF catalogue created by www.biddr.com.



SAVOCA

All prices are starting prices (EUR).

Savoca Coins ¢ Silver | 118th Silver Auction « 21 November 2021

359 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Gordian Ill AD 238-244. Billon-Tetradrachm 22 mm,
12,46 g AYTOK [K M] ANT TOPAIANOC CEB, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right
seen from behind / AHMAPX E[=OY]CIAC, eagle standing facing, head and tail left,
wings spread, wreath in beak, standing on exergual line; SC in exergue. very fine Prieur
282; CP 1050. 50

360 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Gordian Ill AD 238-244. Billon-Tetradrachm 25 mm,
13,64 g AYTOK K [M ANT I'OPAIANOC CEB, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust left,
to right pteryx visible / AHMAPX E[= YTIAT]O B, eagle standing facing, head and tail
left, wreath in beak; between eagle’s legs, ram, head turned back, running left under
crescent. very fine Prieur 298; CP 508. 50

361 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Philip | Arab AD 244-249. Billon-Tetradrachm 26
mm, 12,80 g AYTOK K M IOYA ®IAIMNTIOY CEB, laureate and draped bust, seen from
behind / AHMAPX E=ZOYCIAC, eagle standing facing, head left with wreath in beak; S-
C across fields; MONVRB in exergue. good very fine Prieur 308. 50

362 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Philip | Arab AD 244-249. Billon-Tetradrachm 25
mm, 11,68 g AYTOK K M IOYAI DIAINTOC CEB, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust
right, seen from behind / AHMAPX E=OYCIAC YTIATOI, eagle standing facing, head
and tail right, wings spread; ANTIOXIA / SC in exergue. very fine Prieur 371; CP 113.50

363 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Philip | Arab AD 244-249. Billon-Tetradrachm 28
mm, 12,14 g AYTOK K M IOYA ®IAITNOY CEB, laureate and draped bust right, seen
from behind / AHMAPX E=OYCIAC, eagle standing facing, head and tail left, wings
spread, wreath in beak; S-C under wings; MONVRB across fields. good very fine Prieur
304; CP 317. 50

364 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Philip Il AD 247-249. Billon-Tetradrachm 25 mm,
13,02 g MAP I0YAI ®DIAINTOC KECAP, draped and cuirassed bust seen from front /
AHMAPX E=OYCIAC, eagle standing facing on palm, head left, wings spread, wreath in
beak; SC in exergue. very fine Prieur 330; CP 1479. 50

365 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Philip Il AD 247-249. Billon-Tetradrachm 25 mm,
13,65 g AYTOK K M IOYAI ®IAINMNOC CEB, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right
seen from behind / AHMAPX E= OYCIAC YTIATOA, eagle standing right, head right
and tail left, wings spread, wreath in beak; ANTIOXIA / SC in exergue. good very fine
Prieur 474; CP 968. 50

366 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Philip Il AD 247-249. Billon-Tetradrachm 26 mm,
10,08 g MAP I0YAI ®IAINMNOC KECAP, draped and cuirassed bust right, seen from
behind / AHMAPX E=OYCIAC YTIATOA, eagle standing facing on palm, head and tail
left, wings spread, wreath in beak; SC in exergue. very fine Prieur 346; CP 501. 50
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367 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Trajan Decius AD 249-251. Billon-Tetradrachm 25
mm, 12,65 g AYT K I ME KY AEKIOC TPAIANOC CEB, laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust right seen from behind; two pellets below / AHMAPX E=OYCIAC, eagle
standing left on palm, head left and tail right, wings spread, wreath in beak; SC in
exergue. nearly extremely fine Prieur 534; CP 857. 50

368 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Volusian AD 251-253. Billon-Tetradrachm 27 mm,
11,91 g AYTOK K T A®IN TAA OYENA OYOAOYCCIANOC CEB, radiate, draped and
cuirassed bust right / AHMAPX E=ZOYCIAC, eagle standing facing on ground-line, head
and tail left, wreath in beak; A between legs; SC in exergue. good very fine Prieur 699;
Hirsch 146 (6.85), 595. 50

369 Seleucis and Pieria. Apameia. Pseudo-autonomous issue 18-17 BC. Bronze A& 17
mm, 5,47 g Bust of Demeter with wreath of ears of corn right / [AJNTAMEQ[N] THX
IEPAZ [KAI AZYAQY] EQZ [XP], three ears of corn. very fine RPC | 4360A. 50

370 Seleucis and Pieria. Gabala. Trajan AD 98-117. Bronze A& 21 mm, 7,90 g [NEP
KAIC] TPAIA CEB I'EP[M], laureate head right; c/m: Tyche with rudder / TFABAAEQN/
BNP/ Cw, Astarte (?) seated left, holding ears of corn and poppy in right hand, left
resting on long sceptre; at her feet, sphinx; star above sphinx. very fine RPC IIl 3809.50

371 Seleucis and Pieria. Laodicea ad Mare. Domitian AD 81-96. Dated CY 141 (AD
93/4) Bronze &£ 19 mm, 6,33 g AYTOKPATQPI AOMITIANOC CEBACTOC AMP,
laureate head of Domitian, right / IOYAEIQN TQON KAI AAOAIKEQN, Tyche standing,
left, holding wreath and cornucopia; in right field, rudder. very fine BMC 38; RPC Il
2034. 50

372 Seleucis and Pieria. Laodicea ad Mare. Macrinus AD 217-218. Bronze A& 28 mm,
16,76 g IMP C M OP SEV MACRINOS P AVG, laureate head right / COL LAVDICIAE
METR llll PROV, Marsyas standing left, extending arm and holding wine skin over
shoulder. very fine SNG Copenhagen -; BMC -. 50

373 Seleucis and Pieria. Laodicea ad Mare. Elagabal AD 218-222. Bronze £ 18 mm,
3,18 g IMP C M AVR ANTONINVS, laureate head right / AAODI[KEON]/ AE, turreted
and draped bust of Tyche right in distyle shrine. very fine cf. BMC 20.261, 102; SNG
Copenhagen 374. From the Tareq Hani collection From the Tareq Hani collection 50
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374 Seleucis and Pieria. Laodicea ad Mare. Philip Il as Caesar AD 244-247. Bronze /&
23 mm, 9,24 g AYTOK K M IOYAI DIAITNTOC CEB, draped, cuirassed and laureate bust
right / COL LAOD METROPOLEOS/ A €, Tyche of Laodicea seated facing, holding
cornucopia, upper part of river god at feet to left; on each side, a pair of standing city
goddesses, turreted, facing central Fortuna. nearly very fine RPC VIII, — (unassigned;
ID 8023). 50

375 Seleucis and Pieria. Seleuceia Pieria. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 79-81. L.
Ceionius Commodus, magistrate Bronze £ 21 mm, 7,85 g [HIP] EMl KOMOAQY,
turreted and veiled bust of Tuche right / XEAEYKEQN/ THX IEPAY/ KA/
[AYTONOMOQY], filleted thunderbolt on throne. very fine RPC Il 2025B. 50

376 Coele. Heliopolis. Valerian | AD 253-260. Bronze &£ 27 mm, 11,24 g IMP CAES P
LIC VALERIANVS P F AVG, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, seen from
behind / COL IVL AVG FEL HEL, three agonistic urns, the central containing two palms,
those flanking containing one each; CERT SACR CAP OECV ISE HEL in three lines in
exergue. very fine Sawaya 788-810; BMC 28; De Saulcy 10; SNG Copenhagen 440.
From the Tareq Hani collection 50

377 Decapolis. Abila. Faustina Il AD 147-175. Bronze /A& 20 mm, 5,29 g ®AV[CTEINA]
CEB[AC]TH, draped bust right / CEA ABI, Cornucopia; ¢KC in lower left field. very fine
RPC IV online 6508; Spijkerman 5. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

378 Decapolis. Abila. Lucius Verus AD 161-169. Bronze A& 22 mm, 8,59 g AYT KAIC
N AYP OYHP AYT, laureate and cuirassed bust right, slight drapery / CEAEYK ABIAA,
turreted and draped bust of Tyche right; at end of legend, date (¢KC). very fine RPC
IV.3, 6511 online; Spijkerman 8. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

379 Decapolis. Abila. Marcus Aurelius AD 161-180. Bronze A& 22 mm, 8,44 g AYT
KAIC M AYP ANTWNEINOC, cuirassed and laureate bust right / CEAEYK ABIAA AC,
draped and cuirassed bust right. very fine RPC V.3, 6505 (temporary). From the Tareq
Hani collection 50

380 Decapolis. Abila. Marcus Aurelius AD 161-180. Bronze £ 25 mm, 11,42 g AYT
KAIC M AYP ANT AYT, draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right / CE€ ABIAHNWN | A
AT KOI CY CKC, nude Herakles seated on rock, left, resting right arm on club, resting
left arm on rock very fine RPC IV.3, 6506 (temporary). From the Tareq Hani collection50
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381 Decapolis. Abila. Marcus Aurelius AD 161-180. Bronze £ 24 mm, 9,03 g AYT
KAIC M AYP ANTWNEINOC, draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right / CEAEYK
ABINA NC, draped and turreted bust right. very fine RPC V.3, 6505 (temporary). From
the Tareq Hani collection 50

382 Decapolis. Gadara. Marcus Aurelius AD 161-180. Dated CY 224=160/1AD Bronze
A 24 mm, 11,69 g AYT KAIC [M AYP ANTCONEINOC], laureate head right /
FAAA[PECON], laureate head of Hercules, with lion-skin knotted at neck; [AKC] date to
right. very fine RPC Online 6293 var. (bust type, temporary); cf. SNG ANS 1311; cf.
CNG e212, 210; Spijkerman 38; BMC 5. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

383 Decapolis. Gadara. Marcus Aurelius AD 161-180. Dated CY224=AD160/ Bronze
A 25 mm, 11,39 g [AYT KAIC M AYP] ANTCONI[EINOC], laureate head right /
FTAAAPECON, laureate head of Hercules, with lion-skin knotted at neck; AK[C] date
behind legend. very fine RPC Online 6293 var. (bust type, temporary); cf. SNG ANS
1311; cf. CNG e212, 210; Spijkerman 38; BMC 5. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

384 Decapolis. Nysa - Scythopolis. Caracalla AD 198-217. Bronze A& 26 mm, 11,79 g
[AVT K MA ANTW CEB], draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right / [NYCA CKVO IE
AC], tetrastyle temple with central arch and pediment; within, Tyche standing with
cornucopia. very fine Sofaer pl. 150,33 var. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

385 Decapolis. Petra. Hadrian AD 117-138. Bronze &£ 27 mm, 14,01 g
[AYTOKPATQP] KAICAP TPAIANOC AAPIANOC CEBACTOC, laureate and cuirassed
bust with gorgoneion of Hadrian, right / MET[PA MHT]POINOAIC, turreted and veiled
Tyche seated left on rock, left, her right hand extended, holding trophy in left. very fine
Spijkerman 2; Sofaer 3; RPC Ill 4099. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

386 Decapolis. Petra. Elagabal AD 218-222. Bronze A& 23 mm, 8,46 g IMP C M AVR
ANTWNIN, draped, cuirassed and laureate bust / PETAA COLONI, founder plowing
right with pair of yoked oxen. very fine Coins of the Holy Land, Sofaer collection 54.
From the Tareq Hani collection 50

387 Decapolis. Philadelphia. Domitian AD 81-96. Bronze A& 24 mm, 10,23 g
[AOMITIANOC KAICAP], laureate head right; c/m / [PINAAEA®EQN] L TMP, turreted
and veiled bust of Tuche right; palm branch behind. nearly very fine RPC Il 2107. From
the Tareq Hani collection 50
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388 Phoenicia. Berytus. Macrinus AD 217-218. Bronze A& 30 mm, 22,13 g [* IMP -
CAES « MACRINVS + AVG], laureate and cuirassed bust right, gorgoneion on
breastplate / COL [IVL AVG FEL], Astarte, holding stylis in right hand and placing left
foot on prow, standing facing within tetrastyle temple, being crowned by Nike on column
to right; flanking Astarte, genii on shorter columns, holding globes; flanking temple
stairway, winged genii, each holding trident, riding dolphins; shield in pediment; the
following acroteria along roofline: two Nikai holding billowing veils and Poseidon
abducting the nymph Beroea; [BER] in exergue. nearly very fine Sawaya 1611-3
(D329/R668); SNG Copenhagen 112 (same obv. die). 50

389 Phoenicia. Byblus. Elagabal AD 218-222. Bronze £ 27 mm, 13,56 g [AVT K M
AVP ANTGCOININOC, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / Tyche of Byblus
standing right within hexastyle temple with central arch, with foot on prow and holding
sceptre, being crowned by Nike standing on column; I€-PAC across upper fields,
BVBA[OV] below. very fine BMC 51. 50

390 Phoenicia. Dora. Pseudo-autonomous issue. Time of Nero AD 54-68. Dated CY
130 (AD 66/7) Bronze A 22 mm, 9,98 g Laureate head of Doros, right / AWPEITwN AP,
Tyche standing, left, head right, with standard and cornucopia. very fine Meshorer, Dora
20; Rosenberger 17; RPC |1 4758. 50

391 Phoenicia. Dora. Pseudo-autonomous issue. Time of Nero AD 54-68. Bronze /&
22 mm, 10,16 g Laureate head of Doros, right / AWPEITwN AP, Tyche standing, left,
head right, with standard and cornucopia. very fine Meshorer, Dora 20; Rosenberger
17; RPC 1 4758. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

392 Phoenicia. Tyre. Caracalla AD 198-217. Billon-Tetradrachm 24 mm, 12,44 g AYT
KAI ANTwNINOC CE, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, seen from behind /
*AHMAPX-E=+YTIATO[CTO-A], eagle standing facing on club, haft left, head and tail
left, wings spread, wreath in beak; murex shell between legs. good very fine Prieur
1551; CP 1331. 50

393 Samaria. Caesarea Maritima. Domitian AD 81-96. Bronze &£ 18 mm, 5,21 g [IMP
DOMITIJANVS CAES AVG GER[MANICVS], laureate head right / Nike holding wreath
and trophy, to left. nearly very fine RPC 1l 2306. From the Tareq Hani collection From
the Tareq Hani collection 50

394 Samaria. Neapolis. Volusian AD 251-253. Bronze A& 26 mm, 14,14 g [AYT KAIC I
OYI] TPEB [OYOAOYCAN], draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right / ®A
NEACMOAEWC, EMICHMOY NEWKOPOQY, inscription on tablet with voluted ansae;
below, eagle standing left, spreading wings; above, Mount Gerizim. nearly very fine
RPC IX 2162. From the Tareq Hani collection 50
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395 Judaea. Aelia Capitolina. Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Bronze A& 23 mm, 8,37 g
IMP ANTONINO AVG P P P, draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right / COL AELIA
CAP, Dionysos standing facing, head to left, holding kantharos over panther with his
right hand and long thyrsos with his left. very fine RPC IV.3, 6401 (temporary). From the
Tareq Hani collection 50

396 Judaea. Aelia Capitolina. Caracalla AD 198-217. Bronze A& 29 mm, 12,63 g
ANTONINVS [PIVS AVGVSTVS], draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right / COMM
PIA FELIX/ COL AEL [C], Tuche within tetrastyle temple holding sceptre. very fine
Coins of the Holy Land, Sofaer collection 78. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

397 Judaea. Caesarea Maritima mint. Vespasian AD 69-79. Bronze &£ 21 mm, 6,84 g
AYTOKP OYEZI KAIX ZEB, laureate head right / IOYAAIAY EAAWKYIAZ, Nike
standing to right, foot on helmet, inscribing a shield set on a palm tree. very fine RPC I
2310. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

398 Judaea. Caesarea Maritima mint. Titus, as Caesar AD 76-78. Judaea Capta issue
Bronze A 26 mm, 11,54 g [AYTOK P TITOZ] KAIZAP, laureate head right / IOYAAIAZ
EANQKYIAZ, Trophy of arms; at foot to left, captive; to right, shield. very fine Meshorer
384; Hendin 1449; Sofaer 13; RPC Il 2313. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

399 Judaea. Caesarea Maritima mint. Titus, as Caesar AD 76-78. Judaea Capta issue
Bronze /&£ 25 mm, 11,45 g AYTOK P TITOZ KAIZAP, laureate head right / IOYAAIAZ
EAANOKYIAZ, Trophy of arms; at foot to left, captive; to right, shield. very fine Meshorer
384; Hendin 1449; Sofaer 13; RPC Il 2313. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

400 Judaea. Caesarea Maritima mint. Titus, as Caesar AD 76-78. Bronze /A& 25 mm,
11,03 g AYTOK P TITO[Z KAIZAP], laureate head right / [IOYAAIA]Z EA[AwW]KYIAZ,
Trophy of arms; at foot to left, captive; to right, shield. very fine Meshorer 384; Hendin
1449; Sofaer 13; RPC Il 2313. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

401 Judaea. Caesarea Maritima mint. Domitian AD 81-96. Bronze &£ 23 mm, 11,34 g
IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M T[R] P XII, laureate head right / [IMP XXIIl COS]
XV[I CENS] P P P, Victory advancing to left, holding wreath and trophy. very fine RPC I
2308; Sofaer 36-8; TJC 395; Hendin 1459. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

402 Judaea. Caesarea Maritima mint. Hadrian AD 117-138. Bronze A& 29 mm, 20,88 g
IMP TRA HA[DRIANO CAES AVG], draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right / COL |
FL AVG CAESARENJS], veiled figure ploughing right with two oxen; above, small
Victory, flying left. very fine RPC Ill 3958. From the Tareq Hani collection 50
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403 Judaea. Caesarea Maritima mint. Faustina Il AD 147-175. Bronze A& 23 mm,
10,51 g FAVSTINA [AVGVSTA], draped bust right / [COL PRIMA FL] AV[G
CAJESAREAIE], male figure (emperor or Genius?) standing left, wearing toga, holding
patera over thymiaterium and cornucopia; (on thymiaterium, bull's head). very fine RPC
IV.3, 6321 (temporary). From the Tareq Hani collection 50

404 Judaea. Caesarea Maritima mint. Marcus Aurelius AD 161-180. Bronze & 23 mm,
10,74 g [IMP CAES M AVR ANTONINVS AVG AM P ME], draped, cuirassed and
laureate bust right / COL PRIMAE FL AVG CAESAREAE, draped bust of Serapis right,
wearing kalathos. very fine RPC V.3, 6318 (temporary). From the Tareq Hani collection

50

405 Judaea. Caesarea Paneas. Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Dated RY 12=AD 8/9 Bronze
A 19 mm, 5,42 g [KAICAPI CEBACTQ], laureate head right / [PIAINTIOY TETPAPXQOY/
L IB], temple with four columns. fine RPC | 4940. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

406 Judaea. Caesarea Paneas. Herodians. Agrippa Il with Domitian AD 50-95. Bronze
A 18,46 mm, 4,28 g lllegible inscription, laureate head of Domitian, right / lllegible
inscription, Nike standing, right, left foot on helmet writing on shield resting on her left
knee. nearly very fine Cf. Meshorer 175; cf. Hendin 1294; cf. RPC Il 2292. From the
Tareq Hani collection 50

407 Judaea. Caesarea Paneas. Herodians. Agrippa Il with Titus Caesar AD 50-100.
Bronze &£ 22 mm, 7,69 g AY[TOKP TITOX KAIZAP], laureate head right / IOYAAIAZ
EAAWKYIAZ, Nike standing to right, foot on helmet, inscribing a shield set on a palm
tree. very fine RPC Il 2311. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

408 Judaea. Caesarea Paneas. Herodians. Agrippa Il with Vespasian AD 50-100.
Bronze /& 28 mm, 16,86 g AYTOK[PA OYECIMA KAICAPI] CEBACTW, laureate head
right / ETOY - KC BA / AIPI-MMA, Tyche with calathos standing, left, holding
cornucopia and two corn-ears. nearly very fine RPC Il 2275. From the Tareq Hani
collection 50

409 Judaea. Caesarea Paneas. Diva Poppaea and Diva Claudia AD 63-65. Bronze A&
20 mm, 5,05 g DIVA POPPAEA AVG, distyle temple set upon high podium, containing
statue of Diva Poppaea seated left / DIVA CLAVD NER F, hexastyle temple set upon
high podium, containing statue of Diva Claudia left on basis. very fine RPC | 4846. The
obverse of this coin honors Poppaea, Nero's (and previously Otho's) wife. In January of
63 she gave birth to Claudia, who survived only four months. This is the only coinage
issued in the name of Nero's daughter. According to Suetonius, Nero killed Poppaea,
while pregnant with another child, by kicking her in the abdomen. From the Tareq Hani
collection 50
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410 Judaea. Gaza. Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Bronze A& 22 mm, 10,33 g
ANTWNINOC, laureate head right / HIC TAZA, Tyche standing left, wearing kalathos,
holding long sceptre and cornucopia; to left, heifer standing left; to right Gaza-symbol
(mem). very fine RPC V.3, 3512 (temporary). From the Tareq Hani collection 50

411 Judaea. Jerusalem. Herodians. Herod Il Archelaos 4 BC-AD 6. Half Prutah A& 13
mm, 1,37 g Prow to left, [H-P-CO] around / €ON within wreath. very fine RPC | 4916;
TJC 72; Hendin 1197. 50

412 Judaea. Jerusalem. Procurators. Pontius Pilate AD 26-36. Prutah /&£ 16 mm, 1,89
g [TIBEPIOY KAICAPOC], lituus turned to left / 1Z in wreath. fine Hendin 1342a. From
the Tareq Hani collection 50

413 Judaea. Jerusalem. First Jewish War AD 66-70. Year 2 = CE 67/8 Prutah /& 18
mm, 2,89 g Amphora / Vine leaf on branch with tendril. very fine Hendin 1360; Meshorer
196. 50

414 Judaea. Jerusalem. First Jewish War AD 66-70. 1/8 Shekel £ 18 mm, 4,50 g 'To
the redemption of Zion' (Paleo-Hebrew), chalice with pearled rim / "Year four' (Paleo-
Hebrew), lulav branch flanked by an etrog on either side. very fine Hendin 1369; TJC
214. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

415 Judaea. Jerusalem. First Jewish War AD 66-70. 1/8 Shekel £ 20 mm, 5,82 g 'To
the redemption of Zion' (Paleo-Hebrew), chalice with pearled rim / "Year four' (Paleo-
Hebrew), lulav branch flanked by an etrog on either side. very fine Hendin 1369; TJC
214. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

416 Judaea. Sepphoris (Diocaesaraea). Trajan AD 98-117. Bronze /& 24 mm, 10,97 g
[TPAIANOZ AYTOKPATQP EAQKEN], laureate head right / ZEFNI®QPHNQN, Palm tree.
nearly very fine RPC Ill 3937. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

417 Judaea. Sepphoris (Diocaesaraea). Trajan AD 98-117. Bronze A& 23,45 mm, 8,75
g [TPAIANOZ A]VTO[KPATQP EAQKEN], laureate head right / [E]JEMN®Q[PJHNQN, palm
tree. very fine RPC Il 3937; Rosenberger 4; Sofaer 2. From the Tareq Hani collection50
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418 Judaea. Tiberias. Trajan AD 98-117. Bronze A& 23 mm, 8,35 g [AYT KAl N]EP
TPAIANOC CEB TEP, laureate head right / TIBEPI KAAYAI, Hygeia seated right on
rock, feeding serpent from patera; €T-Y (date) across field. very fine Kindler, Tiberias —;
Rosenberger 7. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

419 Judaea. Tiberias. Trajan AD 98-117. Dated CY 90=AD 108/9 Bronze A& 19 mm,
5,10 g AY KA NE TPAIANOC CE]J...], laureate head right / TIB[E]P [K]AAY, crossed
cornucopias with palm, in field ET Y (date). very fine RPC IIl, 3929; Rosenberger 9;
AUB 6-7. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

420 Mesopotamia. Edessa. Gordian Ill with Abgar X Phraates AD 238-244. Bronze A
34 mm, 17,32 g AVTOK K M AN[T TOP]AIANOC CEB, radiate and cuirassed bust right,
wearing paludamentum / [A]BFTAPOC BACI[INEVC], Abgar, wearing diademed tiara, on
horseback right. very fine BMC 141. 50

421 Mesopotamia. Edessa. Gordian Il with Abgar X Phraates AD 238-244. Bronze /A
32 mm, 20,68 g AYTOK K M ANT TOPAIANOC CEB, draped, cuirassed and laureate
bust right / AYTOK TOPAIANOC AB[FTAPOC BA]CIAEYC, Gordian lll, laureate, seated
right on platform, holding arrow and sceptre, facing Abgar X standing left, wearing tiara,
holding Nike and sword. very fine RPC VII.2, — (unassigned; ID 2828). 50

422 Mesopotamia. Rhesaena. Caracalla and Geta AD 197-217. Bronze /£ 19 mm,
6,39 g Confronted, laureate busts of Caracalla and Geta; eagle below / Vexillum. very
fine 50

423 Mesopotamia. Rhesaena. Caracalla AD 198-217. Bronze A& 20 mm, 6,04 g
Laureate head left above eagle flying right / Vexillum. fine Cf. Castelin 12. 50

424 Mesopotamia. Rhesaena. Caracalla AD 198-217. Bronze A& 18 mm, 6,38 g
Draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right / Female figure seated left, head facing,
holding branch. very fine cf. BMC 1. 50

425 Mesopotamia. Rhesaena. Caracalla AD 198-217. Bronze £ 16 mm, 4,58 g
lllegible inscription, laureate head right, supported by eagle / Two cedilla. very fine 50
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426 Arabia. Rabbathmoba. Julia Domna. Augusta AD 193-217. Bronze A& 30 mm,
12,80 g IOYAIA [AOMNA C], draped bust right / PABAOMCOB[A], turreted figure of
Tyche standing right, left foot on river-god, holding sceptre and unknown object. very
fine SNG ANS -; BMC -; Spijkerman 20-21. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

427 Arabia. Rabbathmoba. Caracalla AD 198-217. Bronze A& 30 mm, 20,99 g [AVT K
M AV] ANTQNI[NOC], laureate bust right / [PABBAGUBUN], statue of Ares standing
facing, holding sword, spear, and shield. nearly very fine Sofaer 15. From the Tareq
Hani collection From the Tareq Hani collection 50

428 Arabia. Rabbathmoba. Caracalla AD 198-217. Bronze A& 30 mm, 15,10 g AOT K
M AV ANTONINYV, laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust right / PABBA[©@]MUBON, Ares
standing facing on square base, decorated with pilasters, and holding sword, spear and
round shield, lighted altar to left and right, date P-E across fields. very fine Spijkerman
27; Sofaer 14. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

429 Egypt. Alexandria. Hadrian AD 117-138. Nesyt, nome of Lower Egypt Obol /& 22
mm, 4,60 g AYT KAI TPAI AAPIA CEB, laureate and slightly draped bust right / NECYT,
L 1A, Isis-Hatmehit standing, facing, head left, wearing basileion, holding ram (?), left, in
right hand, goat, right, in left hand. very fine RPC IIl 6505. From the Tareq Hani
collection 50

430 Egypt. Alexandria. Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Dated RY 4=AD 140/1 Drachm A&
34 mm, 20,74 g AVT K T AIN AAP ANTWNINOC €VC CEB, draped, cuirassed and
laureate bust right / [L A], draped and radiate bust of Helios right. very fine RPC V.4,
14800 (temporary). From the Tareq Hani collection 50

431 Egypt. Alexandria. Commodus AD 177-192. Dated RY 22 of Marcus Aurelius (AD
181/182) Billon-Tetradrachm 25 mm, 9,97 g [...] ANTONINOC CE, laureate head of
Commodus, right / L K-B (date), Zeus standing, facing, head, left, holding thunderbolt
and long sceptre. very fine Cf. Dattari (Savio) 3894 & 9592; cf. K&G 41.32; cf. Emmett
2564.22. 50

432 Egypt. Alexandria. Elagabal AD 218-222. Dated RY 4 (AD 220/1) Billon-
Tetradrachm 23 mm, 12,48 g A KAICAP MA AYP ANTwNINOC EYCEB, laureate head
right / L A, Nilus seated left on rocks, holding reed in right hand, cornucopia in left. very
fine Dattari (Savio) 4130. K&G 56.48. KoIn 2332-3. 50

433 Egypt. Alexandria. Severus Alexander AD 222-235. Dated RY 12 (AD 232/3)
Billon-Tetradrachm 24 mm, 12,69 g A KAl MAP AVP CEV AAE=ANAPOIC €V], draped,
cuirassed and laureate bust right / Elpis standing left, holding lotus blossom and skirt;
palm in left field, LIB in right field. very fine Geissen 2467; Dattari 4298. 50
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434 Egypt. Alexandria. Aurelian AD 270-275. Dated regent year 4 of Aurelianus=AD
272/3 Potin Tetradrachm 20 mm, 8,20 g A K A AOM AVPHAIANOC CEB, cuirassed and
laureate bust right / Eagle standing facing with spread wings, head right; above right
wing, star; on each side, standard; above LA. very fine Dattari 5495. 50

435 Egypt. Alexandria. Severina AD 270-275. Dated RY 6 of Aurelian (AD 274/5) Potin
Tetradrachm 20 mm, 7,55 g OYAIN CEY[HPINA CEB], diademed and draped bust to
right / €ETOYC - ¢, Eagle with closed wings standing right, holding wreath in beak;
behind, palm frond. very fine Dattari (Savio) 5504; Emmett 3965.6. 50

436 Egypt. Alexandria. Diocletian AD 284-305. Dated RY 1=AD 284/5 Potin
Tetradrachm 20 mm, 6,22 g A KT OYAA AIOKAHTIANOC CEB, laureate and cuirassed
bust right / Alexandria standing facing, head to left, holding sceptre and raising her right
hand, L A (date) to left. very fine Milne 4459. 50

437 C. Vibius C.f. Pansa 90 BC. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,83 g PANSA, laureate
head of Apollo to right / C - VIBIVS - C - F, Minerva driving galloping quadriga to right,
holding spear and reins in right hand, trophy over shoulder in left. very fine Crawford
342/5. 50

438 C. Vibius C.f. Pansa 90 BC. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,79 g PANSA, laureate
head of Apollo to right / C - VIBIVS - C - F, Minerva driving galloping quadriga to right,
holding spear and reins in right hand, trophy over shoulder in left. very fine Crawford
342/5. 50

439 Cn. Cornelius Lentulus Clodianus 88 BC. Rome Quinarius AR 15 mm, 1,52 g
Laureate head of Jupiter right / CN LENT, Victory right crowning trophy. very fine
Crawford 345/2. 50

440 Gargilius, Ogulnius and Vergilius 86 BC. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 3,88 g
Laureate head of Apollo right / Jupiter driving quadriga right, holding reins and
preparing to hurl thunderbolt. nearly extremely fine Crawford 350A/2; Sydenham 723;
RSC 226. 50

441 L. Marcius Philippus 56 BC. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 3,98 g Head of Ancus
Marcius right, wearing diadem, lituus behind, ANCVS below / Aqueduct on which stands
equestrian statue, flower at horse's feet, PHILIPPVS to left, AQVA MAR ligate within
arches of aqueduct. nearly extremely fine Crawford 425/1. 50
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442 Julius Caesar 49-48 BC. Military mint traveling with Julius Caesar Denarius AR 16
mm, 3,44 g Elephant advancing right, trampling on serpent; CAESAR in exergue /
Emblems of the pontificate: simpulum, aspergillum, securis (surmounted by wolf's
head), and apex. fine Crawford 443/1; RSC 49. 50

443 Julius Caesar 49-48 BC. Military mint travelling with Caesar Denarius AR 17 mm,
3,41 g Diademed head of Venus right / CAESAR, Aeneas advancing left, holding
palladium and bearing Anchises on his shoulder. nearly very fine Crawford 458/1; CRI
55; Sydenham 1013; RSC 12; RBW 1600. 50

444 Julius Caesar 49-48 BC. P. Sepullius Macer, moneyer. Rome Denarius AR 17
mm, 3,13 g CAESAR DICT PERPETVO, wreathed head right / P SEPVLLIVS MACER,
Venus Victrix standing left, holding Victory and sceptre set on star. very fine Crawford
480/11; Sydenham 1072. 200

445 Julius Caesar 49-48 BC. Sepullius Macer, moneyer. Rome Denarius AR 15 mm,
2,91 g [CAESAR DICT PERPETVO], laureate and veiled head of Caesar right / [P
SEPVLLIVS MACER], Venus standing left with Nike and spear; at feet to right, shield.
fine Crawford 480/13. 50

446 L. Hostilius Saserna 48 BC. Rome Denarius AR 4,14 mm, g Female head right,
wearing laurel wreath / Victory walking right, holding trophy over left shoulder and
caduceus in right hand; L*HOSTILIVS downwards before, SASERNA upwards behind.
good very fine Crawford 448/1a; BMCRR Rome 3989-92; RSC Hostilia 5; Sydenham
951; CRI 17. 50

447 Sextus Pompey Magnus 43-38 BC. Uncertain mint in Sicily As /£ 26 mm, 15,93 g
Laureate head of Janus with the features of Sextus Pompey Magnus / [PIVS])/ IMP,
prow of galley right. very fine Crawford 479/1; Sydenham 1044a. 50

448 Marc Antony 32-31 BC. Military mint moving with M.Antony Denarius AR 15 mm,
3,41 g ANT[AVG] llI*VIR*R<P+C, praetorian galley to right / Aquila between two signa,
LEG [lll] across fields. very fine Crawford 544/15; Sydenham 1217. 50

449 Mark Antony 32-31 BC. Military mint moving with M.Antony Denarius AR 15 mm,
3,33 g ANT[AVG] IlI*VIR*R<P+C, praetorian galley to right / Aquila between two signa,
LEG XXIII across fields. nearly very fine Crawford 544/39; Sydenham 1246. 50
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450 The Triumvirs. Octavian 30-29 BC. (Autumn 31-summer 30 BC). Uncertain Italian
mint, possibly Rome Denarius AR 19 mm, 3,31 g Winged bust of Victory right /
Octavian, as Neptune, standing left, foot set on globe, holding aplustre and sceptre,
[CAESAR DIVI F] across fields. fine RIC 256; CRI 409; RSC 60; BMCRE 615 =
BMCRR Rome 4341; BN 12-17. 50

451 Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Lugdunum (Lyon) Denarius AR 17 mm, 3,62 g
AVGVSI[TVS] DIVI F, bare head of Augustus right / Apollo Citharoedus standing left in
long drapery, holding lyre and plectrum, [IM]P-X across fields, ACT in exergue. fine RIC
171a; BMC 461. 50

452 Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Moneyer M. Salvius Otho. Rome As A& 26 mm, 13,08 g
[CAESAR] AVGVST PONT MAX TRIBVNIC POT, bare head left / M SALVIVS OTHO llI
VIRAAAFF, large S C. very fine RIC 432. 50

453 Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Samos Denarius AR 20 mm, 3,61 g CAESAR, bare head
right / AVGV[STVS], bull standing right. good very fine RIC 475; Cohen 28. 150

454 Divus Augustus after AD 14. Restitution issue, struck under Titus, struck AD 80-
81. Rome Dupondius A 26 mm, 11,00 g DIVVS AVGVS Star TVS PATER, radiate head
left / IMP T VESP AVG REST, altar; S-C across fields, PROVIDENT in exergue. RIC
(Titus) 457. very fine RIC (Titus) 457 var. 50

455 Tiberius AD 14-37. Commagene Dupondius A& 27 mm, 12,42 g [Tl CAES]AR DIVI
AVGVSTI F AV[GVSTVS], laureate head right / [PONT M]AXIM [COS 1] IMP VII TR
POT XXII, caduceus between crossed cornucopias. very fine RPC | 3869. 50

456 Caligula with Germanicus AD 37-41. Rome Denarius AR 16 mm, 3,41 g [C
CAESAR AJVG GERM P M [TR POT], bare head of Caligula right / GERMANICVS
CAE[S P C CAES AVG GERM], bare head of Germanicus right. very fine RIC 12;
Cohen 4; BMC 13. 150

457 Germanicus AD 37-41. Rome As A& 27 mm, 10,24 g C CAESAR AVG
GERMANICVS PON M TR POT, bare head left / VESTA, Vesta seated left on throne,
holding patera and sceptre; S - C across fields. nearly very fine RIC 38. 50
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458 Germanicus AD 37-41. Rome As /& 24 mm, 8,05 g GERMANICVS CAESAR TI
AVG F DIVI AVG N, bare head left / IMP T CAES DIVI VESP F AVG REST, large S C.
very fine RIC? 442 (Titus). 50

459 Nero AD 54-68. Rome As /& 27 mm, 10,94 g NERO CAESAR AVG GERM IMP,
laureate head right / Victory alighting to left, holding shield inscribed S[PQ]R; S-C
across fields. very fine RIC | 312; BMCRE 241; Cohen 288. 50

460 Galba AD 68-69. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 2,95 g IMP SER GALBA CAESAR
AVG, laureate head right / [DIVA] AVGVST[A], Livia standing left, holding patera and
sceptre. fine RIC 186; Cohen 55; BMC 8. 50

461 Domitian as Caesar AD 69-81. Lugdunum (Lyon) As A& 26 mm, 10,24 g [CAESAR
AVG F DOMI]JTIANVS COS [V], laureate head right / Spes standing left, holding up
flower and raising hem of skirt. very fine RIC 11.1 1290 (Vespasian). 50

462 Domitian as Caesar AD 69-81. Struck under Titus. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm,
3,07 g CAESAR DIVI F DOMITIANVS COS VI, laureate head right / PRINCEPS
IVVENTVTIS, helmet on altar. very fine RIC 271 (RIC [1962] 51) (Titus); RSC 399a;
BMC 98. 50

463 Otho AD 69-69. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 2,66 g IMP M OTHO CAES[AR AVG
TR P], bare head of Otho to right / [SE]JCVR[ITAS P R], Securitas standing front, head
to left, holding wreath in her right hand and sceptre in her left. fine BMC 18; Cohen 17;
RIC 8. 50

464 \Vespasian AD 69-79. Ephesus Denarius AR 15 mm, 3,36 g [IMP CA]JESAR
VESPAS AVG COS Ill T[R P P P], laureate head right / CONCORDIA [AVG], Ceres
seated to left, on ornate high-backed chair, holding corn ears, poppy and cornucopiae;
EPHE in exergue. very fine RIC 11.1 1428; RPC 1l 830; BMCRE 453; RSC 67. 50

465 Vespasian AD 69-79. Lugdunum (Lyon) As A& 25 mm, 8,75 g IMP CAES
VESPASIAN AVG COS lll, laureate head right / PROVIDE[NT], altar; S-C across fields.
nearly very fine BMC 810 var. ("CAESAR"). 50
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466 \Vespasian AD 69-79. "Judaea Capta" issue. Rome Denarius AR 16 mm, 3,08 g
[IMP] CAES VESP AVG [PM COS Illl], laureate head right / [VICTORIA] AVGVSTI,
Victory standing right, crowning standard with wreath and holding palm. nearly very fine
RIC 1557. 50

467 Vespasian AD 69-79. Rome Denarius AR 16 mm, 3,00 g IMP TITVS CAES
VESPASIAN AVG P M, laureate head right / TR P IX IMP XV COS VIII P P, curule chair
surmounted by wreath. very fine RIC 108; BMCRE 66-9; BN 53. 50

468 Vespasian AD 69-79. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 3,16 g IMP CAESAR
VESPASIANVS AVG, laureate head right / IOVIS CVSTOS, Jupiter standing facing,
sacrificing from patera over altar and holding sceptre. very fine RIC 849; BMCRE 276;
RSC 222. 50

469 Vespasian AD 69-79. Rome Sestertius £ 29 mm, 20,48 g [IMP CAES
VESPASIAN AVG P M TR P PP COS lll], laureate head right / [ROM]A, Roma standing
left, holding spear and Victory. fine RIC 443. 50

470 Vespasian AD 69-79. Rome As A 26 mm, 10,15 g IMP CAESAR VESP AVG COS
VII, laureate head right / AEQVITAS AVGVST, Aequitas standing left, holding scales
and cornucopia; S - C across fields. very fine RIC 890. 50

471 Vitellius AD 69. Rome Denarius AR 16 mm, 2,86 g A VITELLIVS GERMAN IMP
TR P, laureate bust right / CONCORDIA P R, Concordia seated left with patera and
cornucopiae nearly very fine RIC 73; BMC 7; RSC 20. 50

472 Vitellius AD 69. Rome Denarius AR 7 mm, 2,62 g [A VITELLIVS GER]JMANICVS
[IMP], bare head right / [CONCORDIA PR], Concordia seated left; holding patera and
cornucopia. fine RIC 66. 50

473 Divus Vespasian AD 79. Struck under Titus. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 2,95 g
DIVVS AVGVSTVS VESPASIANVS, laureate bust right / Captive Jew seated at foot of
trophy on which Victory, standing left, places a shield; EX-SC across fields. very fine
RIC 364. 50
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474 Titus AD 79-81. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 3,24 g IMP TITVS CAES
VESPASIAN AVG P M, laureate head right / TR P IX IMP XV COS VIII P P, pulvinar
(throne) of Jupiter and Juno: square seat, draped and surmounted by horizontal winged
thunderbolt. very fine RIC Il 119; RSC 316; BMCRE 51-4; BN 43-4. 50

475 Titus AD 79-81. Rome Denarius AR 16 mm, 3,04 g IMP TITVS CAES
VESPASIAN AVG P M, laureate head to right / TR P IX IMP XV COS VIII P P, Pulvinar
(throne) of Jupiter and Juno: square seat, draped, with tassels, with triangular frame, on
which are eight vertical bars and one palmette. very fine RIC Il 124. 50

476 Domitian AD 81-96. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,07 g IMP CAES DOMIT AVG
GERM P M TR P VII, laureate head right / IMP XIlIl COS XIllIl CENS P P P, Minerva
standing right on capital of rostral column, with spear and shield; to right, owl. very fine
RIC 576. 50

477 Domitian AD 81-96. Rome As A& 26 mm, 8,31 g IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GE[RM
COS XVI] CENS PER P P, laureate head right / MONETA [AVGVSTI], Moneta standing
to left, holding scales and cornucopia; S-C across fields. very fine RIC 1l 756; BMCRE
469. 50

478 Nerva AD 96-98. Rome Denarius AR 16 mm, 3,27 g IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M
TR POT Il, laureate head right / COS Il PATER PATRAE, ladle, sprinkler, jug and lituus.
very fine RIC 34; RSC 51. 50

479 Nerva AD 96-98. Rome Denarius AR 16 mm, 2,66 g IMP NERVA CA[ES] AVG P
M [TR POT 1], laureate head right / COS Il PAT[ER P]ATRIAE, priestly emblems:
simpulum, sprinkler, ewer, and lituus. very fine RIC |l 34; BMCRE 56; RSC 51. 50

480 Nerva AD 96-98. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,16 g IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M
TR P COS lll P P, laureate head to right / AEQVITAS AVGVST, Aequitas standing to
left, holding scales and cornucopia. very fine RIC 13; BMCRE 24; RSC 6. 150

481 Nerva AD 96-98. Rome As /& 26 mm, 10,39 g IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M [TR P
COS 1l P P], laureate head of Nerva to right / AEQVITAS [AVGVST] / S C, Aequitas
standing front, head to left, holding scales in her right hand and cornucopiae in her left.
very fine BMC 127; Cohen 7; RIC 77. 50
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482 Trajan AD 98-117. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,37 g IMP TRAIANO AVG GER
DAC P M TR P COS VI P P, laureate bust right, with slight drapery / S P Q R OPTIMO
PRINCIPI, Trajan riding horse left, holding spear and Victory. very fine Woytek 394b;
RIC 291 var. (bust type). 50

483 Trajan AD 98-117. Rome Sestertius /£ 33 mm, 27,36 g IMP CAES NER TRAIANO
OPTIM AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS VI P P, laureate draped bust right / SENATVS
POPVLVSQVE ROMANVS/ S-C, Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus and
cornucopia. very fine, smoothed and same tooling RIC 672. 50

484 Trajan AD 98-117. Rome Sestertius /£ 33 mm, 24,37 g IMP CAES NER TRAIANO
OPTIMO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS VI P P, laureate bust right, drapery on left
shoulder / SENATVS POPVLV[SQVE RO]JMANVS, Felicitas standing left, holding
caduceus and cornucopiae; S-C across fields. nearly very fine RIC 672; C 352. From
the Tareq Hani collection 50

485 Trajan AD 98-117. Rome Dupondius A& 25 mm, 10,68 g [IMP CAES TR]JAIANO
OPTIMO AVG GER DA[C P M TR P COS VI P P], radiate and draped bust right /
SENATVS POPVLVSQVE ROMANVS, S - C across field, Felicitas standing left, holding
caduceus in right hand and cornucopia in left. nearly very fine, tooled and smoothed
BMC 1027; Cohen 353; RIC 674. 50

486 Trajan AD 98-117. Rome Dupondius &£ 27 mm, 13,74 g IMP CAES NERVA
TRAIANO AVG GER DAC PM TR P COS V P P, radiate head to right, slight drapery
over far shoulder / S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI/ SC, emperor on horseback right,
spearing fallen Dacian below. very fine, tooled RIC 1l 545. 50

487 Trajan AD 98-117. Rome Dupondius &£ 27 mm, 13,09 g IMP CAES NERVA
TRAIAN AVG GERM P M Radiate head of Trajan to right. Rev. TR POT COS Illl P P,
Abundantia seated left on chair formed of two cornucopiae, holding scepter in her right
hand. very fine BMC 749; Cohen 639; RIC 428. 50

488 Trajan AD 98-117. Rome Dupondius & 27 mm, 12,74 g [IMP CAES NE]RVAE
TRAIANO AVG GER DAC PM TR [P V P P], radiate bust to right, slight drapery on far
shoulder / [S P Q R OPT]IMO PRINCIPI, single-span bridge with arched tower at either
end crossing river on which floats a boat; SC in exergue. nearly very fine RIC 570;
Wojtek 315b. 50

489 Trajan AD 98-117. Rome Quadrans /A& 18 mm, 3,34 g IMP CAES TRAIAN AVG
GERM, laureate bust of Hercules to right, wearing lion skin draped around his neck /
Boar walking right; SC in exergue. very fine BMC 1062; Cohen 341; RIC 702; Woytek
602b. From the Tareq Hani collection 50
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490 Trajan AD 98-117. Struck in Rome for circulation in Seleucis and Pieria Semis A&
18 mm, 4,20 g IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GERM, radiate and draped
bust to right / DAC PARTHICO P M TR POT XX COS VI P P, S«C within oak wreath.
very fine RIC Il 647; Woytek 937v; McAlee 509; Strack 479; BMCRE 1093-4. 50

491 Hadrian AD 117-138. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 2,75 g HADRIANVS
AVGVSTVS, laureate, cuirassed and draped bust right / FELICITATI AVG COS Ill P P,
galley sailing left. very fine RIC Il 209 var. (bust type). 50

492 Hadrian AD 117-138. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,60 g HADRIANVS
AVGVSTVS P P, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / COS llI, star within
crescent. very fine RIC 355e. 50

493 Hadrian AD 117-138. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 3,46 g HADRIANVS AVG COS
Il P P, bare head right / FORTVNA AVG, Fortuna standing left, holding rudder set upon
globe and cornucopia. very fine RIC 244. 50

494 Hadrian AD 117-138. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 2,60 g HADRIANVS AVG COS
Il P P, laureate and draped bust of Hadrian to right / FELICITATI AVGVSTI, galley
sailing left, with steerman and four rowers, at stern, hortator, at prow, mast slanted
forward nearly very fine RIC 1l, 3, 1400 var. 50

495 Hadrian AD 117-138. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 3,16 g HADRIANVS
AVGVSTVS P P, laureate head right / COS llI, galley to right with rowers, arched cabin
in stern and mast with sails leaning over to prow. very fine RIC 352; RSC 455. 50

496 Hadrian AD 117-138. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 3,13 g HADRIANVS AVG COS
IIl P P, bare head right / SALVS AVG, Salus standing right, feeding snake coiled round
altar. very fine RIC 267. 50

497 Hadrian AD 117-138. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 3,31 g IMP CAESAR TRAIAN
HADRIANVS AVG, laureate bust right, with drapery on far shoulder / P M TR P COS |II,
Salus seated left, holding patera, feeding snake rising from altar, SAL AVG in exergue.
good very fine RIC 137 var. (SAL AVG); cf. RIC 139. 50
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498 Hadrian AD 117-138. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 2,80 g IMP CAESAR TR[AIA]N
HADRIANVS AVG, laureate bust right, slight drapery on far shoulder / P M TR P COS
I, Genius standing left, holding patera above altar to left, and grain ears. very fine RIC
90; RSC 1091. 50

499 Hadrian AD 117-138. Rome As A 26 mm, 10,90 g [HADRIAJNVS AVG COS Il P
[P], laureate head right / AE[QVI]TAS AVG, Aequitas standing left, holding scales and
sceptre; S-C across fields. very fine RIC 11.3 2373; BMCRE 1572. 50

500 Hadrian AD 117-138. Rome Quadrans A& 15 mm, 3,71 g HADRIANVS
AVGVSTVS [P P], laureate head right / COS lll, three standards; SC in exergue. very
fine RIC 977; Cohen 450. 50

501 Sabina. Augusta AD 128-137. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 3,05 g SABINA
AVGVSTA, draped bust right / CONCORDIA AVG, Concordia seated left on throne,
holding patera and sceptre. nearly very fine Cohen 24 (2f)l; RCV 3919. 50

502 Sabina. Augusta AD 128-137. Rome Denarius AR 16 mm, 3,16 g [SJABINA
AVGVSTA, draped bust right, wearing stephane / IVNONI REGINAE, Juno standing left,
holding patera and sceptre. very fine RIC 2550. 50

503 Aelius, as Caesar AD 136-138. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 3,13 g [L AE]LIVS
CAESAR, bare head right. / TR POT COS II, Felicitas standing left with caduceus and
cornucopia. very fine RIC 430. 50

504 Aelius, as Caesar AD 136-138. Rome Sestertius /£ 30 mm, 23,47 g L-AELIVS
CAESAIR], bare head right / [TR POT COS Il], Spes walking to left, holding flower and
raising skirt; S-C across fields. fine RIC 1.3 2695; BMCRE 1914. 50

505 Aelius, as Caesar AD 136-138. Rome Sestertius /£ 25 mm, 18,44 g [L AJELIVS
CAE[SAR], bare head right / [TR POT] COS II, Pannonia standing facing, head to left,
holding vexillum upright on ground and hitching dress; [PJANNO-NIA / S-C in two lines
across fields. nearly very fine RIC 1.3 2656; BMCRE 1919 (Hadrian). 50
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506 Aelius, as Caesar AD 136-138. Rome As A& 26 mm, 9,63 g L * AELIVS CAESAR,
bare head right/ TR « PO T COS 1I/' S C/ PANN[ONIA], Pannonia standing facing, head
right, holding vexillum. very fine RIC (Hadrian) 1072. 50

507 Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 2,87 g ANTONINVS
AVG PIVS P P, bare head right / TR POT COS lll, she-wolf right with suckling twins in
cave. very fine RIC 95a. 50

508 Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 3,16 g ANTONINVS
AVG P[IVS] PP TR P XXIll, laureate head right / PACI AVG COS Illl, Aequitas standing
left holding scales and cornucopia. very fine RIC 301; RSC 573; BMC 981. 50

509 Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Rome Denarius AR 16 mm, 3,28 g ANTONINVS
AVG PIVS P P, laureate bust right, slight drapery on far shoulder / COS Illl, thunderbolt
set on draped throne. very fine RIC 137; cf. BMC 536-9; RSC 345. 50

510 Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 2,86 g [ANT]JONINVS
AVG PIVS P P TR P XXII, laureate head right / VOTA SVSCEPTA DEC Ill, Emperor
standing left, sacrificing with patera over tripod; COS Il in exergue. good very fine RIC
294b(a); RSC 1126a; BMCRE 956. 50

511 Antoninus Pius with Marcus Aurelius, as Caesar AD 138-161. Rome Denarius AR
18 mm, 3,11 g ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P COS lIl, laureate head of Antoninus
Pius right / AVRELIVS CAESAR AVG PIl F COS, bareheaded and draped bust of
Marcus Aurelius right. very fine RIC 417b. 50

512 Marcus Aurelius, as Caesar AD 139-161. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 3,26 g
AVRELIVS CAESAR AVG PII F, draped bust right / COS II, Honos standing left, holding
branch and cornucopia. very fine RIC 429a (Pius). 50

513 Diva Faustina | AD 140-141. Struck under Antoninus Pius. Rome Denarius AR 17
mm, 3,32 g DIVA FAVSTINA, draped bust right / AVGVSTA, Ceres, veiled, standing
right, holding corn ears and torch. good very fine RIC 359. 50
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514 Diva Faustina | AD 140-141. Rome Denarius AR 16 mm, 2,94 g DIVA FAVSTINA,
draped bust of Diva Faustina to right / AVGVSTA, Juno or Vesta, veiled, seated right,
resting right on throne and holding sceptre in her left hand over shoulder. good very fine
BMC 428; Cohen 120; RIC 363. 50

515 Faustina Il AD 147-175. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 3,05 g FAVSTINA AVGVSTA,
draped bust right / TEMPOR FELIC, Fecunditas standing left, holding child on each
arm, flanked by four children. very fine RIC 719 (Marcus Aurelius). 50

516 Faustina Il AD 147-175. Rome Denarius AR 16 mm, 3,32 g FAVSTINA AVGVSTA,
draped bust right / FECVND AVGVSTAE, Fecunditas standing left, holding two infants
in her arms, between two young girls. very fine RIC Il 676 (Aurelius); RSC 95. 50

517 Faustina || AD 147-175. Rome Dupondius & 25 mm, 13,31 g FAVSTINAE AVG
Pl AVG FIL, draped bust right / PVDICITIA, Pudicitia standing left, raising hand. very
fine RIC 1403. 50

518 Divus Antoninus Pius after AD 161. Struck under Marcus Aurelius and Lucius
Verus, AD 161. Rome Denarius AR 16 mm, 3,28 g DIVVS ANTONINVS, bare head of
Antoninus right / CONSECRATIO, four-tier funeral pyre surmounted by triumphal
quadriga. good very fine RIC Ill (Aurelius) 438. RSC 164a. 50

519 Divus Antoninus Pius AD 161. Consecration issue struck under Marcus Aurelius
and Lucius Verus, after AD 161. Rome Denarius AR 16 mm, 2,98 g DIVVS
ANTONINVS, bare head right / CONSECRATIO, funeral pyre of four tiers surmounted
by facing quadriga. good very fine RIC 436; RSC 164. 50

520 Marcus Aurelius AD 161-180. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 3,24 g IMP
ANTONINVS AVG, bare head of Marcus Aurelius to right / CONCORD AVG TR P XVII/
COS |Il, Concordia seated left, holding patera and resting arm on statue of Spes;
cornucopiae below. very fine RIC 59. 50

521 Marcus Aurelius AD 161-180. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 3,34 g M ANTONINVS
AVG TR P XXVII, laureate head right / IMP VI COS lll, Victory advancing right, holding
wreath and palm over shoulder. very fine RIC 273; BMCRE 571; RSC 261. 50
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522 Marcus Aurelius AD 161-180. Struck AD 164. Rome Denarius AR 16 mm, 2,89 g
[AN]JTONINVS AVG ARMENIACVS, laureate head of Marcus Aurelius right / PM TR P
XVIIIMP 1l COS Il ARMEN, Armenia seated left on ground, right hand to mouth, left
hand resting on arms, vexillum and round shield in background. very fine RIC Ill 81;
RSC 7. 50

523 Marcus Aurelius AD 161-180. Struck AD 161-162. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm,
2,99 g IMP M AVREL ANTONINVS AVG, laureate head to right / PROV DEOR TR P
XVI COS lll, Providentia standing facing, head to left, holding globe and cornucopia.
extremely fine RIC Il 51; BMCRE 191; RSC 518. 50

524 Marcus Aurelius AD 161-180. Rome Dupondius £ 26 mm, 12,10 g M
ANTONINVS AVG TR P XXVII, radiate head right / VICT GERMA IMP VI COS Il SC in
five lines within wreath. very fine RIC 1092; Cohen 997; Sear 5053. 50

525 Lucilla AD 164-169. Rome Denarius AR 15 mm, 2,37 g [LVCI]LLA AVGVSTA,
draped bust right / VENVS VICTRIX, Venus standing to left, holding Victory and leaning
on shield placed on helmet. very fine RIC Il 787 (Aurelius); BMCRE 356 (Aurelius);
RSC 90. 50

526 Lucilla as Augusta AD 164-182. Rome Denarius AR 15 mm, 3,25 g LVCILLAE
AVG ANTONINI AVG F, draped bust right / [PIE]TAS, Pietas standing left, extending
hand over altar and holding perfume box. very fine RIC Ill 775 (Aurelius); RSC 50. 50

527 Commodus AD 177-192. Rome Denarius AR 16 mm, 2,40 g M COMMODVS
ANTONINVS AVG, laureate head right / TR P VII IMP 1lIl COS Ill P P, Mars advancing
right, holding spear and trophy. very fine RIC 25; RSC 824; BMC 77. 50

528 Commodus AD 177-192. Rome Denarius AR 16 mm, 2,29 g [L AEL] AVREL
COMM AVG P FEL, laureate head right / P M TR P XVII IMP VIII COS VII P P, Victory
advancing left, holding wreath in her right hand and palm frond with her left; star in left
field. very fine BMC 332; Cohen 568; RIC 237. 50

529 Commodus AD 177-192. Struck AD 181-182. Rome Denarius AR 16 mm, 3,09 g
M COMMODVS ANTONINVS AVG, laureate head right / [TR P] VII IMP 1lIl COS IIl P P,
Providentia standing left, holding wand over globe and sceptre. nearly extremely fine
RIC 32. 50
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530 Commodus AD 177-192. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 3,30 g [L] AVREL
COMMODVS AVG, laureate head right / TR P IlIl IMP 11l COS II P P, Victory seated left,
holding patera in her right hand and palm with her left. very fine BMC 801; Cohen 775;
RIC 666. 50

531 Julia Domna. Augusta AD 193-217. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 3,16 g IVLIA PIA
FELIX AVG, draped bust right / MAT AVGG MAT SEN M PATR, empress standing left,
holding branch and sceptre. good very fine RIC 380 [Caracalla]; RSC 114; BMC 11. 50

532 Julia Domna. Augusta AD 193-217. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 2,82 g IVLIA PIA
FELIX AVG, draped bust right / VESTA, Vesta, veiled, seated left on backless throne,
holding simpulum in her right hand and scepter in her left. nearly extremely fine BMC
31; Cohen 226; RIC 391. 50

533 Pertinax AD 193-193. Rome Denarius AR 15 mm, 2,75 g IMP C[AES P HELV]
PERTIN AVG, laureate head right / OPI DIVIN [TR P COS II], Ops seated left on throne,
holding grain ears. nearly very fine RIC 8a. 50

534 Septimius Severus AD 193-211. Laodicea ad Mare Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,01 gL
SEPT SEV AVG IMP XI PART MAX, laureate head right / COS Il P P, Victory
advancing left, holding wreath in right hand and palm in left. good very fine BMC 657;
Cohen 100; RIC 504. 50

535 Septimius Severus AD 193-211. Laodicea ad Mare Denarius AR 17 mm, 3,27 g L
SEPT SEV AVG IMP XI PART MAX, laureate head right / COS Il P P, Victory advancing
left, holding wreath and palm frond. good very fine RIC 503a. 50

536 Septimius Severus AD 193-211. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,24 g SEVERVS
AVG PART MAX, laureate head right / RESTITVTOR VRBIS, Emperor in military dress,
standing left, holding in his outstretched right hand a patera over a tripod altar and a
reversed spear in his left. very fine BMC 203; Cohen 599; RIC 167. 50

537 Septimius Severus AD 193-211. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 3,49 g [L SEPT SEV]
AVG IMP XI PART MAX, laureate head right / FORTVNAE AVGG, Fortuna standing
facing, head turned to right, foot on prow, holding cornucopia and rudder on globe. good
very fine BMC 127-8; Cohen 195; RIC 126a. 50
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538 Septimius Severus AD 193-211. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm, 3,35 g SEVERVS
PIVS AVG, laureate head right/ P M TR P XIIl COS Ill P P, Virtus standing left, holding
Victory and spear. very fine RIC 197. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

539 Caracalla AD 198-217. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,49 g ANTONINVS PIVS
AVG BRIT, laureate head right / P M TR P XV COS lll P P, Serapis, wearing polos,
standing left, raising right hand and holding transverse sceptre. good very fine RIC 194.

50

540 Caracalla AD 198-217. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 1,89 g ANTONINVS PIVS
AVG GERM, laureate head right / P M TR P XVIII COS Illl P P, Pax standing left,
holding branch and sceptre. good very fine RIC IV 268; BMCRE 147; RSC 314. 50

541 Geta AD 198-211. Laodicea ad Mare Denarius AR 17 mm, 2,07 g L SEPTIMIVS
GETA CAES, bare-headed, draped and cuirassed bust right / SPEI PERPETVAE, Spes
advancing left, holding flower and lifting hem of skirt. very fine RIC 96; BMC 688; RSC
192a. 50

542 Geta, as Caesar AD 198-209. Laodicea ad Mare Denarius AR 19 mm, 3,37 g L
SEPTIMIVS GETA CAES, bare-headed, draped and cuirassed bust right / SPEI
PERPETVAE, Spes advancing left, holding flower and raising hem of skirt. very fine RIC
96. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

543 Geta, as Caesar AD 198-209. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 3,39 g P SEPT GETA
CAES PONT, bareheaded, and draped bust of Geta to right / SECVRIT IMPERII,
Securitas seated left on throne, holding globe. good very fine RIC 20a. 50

544 Plautilla. Augusta AD 202-205. Struck AD 202. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 3,09 g
PLAVTILLAE AVGVSTAE, draped bust right / CONCORDIAE AETERNAE, Plautilla &
Caracalla clasping hands. very fine RIC 361; RSC 10; BMC 401. 50

545 Plautilla. Augusta AD 202-205. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 2,91 g PLAVTILLA
AVGVSTA, draped bust right / VENVS VICTRIX, Venus standing left, holding apple and
palm frond, and resting elbow upon shield; to left, Cupid standing left, holding helmet.
very fine RIC 369 (Caracalla); BMCRE 429 (Septimius and Caracalla); RSC 25. 50
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546 Macrinus AD 217-218. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm, 2,67 g IMP C M OPEL SEV
MACRINVS AVG, laureate and cuirassed bust right / FIDES MILITVM, Fides standing
facing, holding standard in each hand, right foot on helmet. nearly very fine RIC 66. 50

547 Macrinus AD 217-218. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,38 g IMP C M OPEL SEV
MACRINVS AVG, laureate and cuirassed bust right / FELICITAS TEMPORVM, Felicitas
standing left, holding short caduceus and sceptre. nearly very fine RIC 62. 50

548 Elagabal AD 218-222. Antioch Denarius AR 17 mm, 3,01 g ANTONINVS PIVS
FEL AVG, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / CONCORDIA, two signa between
two aquilae; MILIT in exergue. good very fine RIC 187. 50

549 Elagabal AD 218-222. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 3,35 g IMP ANTONINVS AVG,
laureate and draped bust right / LIBERTAS AVGVSTI, Libertas seated to left, holding
pileus and sceptre. very fine RIC IV 115; BMCRE 151; RSC 101a. 50

550 Elagabal AD 218-222. Rome Antoninianus AR 21 mm, 5,06 g IMP CAES
ANTONINVS AVG, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust of Elagabalus right / FIDES
EXERCITVS, Fides enthroned left, eagle in right hand, signum in left, a second signum
to left. very fine RIC 67. 50

551 Elagabal AD 218-222. Rome Antoninianus AR 22 mm, 5,03 g IMP CAES M AVR
ANTONINVS AVG, radiate and draped and cuirassed bust right/ P M TR P COS P P,
Roma seated left, holding Victory and sceptre, with shield at her side. very fine RIC 1.50

552 Julia Maesa. Augusta AD 218-224. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 2,70 g IVLIA
MAESA AVG, diademed and draped bust right / SAECVLI FELICITAS, Felicitas
standing left by altar, holding patera and caduceus, star in left field. very fine RIC 272
(Elagabalus); BMCRE 81 (Elagabalus); RSC 45b. 50

553 Julia Maesa. Augusta AD 218-224. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,06 g IVLIA
MAESA AVG, draped bust right / SAECVLI FELICITAS, Felicitas standing left, holding
patera over altar and caduceus; star in field right. very fine RIC 271 (Elagabalus); RSC
45. 50
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554 Julia Soaemias. Augusta AD 218-222. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm, 2,71 g IVLIA
SOAEMIAS AVG, draped bust right / VENVS CAELESTIS, Venus standing facing, her
head turned to left, holding apple in her right hand and scepter with her left; in field to
left, star. very fine BMC 49; Cohen 8; RIC 241 (Elagabalus). 50

555 Julia Soaemias. Augusta AD 218-222. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 3,56 g IVLIA
SOAEMIAS AVG, draped bust right / VENVS CAELESTIS, Venus standing facing, her
head turned to left, holding apple in her right hand and scepter with her left; in field to
left, star. very fine BMC 49; Cohen 8; RIC 241 (Elagabalus). 50

556 Julia Paula. Augusta AD 219-220. Struck AD 220. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm,
2,44 g IVLIA PAVLA AVG, draped bust right / CONCORDIA, Concordia seated left,
holding patera; star in left field. very fine RIC 211; RSC 6a; BMC 172 (Rome) & 316
(Antioch). 50

557 Julia Paula. Augusta AD 219-220. Rome Denarius AR 16 mm, 2,76 g IVLIA
PAVLA AVG, draped bust right / CONCORDIA AVGG, Concordia seated left on curule
chair, holding patera & cornucopiae. very fine RIC 216; RSC 16a; BMC 321. 50

558 Julia Mamaea. Augusta AD 222-235. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 2,98 g IVLIA
MAMAEA AVG, diademed draped bust right / FECVND AVGVSTAE, Fecunditas
standing left with cornucopiae & reaching out to boy standing right. very fine RIC 331;
RSC 5; BMC 917. 50

559 Julia Mamaea. Augusta AD 222-235. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm, 3,08 g IVLIA
MAMAEA AVG, diademed and draped bust of Julia Mamaea right / VESTA, Vesta
standing facing, head left, holding Palladium and scepter. good very fine RIC 360 (Sev.
Alexander); RSC 81; BMC 381. 50

560 Severus Alexander AD 222-235. Struck AD 232. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 2,99
g IMP ALEXANDER PIVS AVG, laureate, draped and cuirased bust of Severus
Alexander to right / MARS VLTOR, Mars advancing to right, holding shield and spear.
good very fine RIC IV 246. 50

561 Severus Alexander AD 222-235. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 2,65 g IMP C M AVR
SEV ALEXAND AVG, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / MARTI PACIFERO,
Mars standing facing, head left, holding spear and branch. good very fine RIC 160;
BMCRE 68; RSC 173a. 50
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562  Severus Alexander AD 222-235. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 2,88 g IMP
ALEXANDER PIVS AVG, laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust right / MARS VLTOR,
Mars standing left, holding spear shield, standard resting against his right arm. nearly
extremely fine RIC 248; RSC 166b. 50

563 Severus Alexander AD 222-235. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 2,68 g IMP
ALEXANDER PIVS AVG, laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust right / MARS VLTOR,
Mars advancing right, holding transverse spear and shield. good very fine RIC IV 246;
BMCRE 831-2; RSC 161a. 50

564 Severus Alexander AD 222-235. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 2,76 g IMP C M AVR
SEV ALEXAND AVG, laureate, cuirassed and draped bust to right/ P M TR P Il COS P
P, Jupiter standing facing, head to left, holding thunderbolt and sceptre. good very fine
RIC IV 19; BMCRE 87-89; Cohen 229. 50

565 Maximinus | Thrax AD 235-238. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm, 2,68 g IMP
MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Maximinus | to right,
seen from behind / PROVIDENTIA AVG, Providentia standing front, head to left, holding
wand over globe in her right hand and cornucopiae in her left. very fine BMC 15; Cohen
78; RIC 13. 50

566  Maximinus | Thrax AD 235-238. Rome Denarius AR 20 mm, 2,98 g IMP
MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / FIDES MILITVM,
Fides standing facing, head left, holding military standard in each hand. very fine RIC
7a. 50

567 Gordian Ill AD 238-244. Rome Denarius AR 20 mm, 4,05 g IMP GORDIANVS
PIVS FEL AVG, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / DIANA LVCIFERA, Diana
standing right, holding long torch. good very fine RIC 127; Cohen 69. 50

568 Gordian Ill AD 238-244. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm, 2,99 g IMP GORDIANVS
PIVS FEL AVG, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / DIANA LVCIFERA, Diana
standing right, holding long torch. very fine RIC 127. 50

569 Otacilia Severa AD 244-249. Struck under Philip I, AD 244. Rome Antoninianus
AR 23 mm, 3,80 g MARCIA OTACIL SEVERA AVG, diademed, draped bust right /
PIETAS AVG, Pietas, veiled, standing left, hand raised & holding box of perfume; a child
on left. very fine RIC 122b; RSC 37. 50
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570 Otacilia Severa AD 244-249. Rome Antoninianus AR 22 mm, 3,28 g OTACIL
SEVERA AVG, diademed and draped bust of Otacilia Severa right, resting on crescent /
PIETAS AVGVSTAE, Pietas standing facing, head left, raising hand and holding box of
incense. good very fine RIC 130. 50

571 Otacilia Severa AD 244-249. Rome Antoninianus AR 22 mm, 4,35 g OTACIL
SEVERA AVG, draped bust right, wearing stephane and set upon crescent /
SAECVLARES AVGG, hippopotamus advancing right; Illl in exergue. good very fine
RIC 116b (Philip 1); Cohen 63. 50

572 Philip | Arab AD 244-249. Rome Antoninianus AR 23 mm, 3,42 g IMP PHILIPPVS
AVG, radiate, draped, and cuirassed bust right / SAECVLVM NOVVM, Hexastyle temple
with statue of Roma seated facing in centre. very fine RIC IV 25b; RSC 198. 50

573 Philip | Arab AD 244-249. Rome Antoninianus AR 22 mm, 4,66 g IMP M IVL
PHILIPPVS AVG, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right / ADVENTVS AVGG,
emperor advancing left on horseback, holding spear and raising hand. very fine RIC
26b. 50

574 Philip Il AD 247-249. Rome Antoninianus AR 21 mm, 4,42 g IMP PHILIPPVS
AVG, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right / SAECVLARES AVGG, goat standing
left; 11l in exergue. good very fine RIC 224; RSC 72. 50

575 Trajan Decius AD 249-251. Rome Antoninianus AR 21 mm, 3,09 g [[MP] C M Q

TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right / DACIA, Dacia

standing left, holding staff surmounted by ass's head. good very fine RIC 12b; RSC 16.
50

576 Volusian AD 251-253. Rome Antoninianus AR 22 mm, 2,67 g IMP CAE C VIB
VOLVSIANO AVG, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right / P M TR P Illl COS I,
Emperor standing left, holding patera over altar and sceptre. good very fine RIC 141. 50

577 Gallienus AD 253-268. Antioch Billon Antoninianus 21 mm, 3,41 g GALLIENVS P
F AVG, radiate and cuirassed bust right / SPQR/ OPTIMO/ PRINCI/PI in four lines
within wreath. very fine RIC V 659; MIR 36, 1609b; RSC 998. 50

PDF catalogue created by www.biddr.com.



SAVOCA

All prices are starting prices (EUR).

Savoca Coins ¢ Silver | 118th Silver Auction « 21 November 2021

578 Gallienus AD 253-268. Antioch Billon Antoninianus 22 mm, 3,70 g GALLIENVS
AVG, radiate head left / SOLI INVICTO, Sol standing left, raising hand and holding
whip. nearly extremely fine MIR 1659¢; RIC 658. 50

579 Gallienus AD 253-268. Antioch Billon Antoninianus 20 mm, 3,54 g GALLIENVS
AVG, radiate, draped, and cuirassed bust right / [AETER]NIT AVG, She-wolf standing
right, suckling the twins Remus and Romulus; SPQR in exergue. very fine RIC V 628;
MIR 36, 1628i; RSC 46a. 50

580 Gallienus AD 253-268. Mediolanum Antoninianus A& 20 mm, 4,25 g GALLIENVS
AVG, radiate and cuirassed bust to right / PAX AVGVSTI, Pax advancing to left, holding
branch and sceptre. very fine RIC 502f; MIR 1040r. 50

581 Gallienus AD 253-268. Rome Antoninianus A& 18 mm, 2,74 g GALLIENVS A[VG],
radiate head right / SOLI CO[NS AVG], Pegasos springing right; unclear mint mark.
good very fine RIC 283; RSC 979. 50

582 Gallienus AD 253-268. Rome Antoninianus £ 19 mm, 3,36 g GALLIENVS AVG,
radiate head right / VIRTVS AVG/ P, Mars standing left, holding spear and globe. good
very fine RIC 317; MIR 344a. 50

583 Macrianus Usurper AD 260-261. Antioch Billon Antoninianus 18 mm, 2,92 g IMP
C FVL MACRIANVS P F AVG, radiate and cuirassed bust right / INDVLGENTIAAVG,
Indulgentia seated left, holding patera and sceptre. nearly very fine RIC 8. 50

584 Claudius Il (Gothicus) AD 268-270. Rome Billon Antoninianus 22 mm, 3,32 g IMP
C CLAVDIVS AVG, radiate and cuirassed bust right / VICTORIA AVG, Victory standing
left holding wreath and palm. very fine RIC online 167. 50

585 Aurelian AD 270-275. Rome Antoninianus A& 20 mm, 3,85 g IMP C AVRELIANVS
AVG, radiate, cuirassed bust right / CONCORDIA MILITVM, Emperor standing right,
clasping hands with Concordia, standing left; XXIQ in exergue. very fine RIC online
2376. 50
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586 Aurelian AD 270-275. Siscia Billon Antoninianus 21 mm, 3,44 g IMP C
AVRELIANVS AVG, radiate and cuirassed bust right / CONCORDIA MILITVM, Emperor
standing to right, clasping hand of Concordia standing to left; S(star) in exergue. very
fine RIC online 2235. 50

587 Aurelian AD 270-275. Siscia Antoninianus A& 21 mm, 4,00 g IMP C AVRELIANVS
AVG, radiate and cuirassed bust right / CONCORDIA MILITVM, Emperor and
Concordia standing facing each other, clasping hands; S between; XXIV in exergue.
good very fine RIC online 2339. 50

588 Severina AD 270-275. Rome Antoninianus A& 21 mm, 3,12 g SEVERINA AVG,
draped bust right, wearing stephane and set upon crescent / CONCORDIAE MILITVM,
Concordia standing left, holding signum in each hand; A to right; XXIR in exergue. very
fine RIC V online 1813. 50

589 Tacitus AD 275-276. Rome Antoninianus £ silvered 22 mm, 4,01 g IMP C M CL
TACITVS AVG, radiate bust right / VBERTAS AVG, Ubertas standing left holding purse
and cornucopia; XXIE in exergue. very fine RIC online 3562. 50

590 Tacitus AD 275-276. Siscia Billon Antoninianus 21 mm, 3,41 g IMP C M CL
TACITVS AVG, radiate and cuirassed bust right / CONCORDIA MILITVM, Emperor
standing to right and clasping the hand of Concordia standing to left; XXIS in exergue.
very fine RIC online 3723. 50

591 Florianus AD 276. Siscia Antoninianus £ 20 mm, 4,05 g IMP C M AN
FLORIANVS P AVG, radiate and cuirassed bust right / CONCORD MILIT, Emperor
standing to right and clasping the hand of Concordia standing to left; XXIS in exergue.
very fine RIC online 4404 var.(different bust type). 50

592 Probus AD 276-282. Cyzicus Antoninianus A& 23 mm, 4,24 g IMP C M AVR
PROBVS P F AVG, radiate and mantled bust left, holding eagle-tipped sceptre / SOLI
INVICTO, Sol, head left and raising hand, driving facing spread quadriga; CM below;
XXITI" in exergue. very fine RIC 911. 50

593 Probus AD 276-282. Lugdunum (Lyon) Antoninianus 4 silvered 23 mm, 3,95 g
IMP C PROBVS P F AVG, radiate and cuirassed bust right / PAX AVG, Pax standing
facing, head to left, holding olive branch and sceptre; llll in exergue. very fine RIC V.2
91. 50

PDF catalogue created by www.biddr.com.



SAVOCA

All prices are starting prices (EUR).

Savoca Coins ¢ Silver | 118th Silver Auction « 21 November 2021

594 Probus AD 276-282. Serdica Billon Antoninianus 21 mm, 4,45 g IMP C M AVR
PROBVS P AVG, radiate bust left, wearing imperial mantle and holding eagle-tipped
scepter in right hand / SOLI INVICTO, Sol, radiate, standing front, head to left, in spread
quadriga, raising his right hand in salute and holding a whip in his left; KA<["* in exergue.
good very fine Cohen 679; RIC 864 var.(KA<l"). 50

595 Probus AD 276-282. Serdica Billon Antoninianus 21 mm, 3,72 g IMP C M AVR
PROBVS AVG, radiate bust left, wearing imperial mantle and holding eagle-tipped
sceptre / SOLI INVICTO, Sol, radiate, standing front in spread quadriga, with his head
turned to left, his right arm raised and with whip in his left; KAA in exergue. good very
fine RIC V 862; Cohen 574-575. 50

596 Probus AD 276-282. Siscia Antoninianus &£ 22 mm, 3,67 g IMP C M AVR
PROBVS AVG, radiate and cuirassed bust left, holding spear / SOLI INVICTO/ XXIVI,
Sol, holding whip and raising hand, driving quadriga left. very fine RIC 768. 50

597 Probus AD 276-282. Ticinum Antoninianus £ 20 mm, 3,62 g IMP C PROBVS P F
AVG, radiate and cuirassed bust right / MARTI PACIF, Mars advancing left, holding olive
branch, spear and shield; AXXI in exergue. very fine RIC 541. 50

598 Carinus AD 283-285. Ticinum Antoninianus A silvered 22 mm, 3,65 g IMP
CARINVS P F AVG, radiate, draped, and cuirassed bust right / PROVIDENT AVGG/
VIXXI, Providentia standing left, holding grain ears over modius and cornucopia. very
fine RIC 303. 50

599 Diocletian AD 284-305. Antioch Follis £ 26 mm, 9,87 g IMP C DIOCLETIANVS P
F AVG, laureate head right / GENIO POPVLI ROMANI, Genius standing facing, with
modius on head to left, chlamys over shoulder, holding patera and cornucopiae;
crescent over A in right field; ANT in exergue. good very fine RIC 48a. 50

600 Maximianus Herculius AD 286-305. Ticinum Follis A& 27 mm, 8,95 ¢
MAXIMIANVS NOB CAES, laureate head right / SACRA MONET AVGG ET CAESS
NOSTR / PTe, Moneta standing left, holding scales and cornucopia. good very fine RIC
46b. 50

601 Carausius AD 287-293. Struck October AD 290 - March 291. Londinium
Antoninianus A& 24 mm, 4,22 g IMP C CARAVSIVS P F AVG, radiate and draped bust
right / LAETITIA AVG, Laetitia standing left, holding wreath and anchor; S-C across
upper fields, C in exergue. very fine RIC 255; Webb 312. 50
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602 Galerius Maximianus AD 305-311. Heraclea Follis £ 27 mm, 9,89 g IMP C GAL
VAL MAXIMIANVS P F AVG, laureate head right / [GENIO P]JOPVLI ROMANI, Genius
standing left, modius on head, naked but for chlamys over left shoulder, holding patera
from which liquid flows, and cornucopia; HTA in exergue. very fine RIC 24b. 50

603 Constantine | the Great AD 306-337. Antioch Follis £ 15 mm, 2,08 g
CONSTANTINVS MAX AVG, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / GLORIA
EXERCITVS, two soldiers, each holding spear and resting on shield, flanking standard,
SMANA in exergue. very fine RIC 85. 50

604 Constantine | the Great AD 306-337. Antioch Follis £ 16 mm, 2,81 g
CONSTANTINVS MAX AVG, rosette-diadem, draped, cuirassed bust right / GLORIA
EXERCITVS, two soldiers standing facing one another, each holding reversed spear
and resting hand on shield set on ground; between them two standards; SMANB in
exergue. nearly extremely fine RIC 86. 50

605 Constantine | the Great AD 306-337. Antioch Follis £ 16,54 mm, 2,20 g
CONSTANTINVS MAX AVG, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / GLORIA
EXERCITVS / two soldiers standing facing one another, each holding reversed spear
and resting hand on shield set on ground; between them, two standards; SMANB in
exergue. good very fine RIC 86. 50

606 Constantine | the Great AD 306-337. Antioch Follis £ 15 mm, 1,55 g
CONSTANTINVS MAX AVG, rosette-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right /
GLORIA EXERCITVS, two soldiers standing facing, heads turned toward one another,
each holding spear and resting hand on grounded shield; between, one standard; in
exergue SMANT. very fine RIC 86; LRBC 1354. 50

607 Constantine | the Great AD 306-337. Constantinople Follis &£ 13 mm, 1,12 g POP
ROMANYVS, laureate, draped bust of Genius Populi Romani left, cornucopia over
shoulder / CONSI, Star in laurel wreath. very fine RIC 22. 50

608 Constantine | the Great AD 306-337. Constantinople Follis £ 18 mm, 3,04 g
CONSTANTINVS MAX AVG, diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust right /
CONSTANTINIANA DAFNE, E to right, CONS in exergue, Victory seated left on cippus,
head right, holding palm frond in each hand, to left, bound captive seated left, head
right, below trophy. very fine Cohen 91; RIC 574, 35. 50

609 Constantine | the Great AD 306-337. Contemporary barbaric imitation Follis £ 16
mm, 3,14 g Helmeted and cuirassed bust of Constantine to left, holding spear over
shoulder and shield / Two victories holding shield over altar. very fine Cf. RIC 56 (for
prototype). 50
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610 Constantine | the Great AD 306-337. Cyzicus Follis £ 17 mm, 3,05 g
CONSTANTINVS AVG, laureate bust right / PROVIDENTIAE AVGG / SMKB, campgate
with two turrets; above, star. good very fine RIC 24. 50

611 Constantine | the Great AD 306-337. Heraclea Follis £ 17 mm, 3,06 g
CONSTANTINVS AVG, diademed head right, looking upwards / D N CONSTANTINI
MAX AVG, VOT/XXX in two lines; within wreath; *SMHA in exergue. very fine RIC VII
92. 50

612 Constantine | the Great AD 306-337. Heraclea Follis £ 17 mm, 2,22 g
CONSTANTINVS AVG, laureate head right / DN CONSTANTINI MAX AVG around VOT
XX star in three lines within wreath. SMHB in exergue nearly extremely fine RIC 60. 50

613 Constantine | the Great AD 306-337. Lugdunum (Lyon) Follis £ 17 mm, 3,54 g
CONSTANTINVS AVG Cuirassed bust of Constantine to right, wearing plain crested
helmet / VIRTVS EXERCIT, two captives seated at base of banner inscribed VOT / XX
in two lines; A-S across fields; PLC in exergue very fine RIC 107. 50

614 Constantine | the Great AD 306-337. Struck AD 324-325. Sirmium Nummus A 20
mm, 2,77 g CONSTAN-TINVS AVG, laureate head of Constantine | to right / SARMATIA
DEVICTA SIRM, Victory advancing right, holding trophy in her right hand and palm
frond in her left, spurning captive seated to right. good very fine RIC 48. From the Tareq
Hani collection From the Tareq Hani collection 50

615 Constantine | the Great AD 306-337. Siscia Follis £ 19 mm, 3,10 g IMP
CONSTAN-TINVS AVG, helmeted, draped and cuirassed bust left, holding spear over
right shoulder / VICTORIAE LAETAE PRINC PERP, two Victories holding shield
inscribed VOT / PR in two lines over decorated altar; ESIS < in exergue. very fine,
smoothed RIC VII 61 var. (shield on arm). 50

616  Constantine | the Great AD 306-337. Siscia Follis £ 17 mm, 2,94 g IMP
CONSTANTINVS P F AVG, laureate, helmeted and cuirassed bust right / VICTORIAE
LAETAE PRINC PERP, two Victories holding shield inscribed VOT/ PR over altar; ASIS
in exergue. very fine RIC 53. 50

617 Constantine | the Great AD 306-337. Siscia Follis £ 16 mm, 2,82 g
CONSTANTINVS AVG, cuirassed bust left, wearing high-crested helmet decorated with
two stars and three pellets, holding spear across right shoulder and shield on left arm /
VICT « LAE[TAE PRINC] PERP around, *BSIS: below, two victories holding shield
inscribed VOT PR over altar inscribed I. very fine RIC VII 95. 50
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618 Constantine | the Great AD 306-337. Thessaloniki Follis £ 18 mm, 2,60 g
CONSTANTINVS AVG, laureate head right / D N CONSTANTINI MAX AVG, VOT/XX in
two lines; within wreath; TSAVI in exergue very fine RIC VII 101. 50

619 Constantine | the Great AD 306-337. Ticinum Follis £ 18 mm, 3,28 g
CONSTANTINVS AVG, laureate bust right / D N CONSTANTINI MAX AVG, wreath
enclosing VOT XX; TT in exergue. good very fine RIC 140. 50

620 Licinius | AD 308-324. Alexandria Follis £ 19 mm, 3,31 g IMP C VAL LICIN
LICINIVS P F AVG, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right / IOVI CONSERVATORI,
Jupiter standing left, chlamys across left shoulder, holding Victory on globe and leaning
on sceptre, eagle at left with wreath in its beak, captive right, in right field XIII, SMALB
in exergue. very fine RIC VIl 28. 50

621 Licinius | AD 308-324. Arles Follis £ 18 mm, 3,38 g IMP LICINIVS AVG, laureate
and cuirassed bust right / IOVI CONSERVATORI AVG, Emperor riding eagle to right,
holding thunderbolt and sceptre; TARL in exergue. nearly very fine RIC VII 197. 50

622 Licinius | AD 308-324. Treveri Follis &£ 18 mm, 2,85 g LICINIVS P AVG, helmeted
and cuirassed bust right / VIRTVS EXERCIT / STR, Vexillum inscribed VOT / XX in two
lines; bound captive to left and right. very fine RIC 267. 50

623 Licinius | AD 308-324. Treveri Nummus A& 23 mm, 4,50 g IMP LICINIVS P F AVG,
laureate and cuirassed bust to right / GENIO POP ROM/ T-F/ PTR, Genius standing to
left, turreted, holding patera and cornucopia. very fine RIC VI 845b. From the Tareq
Hani collection From the Tareq Hani collection 50

624 Maximinus Il Daia AD 310-313. Antioch Follis &£ 21 mm, 4,85 g IMP C GAL VAL
MAXIMINVS P F AVG, laureate head to right / SOLI INVICTO, radiate Sol in long robe,
standing facing, head to left, with right hand raised and left holding head of Serapis; | -
star across fields, ANT in exergue. good very fine RIC VI 167b. 50

625 Crispus, as Caesar AD 316-326. Heraclea Follis £ 17 mm, 3,80 g CRISPVS NOB
CAES, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / PROVIDENTIAE CAESS, camp gate
with six rows, no doors and two turrets; star above, SMHI in exergue. very fine RIC 75;
LRBC 868. 50
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626 Constantine Il, as Caesar AD 317-337. Antioch Follis £ 16 mm, 2,40 g
CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB C, cuirassed bust facing, laureate head right / GLORIA
EXERCITVS / SMANS, two soldiers standing facing one another, each holding reversed
spear and resting hand on shield set on ground; between them, two standards. good
very fine RIC 87. 50

627 Constantine 1l, as Caesar AD 317-337. Cyzicus Follis £ 18 mm, 3,25 g
CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB C, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust left /
PROVIDENTIAE CAESS, camp gate, with two turrets and open doorway; star above;
SMKT. very fine RIC 26. 50

628 Constantine Il, as Caesar AD 317-337. Cyzicus Follis £ 17 mm, 2,25 g
CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB C, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust left /
PROVIDENTIAE CAESS/ SMKT, camp gate with two turrets, star above. good very fine
RIC 26. 50

629 Constantine Il, as Caesar AD 317-337. Thessaloniki Follis £ 18 mm, 3,56 g
CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB C, laureate head right / CAESARVM NOSTRORVM around
VOT V within wreath. Mintmark TSBVII. very fine RIC 100. 50

630 Constantius Il, as Caesar AD 324-337. Cyzicus Follis &£ 18 mm, 3,76 g FL IVL
CONSTANTIVS NOB C, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust left / PROVIDENTIAE
CAESS, camp-gate with no doors and two turrets, star above; SMKA in exergue. very
fine RIC VII 38. 50

631 Constantius I, as Caesar AD 324-337. Nicomedia Follis £ 18 mm, 2,83 g FL IVL
CONSTANTIVS NOB C, laureate draped bust right / GLOR-IA EXERC-ITVS, two
soldiers holding spears and shields with two standards between them. Mintmark SMNS.
good very fine RIC VII 191, s. 50

632 Helena. Augusta AD 328-329. Rome Follis £ 19 mm, 3,57 g FL HELENA
AVGVSTA, diademed bust right, wearing mantle and necklace / SECVRITAS-
REIPVBLICE, Securitas standing left, lowering branch with right hand, raising hem of
robe with left hand. Mintmark MNTI". nearly extremely fine RIC VII Nicomedia 129; Sear
16620. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

633 Helena. Augusta AD 328-329. Siscia Follis £ 18 mm, 3,13 g FL HELENA
AVGVSTA, diademed and draped bust right / SECVRITAS REIPVBLICE, Securitas
standing facing, head left, holding olive branch in her right hand, fold of drapery on left;
['SIS (double crescent) in exergue. very fine RIC 218; LRBC 741. 50
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634 City Commemorative AD 330-354. Alexandria Follis £ 17 mm, 3,09 g
CONSTANTINOPOLIS, helmeted and mantled bust of Constantinopolis to left, with
scepter over her left shoulder / Victory standing left, with her right foot set on prow,
holding scepter with her right hand and shield with her left; SMALA in exergue. very fine
RIC 64. 50

635 City Commemorative AD 330-354. Heraclea Follis £ 17 mm, 2,46 g VRBS
ROMA, bust of Roma left wearing visored, plumed and crested helmet and ornamental
mantle / She-wolf and twins left, mintmark SMHE. very fine RIC VIl Heraclea 143. 50

636 City Commemorative AD 330-354. Heraclea Follis £ 16 mm, 2,74 g VRBS
ROMA, helmeted bust of Roma left, wearing imperial mantle / No legend, She-wolf
standing left, suckling Romulus and Remus, two stars above, dot dot SMHE in exergue.
very fine RIC VIl Heraclea 134; Sear 16517. 50

637 City Commemorative AD 330-354. Heraclea Follis £ 19 mm, 2,53 g VRBS
ROMA, bust of Roma left wearing visored, plumed and crested helmet and ornamental
mantle / She-wolf and twins left; in exergue SMHE. good very fine RIC VII 143. 50

638 Constans AD 337-350. Constantinople Follis &£ 21 mm, 4,73 g D N CONSTANS P
F AVG, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust left, holding globe / [FEL TE]MP
REPARATIO, soldier advancing right, head left, holding spear and leading small figure
from hut beneath tree; CONSS in exergue. very fine RIC VIII 86. 50

639 Constans AD 337-350. Thessaloniki Follis £ 20 mm, 3,92 g D N CONSTANS P F
AVG, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust facing, head left, holding globe / FEL
TEMP REPARATIO, soldier standing, facing, head left, leading a youth by the hand, out
from hut under tree, and holding a spear, point-down; in exergue TESA. very fine RIC
VIl 118. 50

640 Constantius Il AD 337-361. Siscia Follis /£ 23 mm, 6,54 g DN CONSTANTIVS PF
AVG, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / FEL TEMP REPARATIO, soldier
standing left, spearing fallen horseman; A in left and star in right field; ESIS in exergue.
very fine RIC 257. 50

641 Divus Constantine | after AD 337. Alexandria Follis £ 17 mm, 1,31 g DV
CONSTAINTIINVS PT AVGG, veiled and draped bust right / Emperor, veiled, in
quadriga to right; the hand of God reaches down from above; [SM]ALA in exergue. very
fine RIC 12. 50
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642 Vetranio AD 350. Siscia Follis £ 17 mm, 1,72 g [D N VET]RANIO P F AVG,
laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Vetranio to right / GLORIA RO-MANORVM,
[ASIS] in exergue, Vetranio, in military attire, standing front, head to left, holding
labarum with his right hand and spear with his left. very fine Cf. RIC 294. 50

643 Julian Il AD 360-363. Sirmium Follis &£ 17 mm, 3,39 g D N FL CL IVLIANVS P F
AVG, helmeted, diademed and cuirassed bust left, holding shield and spear / VOT / X /
MVLT / XX/ A SIRM, legend in four lines within wreath. good very fine RIC 108. 50

644 Julian Il AD 360-363. Thessaloniki Follis £ 18 mm, 3,10 g D N FL CL IVLIANVS
P F AVG, pearl-diademed, helmeted and cuirassed bust left, spear in right, shield in left
/' VOT X MVLT XX in four lines within wreath, (palm)TESI (palm) in exergue. very fine
RIC 227. 50

645 Julian Il AD 360-363. Thessaloniki Double Maiorina £ 27 mm, 8,85 g D N FL CL
IVLIANVS P F AVG, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / SECVRITAS REIPVB,
bull standing right; two stars above; (palm)TESA(palm) in exergue. very fine, tooled RIC
225. 50

646 Jovian AD 363-364. Constantinople Follis &£ 19 mm, 2,53 g D N IOVIANVS P F
AVG, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust left / VOT V, in two lines within
wreath; CONSPT in exergue. very fine RIC VIII 178; LRBC 2063. 50

647 Jovian AD 363-364. Heraclea Follis /£ 17 mm, 3,18 g D N IOVIANVS P F AVG,
draped, cuirassed and pearl-diademed bust left / VOT V in wreath, HERACA in
exergue. very fine RIC 108; Cohen 32. 50

648 Jovian AD 363-364. Siscia Follis £ 19 mm, 3,16 g D N IOVIANVS P F AVG,
diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / VOT/V/MVLT/X in four lines; within wreath;
[A]SISC in exergue. very fine RIC VIII 426. 50

649 Procopius AD 365-366. Constantinople Follis &£ 17 mm, 2,99 g D N PROCOPIVS
P F AVG, pearl diademed, draped and cuirassed bust left / REPARATIO FEL TEMP,
emperor standing facing, head right, holding labarum in right hand and resting left on
shield with indeterminate object by left foot; Christogram in upper right field; [CONSA-]
in exergue. very fine RIC 17a. 50
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650 Valentinian 1l AD 375-392. Cyzicus Nummus A& 14 mm, 1,13 g D N
VALENTINIANVS P F AVG, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust to right /
SALVS REI PVBL[ICAE], Victory advancing left, holding trophy and dragging captive
behind; christogram in left field, SMKB in exergue. very fine RIC IX 26a. 50

651 Theodosius | AD 379-395. Aquileia Follis £ 18 mm, 2,39 g D N THEODOSIVS P
F AVG, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / CONCORDIA AVGGG, SMAQ[S],
Roma seated facing, head left, holding globe in right and reversed spear in left hand.
very fine RIC -. 50

652 Theodosius | AD 379-395. Constantinople Solidus AV 20 mm, 4,40 g D N
THEODOSIVS P F AVG, rosette-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Theodosius
right / CONCORDIA AVGGG, Constantinopolis enthroned facing on throne ornamented
with lion heads, foot on ship's prow, holding scepter in right hand and globe decorated
with bands and pellets in left; CONOB in exergue. very fine RIC IX 44(c). Depeyrot
32/3. 200

653 Aelia Flaccilla AD 383-386. Siscia Halbcentenionalis /& 12 mm, 1,16 g AEL FLAC-
CILLA AVG, diademed and draped bust right / SALVS REI-PVBLICAE, Victory seated
right, inscribing christogram onto shield set on column, BSIS« in exergue. very fine RIC
35. 50

654 Arcadius AD 383-408. Sirmium Solidus AV 19 mm, 4,40 g D N ARCADIVS P F
AVG, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust to right / VICTORIA AVGG, Arcadius
standing to right, foot set on captive, holding labarum in right hand and Victory set on
globe in left; S-M across fields, COMOB in exergue. very fine RIC IX 12c. 200

655 Flavius Victor AD 387-388. Aquileia Follis £ 10 mm, 0,71 g DN FL VICTOR P F
[AVG], diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / SPES ROMANORVM, camp gate,
with two turrets, no door, star above, SM[AQS] in exergue. very fine RIC IX 55b; LRBC
1104. 50

656 Honorius AD 393-423. Constantinople Solidus AV 20 mm, 4,48 g D N HONORIVS
P F AVG, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / VICTORIA AVGGG,
Emperor standing right, holding labarum and Victory on globe, treading on captive to
right; M-D across fields, COMOB in exergue. good very fine RIC 1X 35¢ = RIC X 1206a;
Depeyrot 16/2. 200

657 Honorius AD 393-423. Ravenna Solidus AV 18 mm, 4,37 g D N HONORIVS P F
AVG, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust to right / VICTORIA AVGGG, emperor
standing to right, holding standard and Victory on globe, treading on captive seated to
left; R-V across fields, COMOB in exergue. good very fine RIC X 1287; Ranieri 12;
Depeyrot 7/1. 200
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658 Justinian | AD 527-565. Constantinople Tremissis AV 15 mm, 1,47 g D N IVSTINI-
ANVS P P AVI, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Justinian | to right / VICTORAA
AVGVSTORVM CONOB, Victory advancing right, her head turned to left, holding
wreath in her right hand and cross set on globe in her left, in field to right, star. very fine
DOC 19; MIB 19; Sear 145. 150

659 Justinian | AD 527-565. Constantinople Tremissis AV 15 mm, 1,47 g D N IVSTINI-
ANVS P P AVI, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Justinian | to right / VICTORIA
AVGVSTORVM CONOB, Victory advancing right, her head turned to left, holding
wreath in her right hand and cross set on globe in her left, in field to right, star. very fine
DOC 19; MIB 19; Sear 145. 150

660 Justinian | AD 527-565. Constantinople Tremissis AV 17 mm, 1,46 g D N IVSTINI-
ANVS P P AVI, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Justinian | to right / VICTORIA
AVGVSTORVM CONOB, Victory advancing right, her head turned to left, holding
wreath in her right hand and cross set on globe in her left, in field to right, star. very fine
DOC 19; MIB 19; Sear 145. 50

661 Justinian | AD 527-565. Constantinople Tremissis AV 16 mm, 1,49 g D N IVSTINI-
ANVS P P AVI, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Justinian | to right / VICTORIA
AVGVSTORVM CONOB, Victory advancing right, her head turned to left, holding
wreath in her right hand and cross set on globe in her left, in field to right, star. very fine
DOC 19; MIB 19; Sear 145. 50

662 Justinian | AD 527-565. Constantinople Tremissis AV 16 mm, 1,44 g D N IVSTINI-
ANVS P P AVI, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Justinian | to right / VICTORIA
AVGVSTORVM CONOB, Victory advancing right, her head turned to left, holding
wreath in her right hand and cross set on globe in her left, in field to right, star. nearly
very fine DOC 19; MIB 19; Sear 145. 50

663 Justinian | AD 527-565. Constantinople Tremissis AV 15 mm, 1,51 g D N IVSTINI-
ANVS P P AVI, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Justinian | to right / VICTORIA
AVGVSTORVM CONOB, Victory advancing right, her head turned to left, holding
wreath in her right hand and cross set on globe in her left, in field to right, star. good
very fine DOC 19; MIB 19; Sear 145. 50

664 Justinian | AD 527-565. Constantinople Tremissis AV 14 mm, 1,46 g D N IVSTINI-
ANVS P P AVI, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Justinian | to right / VICTORIA
AVGVSTORVM CONOB, Victory advancing right, her head turned to left, holding
wreath in her right hand and cross set on globe in her left, in field to right, star. very fine
DOC 19; MIB 19; Sear 145. 50

665 Justinian | AD 527-565. Constantinople Tremissis AV 15 mm, 1,50 g D N IVSTINI-
ANVS P P AVI, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Justinian | to right / VI[CTORIA
AVGVS]TORVM CONOB, Victory advancing right, her head turned to left, holding
wreath in her right hand and cross set on globe in her left, in field to right, star. nearly
very fine DOC 19; MIB 19; Sear 145. 50
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666  Justinian | AD 527-565. Constantinople Solidus AV 19 mm, 437 g D N
IVSTINIANVS P P AVC, helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear
and decorated shield / VICTORIA AVCCC E / CONOB, victory standing facing, holding
long cross and globus cruciger; star right in field. very fine Sear 137. 150

667 Justinian | AD 527-565. Constantinople Follis or 40 Nummi & 32 mm, 17,73 g D
N IVSTINIANVS P P AVG, helmeted and cuirassed facing bust, holding globus cruciger
and shield, cross right in field / Large M; cross above, A beneath; A/N/N/O X/X/4 (date)
across field; in exergue CON. very fine Sear 163. 50

668 Justinian | AD 527-565. Constantinople Follis or 40 Nummi A& 38 mm, 21,79 g D
N IVSTINIANVS P P AVG, helmeted and cuirassed facing bust, holding globus cruciger
and shield, cross right in field / Large M; cross above, ' beneath; A/N/N/O X/II/1l (date)
across field; in exergue CON. very fine Sear 163. 50

669 Justinian | AD 527-565. Cyzicus Follis or 40 Nummi &£ 34 mm, 17,67 g D N
IVSTINIANVS [P P AVG], helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger
and shield, cross in right field / Large M; ANNO to left, X/X/Il to right, B below, KYZ in
exergue. very fine Sear 207. 50

670 Justinian | AD 527-565. Theoupolis (Antioch) Half Follis or 20 Nummi A& 24 mm,
10,01 g [DN IVSTINIJANVS PP A[VS], draped and diademed bust right / Large K; to left,
cross dividing © - V/ [M] - O/ [A] - S; A to right very fine Sear 227; Sommer 4.96; MIBE
136. 50

671 Justinian | AD 527-565. contemporary imitation. Theoupolis (Antioch) Half Follis or
20 Nummi A& 25 mm, g Diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust right / Large K; to left,
mint signature around cross. very fine cf. Sear 226 (for prototype). 50

672 Justinian | AD 527-565. Thessalonica 4 Nummi £ 12 mm, 1,00 g [D N
IVSTINIAN]VS P P AVC, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right/ Large A, A - P
across field. nearly very fine Sear 194. 50

673 Justin Il AD 565-578. Antiochia Pentanummium A& 13 mm, 1,68 g Monogram /
Large epsilon, cross to right. very fine Sear 385. 50
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674 Justin Il AD 565-578. Constantinople. 4th officina Solidus AV 19 mm, 4,29 gD N |-
VSTI-NVS P P AVG, helmeted, draped, and cuirassed bust facing, holding crowning
Victory on globus and shield decorated with soldier on horseback motif / VICTORI- A
AVGGG A, Constantinopolis seated facing on throne, head right, holding scepter and
globus cruciger, CONOB in exergue. very fine DOC 4c; MIBE 5; Sear 345. 150

675 Justin Il AD 565-578. Constantinople. 9th officina Solidus AV 18 mm, 4,03 gD N I-
VSTI-NVS P P AVG, helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus surmounted
by crowning Victory and shield / VICTORI-A AVGGG |, Constantinopolis seated facing,
head right, holding spear and globus cruciger, star to left, CONOB in exergue. very fine
Sear 346. 150

676 Maurice Tiberius AD 582-602. Constantinople Tremissis AV 17 mm, 1,47 g D N
TIbERI P P AVG, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Tiberius 1l Constantine
to right / VICTORI mAVRI AVS/ CONOB, cross potent. nearly very fine DOC 14; MIB
20; Sear 488. 50

677 Maurice Tiberius AD 582-602. Constantinople Half Follis or 20 Nummi & 26 mm,
5,11 g [D] N M[AVRC] TIbER P P A, helmeted, draped and cuirassed bust facing,
holding globus cruciger and shield decorated with horseman motif / Large K; A/N/N/O -
X across field; cross above, E below. very fine Sear 497. 50

678 Maurice Tiberius AD 582-602. Constantinople Brockage Half Follis or 20 Nummi
A 25 mm, 4,93 g Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger and
shield decorated with horseman motif / Incuse of obverse. nearly very fine cf. Sear 497.

50

679 Maurice Tiberius AD 582-602. Constantinople. 5th officina Solidus AV 19 mm,
4,04 g O N mAVRC Tlb P P AVG, helmeted, draped, and cuirassed bust facing, holding
globus cruciger / VICTORI-A AVGG E, Angel standing facing, holding staff surmounted
by staurogram and globus cruciger, CONOB in exergue. very fine Sear 478. 150

680 Phocas AD 602-610. Constantinople Tremissis AV 13 mm, 1,04 g D N FOCAS
PERP AVG, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / VICTORI F[OCAS AV], cross
potent, CONOB below. good very fine Sear 634. 50

681 Heraclius with Heraclius Constantine AD 610-641. Constantinople Solidus AV 18
mm, 4,43 g d d N N hERACLIYS ET hERA CONST P P AVG, facing busts of Heraclius,
with short beard and tufts of hair at ears, on left, and Heraclius Constantine, beardless
on right, both wearing chlamys and simple crown with cross on circlet, cross between
their heads / VICTORIA AVCUI ©, cross potent on three steps, mintmark CONOB. very
fine DOC Il 13h; Sear 738. 200
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682 Heraclius with Heraclius Constantine AD 610-641. Constantinople. 3rd officina
Solidus AV 19 mm, 4,46 g 90 NN h€RACLIYS €T h€ERA CONST P P A, facing busts of
Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine, each wearing chlamys and simple crown with
cross on circlet; cross above / VICTORIA AVgY T, cross potent on three steps; CONOB
in exergue. extremely fine Sear 738; DOC 13c. 200

683 Heraclius with Heraclius Constantine AD 610-641. Constantinople. 7th officina
Solidus AV 19 mm, 4,38 g d d N N hERACLIYS €1 hERA CONST P P AV, crowned, with
cross on elaborate crown, draped and cuirassed facing busts of Heraclius, on the left
larger and bearded, and Heraclius Constantine, on the right smaller and beardless,
between them above, cross / VICTORIA AVGH A, cross potent on base and three
steps, CONOB below. very fine Sear 738. 150

684 Heraclius with Heraclius Constantine AD 610-641. Constantinople. 9th officina
Solidus AV 19 mm, 4,45 g d d N N hERACLIYS €1 hERA CONST P P AV, crowned, with
cross on elaborate crown, draped and cuirassed facing busts of Heraclius, on the left
larger and bearded, and Heraclius Constantine, on the right smaller and beardless,
between them above, cross / VICTORIA AVGM E O, cross potent on base and three
steps, CONOB below. extremely fine Sear 734; MIB 8a. 200

685 Heraclius, with Heraclius Constantine and Heraclonas AD 610-641.
Constantinople Solidus AV 18 mm, 4,39 g Crowned figures of Heraclonas, Heraclius,
and Heraclius Constantine standing facing, each holding globus cruciger / VICTORIA
AVGYZ, cross potent on three steps, monogram to left, IB monogram to right, CONOB
below. very fine DOC 41g; Sear 767. 150

686 Heraclius, with Heraclius Constantine and Heraclonas AD 610-641.
Constantinople. 9th officina Solidus AV 17 mm, 4,34 g Crowned figures of Heraclonas,
Heraclius, and Heraclius Constantine standing facing, each holding globus cruciger /
VICTORIA AVGMH O, cross potent on three steps, monogram to left, IB monogram to
right, CONOB below. very fine Sear 767. 150

687 Constans Il AD 641-668. Constantinople Follis or 40 Nummi & 22 mm, 2,11 g [EN
T¥TO NIKA], Constans Il standing facing, wearing crown surmounted by cross , holding
long cross in his right hand and globus cruciger in his left / Large M between ANA and
NEOUY, above, cross. very fine Cf. Sear 1000. 50

688 Constans Il AD 641-668. Constantinople Solidus AV. Light weight issue of 23
siliquae 19 mm, 4,25 g & N CONSTANTINUS P P AV, crowned and draped facing bust,
holding globus cruciger / VICTORIA AVGY © / CONOB, Cross potent set upon three
steps; star to right. very fine Sear 977. 150
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689 Constantine V Copronymus, with Leo IV and Leo Il AD 741-775. Constantinople
Solidus AV 18 mm, 4,43 g COnSTAnTInOS S LEON O n€OS, crowned and draped
busts of Constantine V and Leo IV facing; cross above, * between / C LE ON PAMUL,
crowned bust of Leo Il facing, wearing loros, holding cross potent. nearly extremely fine
Cf. DOC 2d; cf. Flieg 6.A.3; SB 1551. 200

690 Constantine VI with Irene AD 780-797. Constantinople Solidus AV 18 mm, 4,37 g
Crowned facing busts of Constantine IV, wearing chlamys and holding globus cruciger,
and Irene, wearing loros and holding globus cruciger and cruciform sceptre; cross
above, pellet between them / Constantine V, Leo lll and Leo IV seated facing on throne,
each crowned and wearing chlamys. very fine Sear 1593. 200

691 Constantine VI with Irene AD 780-797. Constantinople Follis or 40 Nummi A& 20
mm, 2,83 g Crowned and draped facing busts of Constantine VI and Irene; cross above
/ Crowned facing bust of Constantine V, Leo IV and Leo lll; in exergue, M above A and
between X - N. very fine Sear 1596. 50

692 Constantine VI with Irene AD 780-797. Constantinople Follis or 40 Nummi A& 20
mm, 1,98 g Crowned and draped facing busts of Constantine VI and Irene; cross above
/ Crowned facing bust of Constantine V, Leo IV and Leo lll; in exergue, M above A and
between X - N. very fine Sear 1596. 50

693 Michael Il with Theophilus AD 820-829. Constantinople Follis or 40 Nummi /& 22
mm, 5,42 g MIXA-HL S ©EOFI, facing busts of Michael, wearing crown and chlamys
with short beard on the left and Theophilus, wearing crown and loros, no beard, on the
right / Large M, cross above, XXX to left, NNN to right, A below. very fine DOC Il 8;
Sear 1618 (Michael | and Theophylactus). 50

694 Theophilus AD 829-842. Constantinople Follis or 40 Nummi & 28 mm, 7,66 g
Bust of Theophilus facing / + ©EO / FILE AVG / OVStE SV / NIKAS. nearly extremely
fine DOC 15; Sear 1667. 50

695 Leo VI the Wise AD 886-912. Constantinople Follis or 40 Nummi A& 25 mm, 6,07
g + LEOh BASILEVS ROm |, crowned bust facing, wearing chlamys and holding akakia
in his right hand / + LEOh/ Eh ©EO bA/SILEVS R/OMEOH in four lines. very fine DOC
8; Sear 1729. 50

696 Leo VI the Wise AD 886-912. Constantinople Follis or 40 Nummi A 25 mm, 6,91
g + LEOh BAS-ILEVS ROm', crowned bust facing, wearing chlamys and holding akakia
in right hand / + LEOh/ Eh ©EO bA/SILEVS R/OMEOH in four lines. very fine DOC 8;
SB 1729. 50

PDF catalogue created by www.biddr.com.



SAVOCA

All prices are starting prices (EUR).

Savoca Coins ¢ Silver | 118th Silver Auction « 21 November 2021

697 Nicephorus Il Phocas AD 963-969. Constantinople Follis £ 16 mm, 5,16 g +
hICIFR b-ASILEV RW, crowned bust of Nicephorus facing, holding cross-tipped scepter
in right hand and globus topped by trefoil in right / + hICHF / Eh ©wbA / SILEVS Rw /
MAIlwh in four lines. extremely fine Sear 1783. 50

698 Attributed to Basil Il and Constantine VIII AD 976-1028. Constantinople
Anonymous Follis £ 25 mm, 6,15 g + €MMA[NOVHA], facing bust of Christ
Pantokrator; IC - XC across fields / + IhS[US] / XRISTY[S] / bASILEY / bASILE, legend
in four lines; decoration above and below. very fine Sear 1818; Sommer 40.3. 50

699 Attributed to Basil Il and Constantine VIII AD 976-1028. Constantinople
Anonymous Follis £ 28 mm, 8,39 g + EMMANOVHA IC-XC, bust of Christ facing with
ornate crossed nimbus, raising right hand in blessing and holding book of Gospels in
left / + IhSYS XRISTYS bASILEY bASILE, legend in four lines. very fine Sear 1813. 50

700 Constantine IX Monomachus AD 1042-1055. Constantinople Histamenon
Nomisma AV 28 mm, 4,42 g + |IhS XIS REX REGNANTIhm, Christ, nimbate, seated
facing on lyre-backed throne, wearing tunic and pallium, raising His right hand in
benediction and holding book of Gospels in His left, all within triple border of dots / +
CwhSTA-nTh bASILEYS Rm, bust of Constantine IX facing, wearing loros and crown
with pendilia, holding cruciform scepter with tendril-ornament in his right hand and
globus surmounted by patriarchal cross in his left, all within triple border of dots. nearly
extremely fine DOC 1a3; Sear 1828. 200

701 Constantine IX Monomachus AD 1042-1055. Constantinople Anonymous Follis A
26 mm, 9,78 g IC XC, Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne, holding Book of
Gospels in his left hand and raising his right in blessing / -+-/ IS XS/ bASILE / bASIL/ -
(crescent) - in five lines; all within dotted circle. very fine Sommer 40.6; Sear 1836. 50

702 Constantine X Ducas AD 1059-1067. Constantinople Histamenon Nomisma AV 26
mm, 4,39 g + |hS XIS REX REGNANTINM, Christ, nimbate, seated facing on straight-
backed throne, raising hand in benediction, holding Gospels / + KwN RACA O
AOVKAC, Constantine standing facing, wearing crown and loros, holding labarum, and
globus cruciger. very fine DOC 1a; Sear 1847. 150

703 Constantine X Ducas AD 1059-1067. Constantinople Histamenon Nomisma AV 24
mm, 4,45 g + |hS XIS REX REGNANTINM, Christ, nimbate, seated facing on straight-
backed throne, raising hand in benediction, holding Gospels / + KwN RACA O
AOVKAC, Constantine standing facing, wearing crown and loros, holding labarum, and
globus cruciger. very fine DOC 1a; Sear 1847. 150
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704 Michael VII Ducas AD 1071-1078. Constantinople Histamenon Nomisma EL 28
mm, 3,98 g Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator / +MIXAHA RACIA O A, crowned facing
bust of Michael, wearing loros, holding labarum and globus cruciger. very fine Sear
1868. 150

705 Michael VII Ducas AD 1071-1078. Constantinople Histamenon Nomisma EL 27
mm, 4,36 g Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator / +MIXAHA RACIA O A, crowned facing
bust of Michael, wearing loros, holding labarum and globus cruciger. good very fine
Sear 1868. 150

706 Alexius | Comnenus AD 1081-1118. Thessalonica Tetarteron £ 21 mm, 4,50 g
Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator / Facing bust of Alexius I, holding cruciform sceptre
and globus cruciger. very fine Sear 1929. 50

707 Latin Rulers of Constantinople AD 1204-1261. Constantinople Trachy £ 18 mm,

1,46 g Nimbate bust of Christ facing, raising hand in benediction/ Archangel Michael

standing facing, holding labarum and globus cruciger. very fine DOC V 16; Sear 2036.
50

708 John Il Ducas (Vatatzes). Emperor of Nicaea AD 1222-1254. Magnesia
Tetarteron £ 18 mm, 3,03 g Facing bust of St. George, holding spear and shield / John
standing facing, holding labarum and akakia. very fine Sear 2116. 50

709 Michael VIII Palaeologus AD 1261-1282. Constantinople Trachy £ 21 mm, 1,72 g
Christ Pantokrator enthroned facing / Michael standing facing, holding long cross and
castle model. nearly very fine Sear 2280. 50

710 Andronicus Il Palaeologus AD 1282-1328. Thessalonica Trachy £ 17 mm, 1,20 g
Large star of six petals / Andronicus standing facing, flanked by two large B's, the left
retrograde. very fine Sear 2393. 50

711 Andronicus Il Palaeologus AD 1282-1328. Thessalonica Trachy £ 20 mm, 1,57 g
Facing bust of St. Demetrius, holding small cross to chest / Andronicus, holding
cruciform sceptre, standing facing, being crowned and blessed by the Virgin Mary; star
above, retrograde B between. nearly very fine Sear 2360. 50
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712 Ranieri Zeno AD 1253-1268. Venice Grosso AR 17 mm, 1,78 g Doge and S.
Marco standing facing, holding banner between them / Christ seated facing on throne,
wearing nimbus crown, pallium, and colobium; annulet to left of legs; barred IC XC
across fields. nearly very fine Paolucci 1. 50

713 Lorenzo Tiepolo AD 1268-1275. contemporary imitation. Venice Grosso AR 18
mm, 1,70 g Doge and St. Marco standing facing, holding banner between them / Christ
seated facing on throne, wearing nimbus crown, pallium, and colobium, barred IC XC
across field . very fine Paolucci 1 (for prototype). 50

714 Lorenzo Tiepolo AD 1268-1275. Venice Grosso AR 19 mm, 2,10 g Christ seated
facing on throne, wearing nimbus crown, pallium, and colobium, triangle by leg to inner
left and to right of waist, barred IC XC across field / « LA « TEVPL « DVX ¢S * M -
VENETI, Doge and St. Marco standing facing, holding banner between them. very fine
CNI VII 6; Paolucci 1. 50

715 Jacopo Contarini AD 1275-1280. Venice Grosso AR 19 mm, 2,16 g IA 9 TARIN -
S VENETI DVX, S. Marcus and doge / Christ seated, IC - XC. good very fine Biaggi
2783. 50

716 Giovanni Dandolo AD 1280-1289. Venice Grosso AR 18 mm, 1,32 g Christ seated
facing on throne, wearing nimbus crown, pallium, and colobium, annulet to right of
waist, barred IC XC across fields / IO « DANDVL DVX S « M « VENETI, Doge and S.
Marco standing facing, holding banner between them. very fine Paolucci p. 23, 2. 50

717  Giovanni Dandolo AD 1280-1289. Venice Grosso AR 20 mm, 2,07 g « IO -
DANDVL' « DVX « S « M « VENETI ¢, Doge and S. Marco standing facing, holding
banner between them / Christ seated facing on throne, wearing nimbus crown, pallium,
and colobium, annulet to left of right foot, barred IC XC across fields. very fine Paolucci
2. 50

718  Pietro Gradenigo AD 1289-1311. Venice Grosso AR 19 mm, 2,15 g °*PE:
GRADONICO- «S¢ M+ VENETI* DVX, Doge and St. Mark standing facing, each holding
banner between them / Christ enthroned facing, trefoil on right of throne back.
extremely fine Paolucci 2. 50

719 Giovanni Soranzo AD 1312-1328. Venice Grosso AR 18 mm, 1,93 g 10
SVPANTIO DVX S M VENETI, Doge and S. Marco standing facing, holding banner
between them / IC XC, Christ Pantokrator enthroned facing. very fine Papadopoli 3.3;
Paolucci 2. 50
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720 Andrea Dandolo AD 1343-1354. Venice Ducato AV 19 mm, 3,51 g ANDR
DANDVIO - «S*M<VENETI, St. Mark standing right, presenting staff to Doge kneeling
left / «SIT T XPE DATO-TV KSIS:ISTE*DVCATe, Christ the Redeemer standing facing
within mandorla of twelve stars. fine, holed Paolucci 1. 50

721 Stefn Uros Il Milutin AD 1282-1321. Dinar AR 18 mm, 1,85 g S STEFAN
VROSIVS / REX, Emperor, standing facing to left, receiving banner from St. Stefan,
standing facing to right / IC - XC, enthroned Christ facing. very fine Jovanovic 7.1.1. 50

722 Levon | AD 1198-1219. Royal Tank & 28 mm, 8,59 g Crowned lion's head facing
slightly right / Patriarchal cross; stars flanking. very fine AC 314. 50

723 Hetoum | AD 1226-1270. Sis Tank /&£ 28 mm, 6,27 g Hetoum seated facing on
throne adorned with lions, holding lis-tipped sceptre and globus cruciger / Cross pattée;
pellet in each quarter. very fine Bedoukian 1341. 50

724 Tancred, regent AD 1101-1112. Antioch Follis &£ 20 mm, 3,82 g St. Peter standing
facing, blessing with right hand and holding long cross / Cross; D S F T in quarters. very
fine Metcalf, Crusades 73-80; CCS 6. 50

725 Tancred, regent AD 1101-1112. Antioch Follis £ 23 mm, 5,44 g O NETPOC,
nimbate bust of St. Peter facing, raising his right hand in benediction and holding cross
with his left / KEBOlI ®©HTOAV AOCOVT ANHPI; above, cross; below, cross. very fine
Malloy 3a; Metcalf 53; Porteous 16. 50

726 Baldwin Il AD 1100-1118. Edessa Follis £ 23 mm, 3,08 g Baldwin standing left,
wearing conical helmet and chain-armor, holding globus cruciger and resting hand on
hilt of sword / Latin cross with acanthus at bottom; pellets around. nearly very fine
Metcalf, Crusades 109-111; CCS 10a. 50

727 Bohemond V AD 1233-1251. County of Tripoli Pougeoise £ 15 mm, 0,68 g Tower
with crenellations / St. Andrew's cross with pellet in circle at center; four pellets in
angles. very fine Metcalf 557. 50
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728 Umayyad Caliphate. Damascus. temp. Mu'awiya | ibn Abi Sufyan AH 41-60. Fals
AE 20 mm, 3,49 g Standing imperial figure, holding long cross and globus cruciger; to
left, T surmounted by bird; A/[E€]/O to right / Large M, monogram above; A/N/O and X/
Y/l flanking; below, inverted crescent above line; AAMI in exergue. good very fine SICA
1 560-2; Album 3517.1. From the Tareq Hani collection 50

729 Umayyad Caliphate. Halab. Time of 'Abd al-Malik AH 65-86. Fals AE 21 mm, 2,95
g Legend within circle; legend around / Legend in three lines. very fine cf. Album 176.50

730 Umayyad Caliphate. Damascus. Abd al-Malik ibn Marwan AH 88. Dinar AV 20
mm, 4,24 g Legends in three lines and in outer margin / Legends in three lines and in
outer margin. extremely fine Album 127. From the Tareq Hani collection 300

731 Umayyad Caliphate. Damascus. temp. al-Walid | ibn 'Abd al-Malik AH 96. Dinar
AV 20 mm, 4,23 g Legends in three lines and in outer margin / Legends in three lines
and in outer margin. very fine A-127. From the Tareq Hani collection 300

732 Umayyad Caliphate. Wasit (Irag) AH 120. Fals Bronze 20 mm, 3,07 g Legend in
three lines; circles in outer margin / Legend in three lines; legend in outer margin.
extremely fine A-205; W-941. From the Tareq Hani collection. 50

733 Umayyad Caliphate. Wasit (Iraq). Islamic - Early Dynasties AH 120. Fals Bronze
20 mm, 2,67 g Legend in arabic / Legend in arabic. extremely fine A-205; W-941 From
the Tareq Hani collection 50

734 Umayyad Caliphate. Amman (Philadelphia). Time of Mu'awiya | ibn Abi Sufyan to
'Abd al-Malik ibn Marwan AH 661-697. Struck AD 661-697 Fals AE 20 mm, 5,87 g Two
imperial figures, that on the left enthroned, that on the right standing, holding long cross
between them / Large M; A below; mint formula around. very fine Goodwin Type VIII;
SICA |, p. 83; Khalili 27; Album 3526; ICV —. From the Tareq Hani collection 200

735 Abbasid Caliphate. al-Kufa AH 163. Fals Bronze 19 mm, 4,00 g Legends in three
lines and in outer margin / Legends in three lines and in outer margin. very fine A-306.
From the Tareq Hani collection. 50
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736 Abbasid Caliphate. Filastin (palestine). Al-Muktafi AH 295. Dinar AV 23 mm, 4,01
g Legends in three lines and in outer margin / Legends in four lines and in outer margin.
extremely fine Bernardi 226Gn. From the Tareq Hani collection 800

737 Anatolia and Al-Jazirah (Post-Seljuk). Artugids (Kayfa & Amid). Fakhr al-Din Qara
Arslan AH 543-570. Dirhem AE 27 mm, 8,49 g Bearded and draped bust facing, kufic
legend around / Bare-headed, beardless and draped figure facing slightly to left, kufic
legend around. nearly very fine Spengler & Sayles 5. 50

738 Seljuks. Rum. Kaykhusraw | Ghiyath al-Din AH 585-595. Fals AE 24 mm, 2,90 g
Horseman galloping right, two stars above / Kufic legend. very fine Album 1202. 50

739 France. Lorraine. Charles IV AD 1624-1675. Teston AR 28 mm, 8,70 g #*
CAROLVS D G DVX LOTH MARCH DVX C B G, armored and draped bust right /
MONETA NOVA NANCEIl CVSA 1627, crowned coat-of-arms. very fine KM 45
(Germany). 50

740 India. Pipala Raja. circa AD 1168. Jital AR 16 mm, 3,24 g Horseman to right / Bull
seated to left. very fine Deyell, Living Without Silver, 215. 50

741 ltaly. Rome. Clemente VIII AD 1592-1605. Testone AR 24 mm, 3,23 g CLEMENS
VIII PONT MAX, draped bust left / ALMA ROMA S PAVLVS, St. Paul standing left,
holding sword. very fine 50

742 Jamaica. AD 1969-2021. 25 Dollars mm, g Decade of women. proof
Denomination Error. Extremly rare. Only about 20 pieces known. This motif is normaly
available as a nominal value of 10 dollars (vgl. KM 115). Due to incorrect punch
coupling a few of this extremely rare coins has been made. 50

743 Turkey. Abdulhamid Il AD 1876-1909. Medail AR 39 mm, 24,64 g Tughra over
medallion on flags, arms, cornucopia and scales / Arabic legend. good very fine 150
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